MINUTES OF
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

FEBRUARY 7, 1967



Lubbock, Texas
February 7, 1967

M63. The Board of Directors of Texas Technological College met in a special
session in the Colonial Room of The Driskill Hotel, Austin, Texas, on Tuesday,
February 7, 1967, at 9:00 a.m. The following Directors were present: Chairman
Furr, Vice Chairman Cash, Mr. Allen, Mr. Allison, Mr, Hinn, Mr. Martin, Mr.
McIaughlin, Mr. Reistle and Dr. Tannery. In addition, President Murray,
Executive Vice President Pearce, Vice President for Business Affairs Penningtonm,
Vice President for Academic Affairs Kennedy, Vice President for Development
Parsley, Executive Administrative Assistant to the President Baker, Comptroller
Price, Director of Public Information Hamm, Executive Secretary of the Ex-
Students Association James, and Secretary Wells were present. This special
meeting replaced the regular meeting originally scheduled for Saturday,

January 24, 1967.

M6k, Chairmen Furr presented and welcomed a new member of the Board of Directors
Mr. Carl Ernest Reistle, Jr., Houston, Texas, who was appointed by Governor
Connally on December 1%, 1966, to replace Mr. R. Wright Armstrong whose resig-
nation became effective May 31, 1966.

M65. Upon motion made by Mr. Cash, seconded by Dr. Tannery, the Board by a
unanimous vote approved the Minutes of the meeting of December 14, 1966.

M6. Upon motion made by Mr. Allen, seconded by Mr. Mclaughlin, the Board by
a unanimous vote, ratified administrative action not previously submitted to
the Board. (Section A, No. 206 through No. 326; Section B, No. 63 through

No. 96; Section C, No. 234 through No. 378; Section D, No. 100 through No. 139;
Section E, No. 226 through No. 370; Section F, No. 196 through No., 271; Section
G, No. 288 through No. 463; and Section H, No. 120 through No. 248; and
Attachments No. 1 through No. 56.)

M67. Upon motion mede by Dr. Tannery, seconded by Mr. Mclaughlin, the Board
by a unanimous vote, approved the tentative small class report and authorized
the Chairman to sign the final report and to file it with the Coordinating
Board, Texas College and University System. A copy of the final report will
be incorporated in the Board Minutes of April 8, 1967.

M68. The Board received an informationel report on the outside activities
of the academic faculty for the 1966 fall semester.

M69. The Campus and Building Committee of the Board met on Monday, February 6,
1967, at 3:00 p.m., in the Colonial Room of The Driskill Hotel, Austin, Texas,
to consider recommendations to be made to the Boerd on February 7, 1967. The
next six (6) items (Nos. MO through M75) record the officiel action of the
Board on the various recommendations.

MfO. Upon motion made by Mr. Allen, seconded by Mr. Cash, the Board by a
unanimous vote approved a contract award to the architectural firm of Page,
Southerland and Page, Austin, Texas, for their services in selecting the
equipment required to furnish the following areas in the new Business
Administretion Building and authorized the Chairman of the Board to sign
the necessary contract documents.

1. Included Areas: Basement workroom; a&ll areas of Dean's
Complex and reading room; faculty spack bar and women's
lounge, entrance lobby; all areas of Department Head's
Complex; and all offices and conference rooms on third

through twelfth floor.

2. Included Items: All loose furniture; draperies; carpets;
desk and room accessories; and file cabinets listed in the

program for above spaces.

M71. on mot by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Mr. Allen, the Board by a
unanimgﬁs vgtei:?:a:;‘zz cgntract to,the following low bidders for the accessory
mechanical and electrical equipment for the Central Heating and Cooling Plant
as indicated below and authorized the Vice President for Business Affairs to

take the necessary steps to purchase the equipment:



Page 2

1. Central Plant Graphic Panel and Instrumentation,
Orifices and Automatic Control Valves to Johnson
Service Compeny, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, in the
m\mt of $85, 578000.

2, Water Treating Equipment to Anthony Company,
Lubbock, Texas, in the amount of $290,000.00.

3. Cooling Towers to Ceramic Cooling Tower Compeny,
Fort Worth, Texas, in the amount of $180,334.00.

L, Centrifugal Pumps to Allis-Chalmers Manufacturing
Company, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, in the amount of

$87,395.00.

5. Electrical Switchgear to Fields and Compeny,
Iubbock, Texas, in the amount of $87,960.C0.

6. Desuperheaters to George W. Noyes and Associates,
Houston, Texas, in the amount of $19,160.00.

T. Air Compressors and Air Driers to Hatco Engineering,
Inc., Dallas, Texas, in the amount of $32,116.00.

8. Feed-Water Heater to Chicago Heater, Hempstead,
New York, in the amount of $24,154.00.

9. Cast Steel Valves to Vinson Supply Company, Dallas,
Texas, in the amount of $59,808.13.

The purchase contract for the accessory mechanical and electrical equipment
listed above will be assigned to the general contractor. A copy of the bids
is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 6k.

M72. Upon motion made by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Dr. Tannery, the Board by a
wanimous vote, designated the successful bidder for the mechanical and
electrical work for the Central Heating and Cooling Plant as the prime con-
tractor; authorized the Campus and Building Committee to receive bids for the
mechanical and electrical work for the Central Heating and Cooling Plant and
to recommend a coptract award to the Board; authorized the Vice President for
Business Affairs to poll the entire Board by telephone after the bids have
been tabulated; and authorized the Chairman to sign the contract and all other
documents necessary to complete contract awerd.

M73. Upon motion made by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Dr. Tannery, the Board by a
wanimous vote, authorized the Campus Planning Committee and the Campus and
Building Committee of the Board to approve the final working drawings for thc?
Central Heating and Cooling Plant, to receive bids for the general constructz?n
work and to recommend & contract award to the Board; authorized the Vice Presi-
dent for Business Affairs to poll the entire Board by telephone; and authorized
the Chairman to execute the contract and all other documents necessary to com-

Plete the contract award.

MT4, The Vice President for Business Affairs presented an informational report
on the estimated funds available for the present and the projected building
program. A copy of the report is on file in the Office of the Secretary of the

Board.

M{5. Mr, Hinn reported that the architects are not ready to make the requested
Presentation of the restudied project for the Museum. He emphasized t.het
desirability of programming the entire project before attempting to locate &

certain building.

M76. Upon motion made by Mr. Martin, seconded by D"'tmi‘mﬁ;z’azgﬁnf"zid e
unanimous vote, approved the 1967 Summer School Bugge 20n00 for 4, Sk
$673,447.00 for Teaching Salaries and the sum of i 'ge 1ogy Field School.
Institute for Teachers of Biology, Workshops end the -bgd ﬁ the 1966-1967
This includes $622,811.00 for teaching salaries alloca the unappropriated
Operating Budget plus an additional appropriation fromi s. A copy of the Budget
balance in the emount of $50,636.00 for teaching salay :n; Minutes.

hBs been mailed to each individual receiving & copy of



Page 3

M77. Upon motion made by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Hinn, the Board by a
wnanimous vote accepted the bid of The First Boston Cooperation, New York,
New York and Associates, for the purchase of the "Colleges of the State of
mexas Constitutional Tax Bonds, Series 1967--Texas Technological College,"
in the principal amount of $2,780,000.00 at par or principal amount thereof
and accrued interest to the date of delivery plus & premium of $7,200.20. A
copy of tbe bids is on file in the Office of the Secretary of the Board.

M78. Upon motion made by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Hinn, the Board by a
unanimous vote adopted a Resolution AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF ITS COLLEGES
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS CONSTITUTIONAL TAX BONDS IN THE AGGREGATE FRINCIPAL
AMOUNT OF $2,780,000.00, BEARING INTEREST HEREINAFTER SET FORTH AND MATURING
AS BEREINAFTER PRESCRIBED, TO FROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACQUIRING, CON-
STRUCTING AND INITIALLY EQUIPPING BUILDINGS AND OTHER PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS
AT TEXAS TECHENOLOGICAL COLLEGE, PRESCRIBING THE FORM OF THE BONDS, PLEDGING
70 THE PAYMENT OF THE INTEREST AND PRINCIPAL THEREOF THAT PART OF THE MONEY
ALLOCATED TO SUCH INSTITUTIONS FROM THE CONTINUING TAX LEVIED BY THE CONSTI-
TUTION UNDER ARTICLE VII, SECTION 17, AS AMENDED, PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION
AND DELIVERY OF SAID BONDS AND PRESCRIBING THE DUTIES OF THE OFFICERS OF SAID
BOARD AND OF THE STATE IN REFERENCE THERETO, AND MAKING CERTAIN COVENANTS WITH
RESPECT TO SECURING PAYMENT OF SAID BONDS AND INTEREST and authorized the
Chairman and Secretary of the Board to sign the Certificate for Bond Resolution
and all other papers required to complete the sale and delivery of the bonds.
A copy of the Certificate for the Bond Resolution is attached and made a part
of the Minutes. Attachment No. 57. A copy of the Bond Resolution is attached
snd made & part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 58.

M79. Upon motion made by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Hinn, the Board by a
unanimous vote, authorized the Chairman of the Board, and/or the Secretary of

the Board, and/or the Vice President for Business Affairs, and/or the Comptroller
of the College, to prepare, execute and deliver any and all resolutions, any and
all other documents necessary to complete the sale and to accept the proceeds

from the sale of the bonds for and upon behalf of the College; authorized the

Vice President for Business Affairs to sign any and all papers necessary to

place the proceeds from the sale on deposit with a depository bank; and authorized
the Vice President for Business Affairs to sign any and all papers necessary to
vithdraw or transfer the funds as required for financing the bullding program.

The following items, in addition to those included in Item No. M78, are
attached and made a part of the Minutes:

(1) Notice of Special Meeting, Attachment No. l.

(2) Certificate for the benefit of the Attorney General
of the State of Texas, Attachment No. €0.

(3) Certificate of Award, Attachment No. 59.

(4) Certificate for the Comptroller of Public Accounts,
Austin, Texas, Attachment No. 6l.

(5) Signature Identification and No-Litigation Certificate,
Attachment No. 62.

(6) Treasurer's Receipt, Attachment No. 63.

30, The following excerpt from the Board Minutes of July 26, 1966, is included
in the Minutes of this meeting for record purposes:

"1306. Upon motion made by Mr. Allison, seconded by Mr. Cash, the
Board by a unenimous vote awarded the American Bank Note Company,
Chicago, Illinois, the contract for printing the Constitutional
Tax Bonds for Texas Technological College; authorized the Vice
President for Business Affairs to approve any and all financial

Bonds;
arrangements necessary for the printing and delivery of the H
and selected the Republic National Bank of Dallas, Texas, as the
paying agent; the First National City Bank of New York City, New York,
and the First National Bank of Chicago, Chiecago, Illinois, as co-

raying agents."

The bonds referred to above cover all of the Constitutional Tax B;:;gz ;‘gzdg'ems
Technological College to be issued and referred to as the Series 5

Series 1067 Bonds and Series 1968 Bonds.



Page 4

M1, Upon motion mede by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Allen, the Board by a
unanimous vote authorized the Vice President for Business Affairs to take the
pecessary steps $0 withdraw the $13,000.00 placed on deposit by the United
gtates Government for certain property in Lot 12, Block 134 and located at

1218 Avenue H, and suthorized the use of the money for Matching Funds required
under the provisions of the National Defense Student Loan Fund Agreement. (Re:

Ttem No. 1419, Board Minutes of August 20, 1966.)

M82. Mr. Allison gave & brief report for the Legislative and Public Relations
Conmittee, He reported that several bills had been introduced in this session
of the Legislature that were of special interest to Texas Tech.

M83, Mr. Bill J. Parsley, Vice President for Development, gave a brief report
on the work of the Office of Development for the fiscal year 1966. A copy of
kis report is on file in the Office of the Secretary of the Board.

M8k, Upon motion made by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Mr. Cash, the Board by a
unanimous vote authorized the Campus and Planning Committee to determine the
need for temporary building bulildings as soon as possible and make the needs
known to the Campus and Building Committee and if necessary poll the Board by
telephone in order to push the project.

M85, President Murray reported on several items of interest to the group
including (1) the enrollment for the 1967 spring semester; (2) the progress
that is being made on the long range plans for the International Center for
Arid and Semi-Arid land Studies; (3) the status of the plans for the expanded
nuseunm and fund drive for the museum; (4) the status of certain bills to be
introduced during the regular session of the Legislature; and (5) the desig-
nation of the following committee to plan and develop a ranch complex (an
outside exhibit) for the new museum srea. The committee members sre:

Dr. and Mrs. W. C. Holden, Lubbock; Mr. Howard Hampton, Lubbock; Mr. Jobn F.
Lott, Lubbock; and Mr. D. Burns, Lubbock.

M86. Upon motion made by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Mr. McIaughlin, the Board by a
unanimous vote adopted the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Certain State-supported and private institutions of
higher education in West Texas are desirous of developing &
cooperative system which will promote the education programs
of the respective institutions by means of closed circuit
television and other electronic commmication facilities

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Texas Technologicasl College
be a participating institution in the Western Information Network

Association,

¥87. Upon motion made by Mr. McIaughlin, seconded by Mr. Cash, the Board by
& unsnimous vote approved the following statement concerning the Western
Information Network Association: "That Texas Technological College convey

to the state legislative representatives and senators that the bill creating
the Western Information Network Association as a state agency of which Texas
Technological College will be a participating institution, is one which will
Promote the educational programs of Texas Technological College and will
greatly further enhance the quality of educational excellence that the Texas
Technological College Board of Directors feels is the college's stewardship

to provige, "
Tennery, seconded by Mr. Cash, the Board by a

Wnanimous vote approved the salary increases for the Assistant Football
Coaches as recommended by the Athletic Council, The appointments and new
salaries will be included in the materials for the Board Meeting on

April 8, 1967.

¥88. Upon motion mede by Dr.

489, . Allison, seconded by Mr. McLaughlin, the Board by
i o, o i ,lutions in memory of The Honorable

8 unanimous vote adopted memorial reso

R. Wright Armstrong,pa former Board Member, and Miss mg&;‘:ttwatsi: gzzﬁ’
of Home Economics, Hmeritus, and adjourned the Bgard € igg His Wnten.

memory, A copy of each resolution is attached and made b;enpar’ct gty

Dean Weeks, Attachment No. 42; and Mr. Armstrong, Attac .



Page 5

The Board adjourned at 9:30 a.m., until the next regular meeting on

’ﬁg&,aay, April 8, 1967, to be held at 9:30 a.m. in the Anniversary Room,
gtudent Union, Texas Technological College, Lubbock, Texas,

JRW:

( 2. Ro?jiiella » Secretary

1k

February 14, 1967

ATTACHMENTS :

A, Items No. A206 through No. A326; Item No. M66.

B, Items No. B63 through No. B96; Item No., M66,

C. Items No. C258 through No, C378; Item No. MG6.

D, Items No. D100 through No. D139; Item No. M66.

E. Items No. E226 through No. E370; Item No, M66,

F, Items No., F169 through No. F271; Item No. M6,

G, Items No., G288 through No. G463; Item No. ME6.

H, Items No. H120 through No. B248; Item No. ME6.

1, Notice of Special Board Meeting; Item No. H159.

2, Budget; Office of the Executive Vice President; Item No. H120.

3. Budget; Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs; Item No, 121.

4. Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No, 391-3415; Mrs. Mina Wolf Lamb,
Director; Item No, H221,

5+ Budget; Engineering Continuing Education Program; Account No. 391-1437;
Dean John R. Bradford; Item No. H202.

6. Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 191-4771; Principal
Investigator, Dr. Kamalaksha Das Gupta; Item No. m83.

7. Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-1043; Director,
Dr. Willie Lee Ulich; Item No. H187.

8. Budget; NSF Treineeships; Account No. 391-1462; Head, Dr. Russell Holland
Seacat, Jr., Item No. H20k.

9. Budget; NASA Training Grant; Account No. 391-1457; Dr. Russell Holland
Seacat, Jr., Head; Item No. H203.

10, Budget; NDEA Fellowships; Account No. 391-1496; Dr. Russell Holland Seacat, Jr.
Item No, H2O0S.

11. Budget; Short Course; Account No. 391-1065; Professor and Head, Arthur W.
Young; Item No. H188.

12, Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3190; Principal Investi-
gator, Dr. Domeld Ray Scott; Item No. H213.

13. Budget; Future Data Processors' Course; Account No. 491-0155; Mrs. Luta P,
Eaves; Item No. H230.

lh-, B-Lﬁget; Organized Resmch ProJBCt,' Account NO. lgl-u??o; Dru D&niEl E. Feray,

Item No, H182.



15

17,
18.
19,

20,
2l,
22,

23,

2k

25,

26,

27,

28,

29.
3.
3L

33

34,

3.

36,

37.

38,

38,

39,

Page 6

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3256; Dr. Daniel E. Feray,
Ttem No. 21k4.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3257; Dr. Daniel E, Feray,
Ttem No. H215.

Amendment to ROTC Flight Training Program; Item No, H165.
Amendment to Contract; Coca-Cola Bottling Company; Item No. H173.

Contract; Interior Consultants; Evans-Monical, Inc., Houston, Texas; The
Wiggins Complex; Item No., H1T4.

Gifts; Texas Technological College Foundation; Item No, H2L3,
Resolution; Authority to Approve Travel; Item No, H1T1.
Resolution; Authority to Approve Travel Reimbursements; Item No. H172.

Budget; NSF Training Grant; Account No. 391-1194; Dr, Henry C. Thomas;
Item No, m.91.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3380; Dr. Arthur W. Young;
Item No. H219.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3435; Dr. Dale Wendel
Zinn; Item No. H222,

Budget; Preparation of Professional Personnel; Account No. 391-1121;
Dr. Bruce Douglas Mattson; Item No. H189,

Budget; Senior Year Traineeships; Account No., 391-1269; Dr. Bruce Douglas
Mattson; Item No, H20l.

Letter; NSF--John T, Wilson; Grant GW-1659; Summer Institute in Biology;
Dr, Paul V. Prior; Item No. H199.

Letter; John Iind; Standard Oil Foundation; Faculty Awards; Item No. H175.

Grant Agreement; Biology Building; Item No. H169.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3180; Dr. Thomas
Richard Owens; Item No. H210.

Letter to Zumwalt and Vinther, Inc., Biology Building; Tunnels and Utilities;
Item No., HITO.

Budget; NDEA Fellowships; Account No. 391-1195; Dr. E. A. Gillis; Item No.
H192,

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-35 Pk P Ry
Lawrence; Item No. H223.

Letter; John T. Wilson--NSF Grant No. GB-5959; Dr. Francis L. Rose; Item

No, H227.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Accownt No. 391-4070; Dr. Frencis L.

Rose; Item No. H227.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 191-4772; Dr. Francis L.

Rose; Item No., H18k4.

Budget; Peace Corps Training Progrem; Account No. 391-1207; Dr. George O.

Elle; Item No. H196.
Supplementary Budget; Peace Corps Training Progrem; Account No. 391-1207;

Item No. H197.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No.
Parry; Item No. H226.

391-4010; Dr. William T.



Lo.

L1,

k2,

43.

L5,

L6,

k7.

48,
49,

50.

5.

524

Sh+

e

56,
5Te
58.
59.

61,
62,
63.
64,

65.

I, J. Roy Wells, the duly appoi
Directors, hereby certify that
copy of the Minutes of the Texas Technolo

Page 7

Letter of Agreement; Coordinating Board Grant $6,000.00; Agricultural
Engineering; Account No. 391-3181; Item No. H211.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3181; Dr. Willie Lee
Ulich; Item No., H212,

Resolution in Memory of Miss Margaret Watson Weeks; Item No, M8Q,
Resolution; Security; Item No. H166.
Resolution; Security; Item No, H167.

Memorandum of Agreement; Account No. 391-3268; Southwest Cattle Raisers
Association; Item No. H216,

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No, 391-3268; Dr. Dsle W, Zinn;
Item No. H21T.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3154; Dr. R. W.
Strandtmann; Item No, H209,

Letter; Stanford University; Subcontract S-177; Item No. H218.

Letter; Coordinating Board; Organized Research Grant; Account No. 391-3095;
Item No. H207.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-3095; Dr. Russell Holland
Seacat; Itam No. H207.

Memorandum from M. L. Pennington; Southwest Collection "Builders of the
Southwest"; Item No. H1T79.

Board Committees; Item No, H160.
Letter; John T. Wilson; NSF Grant GB-6031; Item No. H228.

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 391-4080; Dr. John S. Mecham;
Item No, H229,

Budget; Organized Research Project; Account No. 191-4773; Dr. John 8. Mecham;
Item No. Hla5.

Foreign Representative Certificate; Item No. H168,
Certificate for Bond Resolution; Item No. M78.
Bond Resolution; Item No. M78.

Certificate of Award (Bond Sale); Item No. M79.

Certificate for the Benefit of the Attorney General of the State of Texas;
Item No. M79.

Certificate for the Comptroller of Public Accounts; Item No. M79.

Signature Identification and No-Litigation Certificate; Item No. M79.

Treasurer's Receipt; Item No. M79.

Bid Tabulations; Accessory Mechanical and Electrical Equipment; Central
Heating and Cooling Plent; Item No. M7l.

Resolution in Memory of Mr. R. Wright Armstrong, Item No. M89.

nted and qualified Secretary of the Board of

above and the foregoing is a true and correct
e gical College Board of Directors Meeting

on February 7, 1967.

( ?: Roy ﬁells , Secretary

COLLEGE SEAL

February 14, 1967



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Section A

TEXAS TEQHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

sppointment (General Administration, Teaching, Research and Non-Classified Positions):

o Source of Funds
Department Contract Salary Budgeted Page Item

Name, Rank and/or Title or Office  Period Rate  Balances* No. _No.

No.
1206 Dr. William M. Pearce  Office of 171766 $25,500:.00 $18,000.00 5 i
Executive V. Pres. Exec. V.P, 8/31/67 12 months 1,064.52% 5 1
A207 Dr. S. M. Kennedy V.P, for  12/15/66 22,500.00 11,754.03 54 1
v.P, for Ac., Affairs Ac, Affairs 8/31/67 12 months -0~ -0- ~0-
4208 Dr. Raymond A. Dietrich Agric, 2/1/67 6,000.00 w0 Qi e
Visiting Assoc. Prof.  Engineering 6/15/67 U} months 6,000.00% 32  3A
4209 Mr. Rex Page Kennedy Agric. 2/1/67 5,400.00 -0- -0- -0-
Assistant Professor Economics 6/15/67 4% months 4,050.00a 32  8A
210 Mr. James B. Zetzsche Agric. ?1/67 3,600.00 -0- 0~ =0=
Temporary Instructor Engineering 6/15/67 4% months 3,600.00% 35 S5A
4211 Dr. George O. Elle Park Adm., 3/19/67 13,200.00 -0~ -0- -0-
Professor H. & Ento. 5/31/67 9 months  3,548.38* L1 5
4212 Dr. Ivan Lee Little Dean of 12/?66 19,200,00 -0- -0- -0-
Acting Dean A&S 8/31/67 12 months 13,677.k2* 46 1A
A213 Mr, Thomas Doras Devor Biology  2/1/67  1,000.00  =0-  =0- =-O-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 4% wonths 1,000.00% 48 38A
A214 Mr. Daniel R, Womochel Biology 2/1/61 1,000.00 -0- -0- -0-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 Ui months 1,000.00% 50 6k
A215 Mr. Jerold Feuer Chemistry 2/1/67 1,000,00 -0~ -0- -0-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 U4 months 1,000.00% 52 38A
A216 Mr, Herman D, Ramsey Chemistry 2/1/67 1,100.00 -0- -0~ =0~
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 U4k months 1,100.00% 53 56A
A21T Miss Emily M, Calhoun  English 2/1/67 500,00 1,100.00 61 Tk
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 4% months -0- “Ou: ==
A2)8 Mrs. Jana Kay lanceley English 2/1/67 500.00 ~0- il i
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 U4 months 500.00% 62 93A
A219 Mr. Gary Vaughn Nored  English 2/1/67 1,000.00 -0- -0- -0-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 U4 months 1,000.00% 62 102A
A220 Mr, John Mack Simpson  English 2/1/67 1,000.00 -0~ -0- -0~
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 4% months  1,000.00% 63 111A
A221 Miss Meredith K. Downer Foreign 12/1/66  3,000.00 -0- -0- -0-
Teaching Assistant languages 1/31/67 9 months 666.66% 67 3TA
A222 My, lamberto A, Franco Geosciences 2/1/67 1,000,00 e sO0s e

Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 4% months 1,000.00% TO 26A

4223 Dr, Sabe M. Government 12/15/66 22,500.00 -0 -0- =0-
Profes:f;rM R ¢ 8/31/67 12 months 4,279.19% T2 5

A22h Miss Ella S Govermment 2/1/67 500,00 <O~ ~0- =0-
Teaching As‘::sig:;:on 6/15/67 L% months 500.00% T3 38A

(a) Three-Fourths time teaching. 391-3180.

Al80 one-fourth time on Organized Research Account No.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section A
Page 2
Source of Funds
Department Contract Salary Budgeted Page Item
No. Neme, Rank and/or Title or Office _Period Rate  Balances* No. No,
25 Dr, Willlam M. Pearce  History  12/15/66 $25,000.00 $ 6,000.00 79 8
Professor 8/31/67 12 months O -0- -0-
4026 Mr. Clyde K. Akers, Jr. Mathematics 2/1/67 1,000.00 i -0~ =0-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 4} months 1,000.00% 85 56A
41227 Mr. William A. Coberly Mathematics £/1/67 1,000.00 ~0- -0~ <0-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 months  1,000.00% 86 624
1228 Dr, Ivan Lee Little Philosophy 12/15/66 19,200.00 -0- «0~ =0-
Professor & Head 8/31/67 12 months 6,838.71*%* 46 1A
4229 Miss Peggy Blackwell Psychology 2/1/67 500.00 -0- -0~ -0-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 4% months 500.00% 97 26
4230 Mrs. Rosemary Cogan Psychology 2/1/67 550.00 -0- -0~ =0-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 U4 months 550.00% 97 26A
A231 Mrs. Diana Gordon Yates Sociology & 2/1/67 1,000.00 -0~ -0- =0~
Teaching Assistant Anthro. 6/15/67 L% months 1,000.00% 100 28A
A232 Dr, Ernest Nalle Speech 2/1/67 1,000,00 -0- -0- «0-
Visiting P-T Prof. 6/15/67 4% months 1,000.00% 101 6A
4233 Roland Woodrow Myers Speech 2/1/67 1,000.00 0-  -0- -0-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 4% months 1,000.00% 102 24B
4234 Mrs. Romola P. Gonzalez Speech 2/1/67 1,000.00 -0- -0- -0-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 4% months 1,000,00% 102 28B
4235 Mr. Carl Stephen Guynes Accounting 2/1/67 3,000.00 -0~ -0- -0-
Instructor 6/15/67 4% months 3,000.00% 106 184
A236 Mr, Peter Paul Harrell Accounting 2/1/67 1,200.00 ~0- -0- -0-
Part-time Instructor 6/15/67 U4 months 1,200.00% 107 26A
A237 Mr. Bruce W. Anderson  Accounting 2/1/67 1,000.00 -0- -0- -0-
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 4% months  1,000.00% 107 30B
A238 Mr. Ronald Edward Dodd Accounting 2/1/67 1,000.00 e . S0+
Teaching Assistant 6/15/67 L% months  1,000.00% 107 33A
4239 Mr., Joe louis Murfee Accounting 2/1/67 1,000.00 -0~ =0- «0=
Teaching Assistant 6/15/6T7 U4 months 1,000.00% 108 LEA
Rk Mr, Horace F. Griffitts Bus. Ed.  2/1/67 L,800.00 -0- alle  wl
Assistant Professor Sec. Adm. 6/15/67 4% months 14,800.00% 110 10
241 Mrs, Peggy June Cem Bus. Ed.  2/1/67  1,000.00  -0-  =-0- =O-
. P US o . £
Teaching Assistant Sec, Adm. 6/15/67 L3 months 1,000.00% 111 17A
A2k2 Mr, Michael Ward Barrell Finance 2/1/67 2,250.00 ~0- whe
Part-Time Instructor 6/15/67 V4% months  2,250.00% 116 15C
A243 Mr. Jeff Michael Biggs Marketing 2/1/67 1,000.00 ~0- -0- -0-
Tesching Assistant 8 6/15/67 Uk months  1,000.00% 121 11B
A4 Mr, William F. Grady, Jr. Arch. & 2/1/6] ~ 1,600.00  -O- =0~ -0-
. ' Y Yo Clle
P-T Instructor ’ Al, Arts 6/15/67 43 months 1,600.00% 126 k1
245 Mr. Ahmed Y Avdel-Razaq Civil 2/1/67 ?-‘ 500,00 S0 e =0n
™ - a V1
Assistant Professor Engineering 6/ 15/67 U4 months  5,500.00% 130 O9A
246 Mr. Robert L. Buckner  Electrical 2/1/67 %’000'00 o * e
; A ' 2 17A
Teaching Assistant Engineering 6/15/67 U months  1,000.00% 132 17



No.
A2kT

A248
4249
A250
251
252

253

A255
A256
257
A258
A259
4260
A261
A262
4263
A264
A265
1266

K267

Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Section A

Page 3
Source of Funds

Department Contract Salary Budgeted e Item
Neme, Rank and/or Title or Office Period Rate Balances* P%ﬁ. No.
Mr. Clyde D. Boone Electrical 2/1/67 $ 500.00 $ -0- ildei Y
Teaching Assistant Engineering 6/15/67 L% months  500.00% 132 17B
Mr. William M. Riley Electrical 2/1/67 500.00 -0- -0-  -0-
Teaching Assistant Engineering 6/15/67 UL} months  500.00% 133 2LA
Mr. Robert Dale Whipple Industrial 1/9/67 11,800.00 <D O D
Assistant Professor Engineering 6/15/67 9 months 6,872.76*% 134 12A
Mr. Mehmoud Amin Ayoub Industrial 2/1/67 1,000.00  -O- -0- -0-
Teaching Assistant Engineering 6/15/67 U4 months 1,000.00% 134 13A
Mr. Waymon L. Johnston Industrial 2/1/67 1,100.00 -0- ~0-  =0-
Teaching Assistant Engineering 6/15/67 4% months 1,100.00% 135 13B
Mr. Johnnie R Williamson Industrisl 2/1/67 500.00  -0- T,
Teaching Assistant Engineering 6/15/67 U5 months  500.00% 135 284
Mr. Larry Scott Franks Mechanical 2/1/67 1,000.00  -0=- -0- -0-
Teaching Assistant Engineering 6/15/67 L% months 1,000.00% 137 164
Mrs. Patricia B. Marlow Applied 2/1/67 2,100.00 -0~ -0~  =0-
P-T Vis, Asst. Prof. Arts 6/15/67 4% months 2,100,00% 143 104
Mrs. Quatha Power Baker Applied ?1/67 1,200.00 -0~ -0- -0-
Vis. P-T Instructor Arts /15/67 U% months 1,200,00% 143 13A
Mr. Fred Robert Beasley Applied 2/1/67 600.00  -0- -0~ =0-
Vis, P-T Instructor Arts /15/67 4% months  600.00% 143 13B
Mrs. Eleanor Kreneck Applied 2/1/67 600.00  -0- -0~ -0-
Vis. P-T Instructor Arts 6/15/67 U4 months  600.00% 143 16A
Mrs. Frone Louise Mintz Applied 2/1/67 1,200.00  -0- -0- -0-
Vis. P-T Instructor Arts 6/15/67 4% months 1,200.00% 143 17A
Miss Melinda Iakey Applied 2/1/67 1,200.00  -0- -0- <0~
Vis. P-T Instructor Arts 6/15/67 U4 months 1,200.00% 143 19B
Mrs., Janet H. Brigman  Applied 2/1/67 1,000,00 -0~ -0- -0-
Teaching Assistant Arts /15/67 U4% months 1,000.00% 143 21
Mrs. Claudia F. Anderson Applied 2/1/67 1,000.00  -O- -0- -0~
Teaching Assistant Arts /15/67 4% months 1,000.00% 14k 20
Mr. James W. Flury Applied 2/1/67 500.00  -O- <0-  -0-
Teaching Assistant Arts 6/15/67 4% months  500.00% 1h4k  21A
Mrs, Doris W, Caddel Clothing & 2/1/67 1,300.00 ~0- -0- <0-
Vis. P-T Instructor Textiles  6/15/67 Uk months 1,300.00% 145 9B
Mrs, Alene Cay Vaden Food and  2/1/67 932.00  -0- -0- -0~
Vis, P-T Instructor Nutrition 6/15/67 L& months  932.00% 147 11C
Miss Radora A. Massey Food and  2/1/67 500.00  -O- “Oa 0w
Teaching Assistant Nutrition 6/15/67 4% months  500.00% 147 13A
Mrs, Betty Ruth Carruth Rood and  2/1/67 500.00  -0- D= Q=
Teaching Assistent Nutrition 6/15/67 U months  500.00% 147 1hA
Mrs. Kate Halbert Weems Food and  2/1/67 500.00  -0- il o
Teaching Assistant Nutrition 6/15/67 U4 months  500.00% 147  14B



A269

4270

A2T1

A2T72

A2T3

27k

A2T5

A276

A2TT

A278

A279

A280

A281

A282

A283

A28l

A285

A286

A287

Board Minutes
February T, 1967

Section A
Page &4
Source of Funds

Department Contract Salary Budgeted Page Item
Name, Rank and/or Title or Office  Period Rate  Balances* No. No.
Dr. Dorothy V. Mummery Home & 2/1/671 $12,000.00 $ -O- -0-  -0-
Professor F. Life 6/15/67 9 months 6,000.00% 151 3A
Mr. Charles Ray Hastings Home & 2/1/67 1,300.00  -0- W TR
Vis. P-T Instructor F. Life 6/15/67 4% months 1,300.00% 152 19B
Mrs. Cylian S. law Home & 2/1/67 3,500.00 -0- 0= 0=
Vis. Asst. Prof. F. Life 6/15/67 U4 months 3,500.00% 152 15A
Mr. Kjell C. Knutson Home & 2/1/67 3,250.00  -0- ~0-  =0-
Vis. P-T Instructor F. Life 6/15/67 4% months 3,250.00% 152 20A
Mr. Charles M. Schindler Home & 2/1/67 1,200.00 -0~ -0~ -0-
Vis. P-T Imstructor F. Life 6/15/67 U4 months 1,200.00% 152 23A
MI'. Lﬂrry C. mnsen oz‘ga RES. 12/1/66 &-00 &.00 -0" 'O"
Laboratory Assistant 191-4753  5/31/67 per month  -O- <0~ 0=
Mr. Donald B. Larson Org. Res. 12/1/66 60.00 60.00 -0-  =0-
Iaboratory Assistant 191-4753 ) 31/67 per month =0- -0~ =-0-
Mr. Charles O, Davis, Jr.Org. Res. 2/3/67 1,000.00 1,000.00 295 5
Research Assistant 191-5418  6/15/67 4% months  -0- -0-  -0-
Mr. Don Ray Bowyer Org. Res. 2/1/67 1,000.00 2,667.00 296 5
Research Assistant 191-5412  6/15/67 U4 months 12 months -0- -0-
Mr. Chin Chen Org. Res. 5/31/67 1,667.00 1,667.00 297 &
Research Assistant 191-5422  8/31/67 4% months  -O- -0-  -0-
Mr. Shu-pien Peng Org. Res. 2/1/67 1,100.00 2,667.00 297 5
Research Assistant 191-5422  6/15/67 L& monthe  -0- -0~  =0-
Miss Vesta Gail Matlock University 1/15/67 725.00 5,000.00 350 9
Counseling Psychologist Couns. Ser. 5/31/67 per month  -0- -0- <0-
Mr. Jack E, McClung Texas Tech :2/1/67 2,400.00+ 2,400.00a 366 10
Research Assistant Res. Farm 8/31/67 12 months -0- «0- =0
Mr. J. Bruce Teichman Pan Tech  2/1/67 200.00 2,400.00 366 16
Research Assistant Farm 8/31/67 per month  -O- -0- -0
Mr. Robert C. Beck Reading 11/15/66 367.00 2,000.00 40 6
Teaching Assistant Program 1/3/67  period -0- -0~ -0-
Mr. Thomas A. Fields Reading 11/15/66 500.00 2,000.00 40 T
Teaching Assistant Program 1/3/67  period -0- -0- -0-
Mr. Larry W. Hays Reading 11/15/66 367.00 2,000.00 4o 11
Teaching Assistant Program 1/3/67  period -0- -0~ <0
Mr, David O, Hill Reading 11/15/67 333.00 2,000.00 4o 12
Teaching Assistent Program 1/3/67  period =, O wle
Dr. A. W. Young Org. Res. 9/16/66 100.00  100.00  -0- 3
Professor & Head 391-1065  1/31/67 period -0- 0~ 0=
Dr. B. L. Allen Org. Res. 9/16/66 100.00  100.00 -0- &4
Professor 391-1065  1/31/67 period = -0- -0-

&) Pius Douse and wtilities fox the three summer momths et Pan Tech Farm.



| No.
2288

4289

A290

A291

A292

A293

A29k

A295

A296

A297

A298

A299

A300

A301

A302

A303

A0l

A305

A306

A307

Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Section A
Page 5

Source of Funds

Department Contract Salary Budgeted  Page Item
Name, Rank and/or Title or Office Period Rate Balancesg* Ng. No.
Miss Reese M. Vaughter Org. Res. 12/1/66 $ 200.00 $1,800.00 -0- 9
Research Assistant 391-1198 5 31/67 per month ~0- -0- -O-
Dr. George O. Elle Peace Corps 11/27/66 375.00 6,000.00 Oa ==
Director 391-1207  3/18/67 per week  -0- I, R &
Mr. Victor Fabri Diaz  Peace Corps 11/17/66 240.00 2,640.00 -0- -0-
language Coordinator 391-1207  2/1/67 per week  -0- . TR
Mr. Simon Rodriquez Peace Corps 11/20/66 205.00 2,255.00  =0- =0-
lenguage Instructor 391-1207  2/h/67 per week  -0- ", T N
Betssy Rodriquez Peace Corps 1yao/66 205.00 2,255.00 -0-  ~0-
Ianguage Instructor 391-1207  2/4/67 per week  -O- -0-  ~0-
Mr. Richard Lee Brown  Peace Corps 11/20/66 195.00 2,145.00 -0~ -0-
language Instructor 391-1207  2/L/67 per week -0 -0-  =0-
Mr. Richard Swantek Peace Corps 11/27/66 125.00a 1,750.00a =0- =O-
Returned Volunteer 391-1207 3/ / 67 per week -0= -0- 0=
Melody S. Lenkner Peace Corps 11/24/66 125.00e 1,812.50e -0~ ~O=-
Returned Volunteer 391-1207  3/4/67 per week  -O- -0- -0-
Mr. Charles A. Lenker  Peace Corps 11/24/66 125,008 1,812.50a -0- -0-
Returned Volunteer 391-1207 3/h/67 per week ~0- -0~ =0~
Mr. Ray S. Renteri Peace Corps 11/27/66 75.00  750.00 -0~ -0-
Iang. Iab. Supervisor 391-1207 2/h/67 per week -0- -0-  ~0-
Maria Elena Vidaud Peace Corps 11/20/66 170.00 1,870.00  -0- -0-
Iangauge Instructor 391-1207  2/4/67 per week =0~ -0- -0-
Mr. Victor J. Huser Peace Corps 11/20/66 175.00 1,925.00 -0~ -0-
Ianguage Instructor 391-1207  2/4/67 per week  -0- -0- -0-
Maria E, Naninni Peace Corps 11/20/66 190.00 2,090.00 i, s
Language Instructor 301-1207  2/4/67 per week  -O- T,
Judith Green Alexander Peace Corps 11/20/66 190,00 2,090.00 -0~ -0-
Language Instructor 301-1207  2/4/67 per week =0- -0~ -0~
Mr. Peter Leon Peace Corps 11/20/66 195,00 2,145.00 -0- -0-
Language Instructor 391-1207  2/4/67 per week ~0- -0- -0-
Mario Ponce Peace Corps 12/6/66 170.00 1,445.00 -0- <0~
Language Instructor 391-1207  2/4/67 per week  -O- -0- -0~
Elena Radley Peace Corps 12/5/66 140,008  825.00a -0- -O-
Returned Volunteer 391-1207  1/15/67  per week  -O- -0-  -0-
Mr, John R. Copenbaver Peace Corps 12/}/66 260,00 260.00 ~-0- -O-
Prac. Studies Studio Engr.391-1207  1/7/67 period -0- -0~  =0-
Dr. Richerd A, Dudek Acct. No. 9/16/66 415.00  415.00  -0- -0~
Professor and Head 391-1437 1/31/67  period ~0- -0- -0-
Dr. Mohamed M. Ayoub Acct. No. 9/16/66 710.00 710.00 «0- 7
Associate Professor 391-1437 1/31/67  period -0- “0s e

(a.) Plus room and board.



No.
A308

A309

A310

A3l

A3l2

A313

A31%

A315

A316

A317

A318

A319

A320

A321

A3e2

A323

A32h

A325

A326

Bpard Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section A
Page 6
Source of Funds

Department Contract Salary Budgeted Page Item

Name, Rank and/or Title or Office  Period Rate ~ Balances* No. No.
Dr. Elbert B. Reynolds,Jn Acct. No. 9/16/66 $1,125.00 $1,125.00 -0- 8
Associate Professor 391-1437 1/31/67 months <0~ 0= =0~
Dr. Robert M. Betha Acct, No., 9/16/66  1,125.00 1,125.00 -0- 9
Assistant Professor 391-1437 1/31/67 L% months -0- O s
Miss Marie Agnes Miles Acct. No. 9/1/66 174,50  -0- -0- <0-
Consultant & Editor 391-3090  1/31/6T7 5 months =0~ -0-  -0-
Mr. Rex Page Kennedy Org. Res. 2/1/67 5,400.00 1,350.00a -0- -O-
Assistant Professor 391-3180  6/15/67 Ui months  -O- -0~ -0-
Dr. Robert M. Lawrence Org. Res. 9/16/66 577.75  577.75 -0- 4
Principal Investigator  391-35L45 5/31/67 9 months «0- «0=  «0-
Dr. Robert M. Lawrence Org. Res. 6/1/67 1,733.33 1,733.33 -0- 4
Principal Investigator 391-3545  7/16/67 period -0- -0~  =0-
Mr, Thomas Robert Bates Org. Res. 2/1/67 200.00 1,200.00 -0- 8
Research Agsistant 391-4010  7/31/67 ©per month  -O- <0~  ~0-
Mr. Jerald Wayne Leach Org. Res. 2/1/67 200.00 1,400.00 -0- 9
Research Assistant 391-4010  8/31/67 per month  -0- -0~ 0=
Mrs. Luta Pelham Eaves Acct. No. 9/16/66 450,00  450.00 -0~ 5
Assistant Professor 491-0155 1/31/67 period ~0= On <0

1967-1968 Budget

Mr. Seymour B. Stern Chemistry 9/1/67 2,400.00 1967-68 -0~  -0-
Teaching Assistant 5/31/68 9 months Budget -0- 0=
Mr. Sheldon Klock, Jr. Foreign 9/1/67 9,700.00 1967-68 -0- -0-
Asst. Professor Languages 5/31/68 O months Budget -0-  =0-
Mr. William Patterson  Foreign 9/1/67  10,000.00 1967-68 -0-  ~O-
Asst. Professor Ianguages 5/31/68 9 months Budget -0- -0-
Mr. Mobamed H, Saads Foreign 9/1/67 8,000.00 1967-68 -0~  =0-
Instructor Ianguages 5/31/68 9 months Budget w0»  =Qs
Mr, Robert L. Reinking Geosciences 9/1/67 9,600.00 1967-68 -0~ =0~
Asst, Professor 5/31/68 9 months Budget -0~ =0~
Dr. Clay Bdwin George  Psychology 9/1/67  12,000.00 1967-68 -0~ =0~
Associate Professor 5/31/68 9 months Budget e ==
Mr, Eldon Ieon Frost Accounting 9/1/6T 2,400.00 1967-68 D= 0=
Teaching Assistant 5/31/68 9 months Budget -0-  -0-
Dr. Denzel L. Carmichsel Bus. Ed. & 9/1/67 17,500.00 1_967-68 -0- -0-
Professor Sec. Adm. 5/31/68 9 months Budget -0- -0~
Dr. David Keane Ferry  Electrical 9/1/67  11,400.00 1967-68 -0- -0-
Assistant Professor Engineering 5/31/68 9 months  Budget 0= =ge
Clothing & 9/1/67  10,000.00 1967-68 -0-  -0-

Miss Josephine E. mrquesmextilesg 5/31/68 9 months  Budget -0-  -0-

Associate Professor

(&) One-fourth time.
Also three-fourths time in Agricultural Economics.



Resignation and/or Termination (General Administration, Teaching, Research and
Non-Classified Positions):

No.

B63

B6L

B65

B66

BET

B68

B69

B70

BT1

B72

B73

B74

BT5

B76

BT

B78

B9

BBo

Lubbock 9 Texas

TEXAS TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Board Minutes

February T 1967

Section B

Beginning
Department or Close Salary Page Item
Neme, Renk and/or Title or Office of Day Rate Lapse No. No.
1966-1967 Budget

Mr. Michael G. Bernard Admissions $ 5,220.00
Admin, Asst. I. & Registrar 1/6/67 12 Months -0- I3 5
Dr, Sabe McClain Kennedy A & S; 21,000.00
Dean & Professor Government 12/14/66 12 Months «0- 6 1
Dr. Ivan L., Little A&S; 18,200.00
Assoc. Dean, A&S; Acting Philosophy 12/14/66 12 Months -0- 6 2
Head & Prof., Philosophy
Dr, Elsie Bodemann 10,900.00
Professor Biology 5/31/67 9 Months -0- Yy 2
(0fficial Retirement)
Miss SuEarl Bullock 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Biology 1/31/67 9 Months -0- 48 33
Mr. Joe E. Blumentritt Noon 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Chemistry 1/16/67 9 Months -0- 52 29
Mr, James L. Knorr 2,000,00
Teaching Assistant Chemistry 1/31/67 9 Months -0- 53 44
Mr. Danny R. Thompson 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Chemistry 1/31/67 9 Months  1,000.00 53 64
Teaching Assistant Chemistry 1/31/67 9 Months -0- 5 67
Mr. Ray Marlin Cook 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant English 1/31/67 9 Months -0- 61 T1
Mr. Johnnie F. Igo 2,000.00
Teaching Assistent English 1/31/67 9 Months -0- 62 88A
Mr. Manuel L. Lopez Foreign 4,100.00
Instructor Languages 11/30/66 L3 Months -0- 66 29A
Mr. Lynn Edwin Baker 2,000,00
Teaching Assistant Geosciences 1/31/67 9 Months -0- 70 22
Mr. Jobn C. Newsome 1,500.00
Teaching Assistant Government 1/31/67 9 Months -0- 73 39
Mr. Ray Leon Robbins 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Mathematics 1/31/67 9 Months D= 87 92
Mrs. Sandra M. Wood Sociology & 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Anthropology 1/31/67 9 Months -0~ 100 25
Mrs. June G. Bailey 667.00
Teaching Assistant Speech 9/16/66* Lz Months «fe B @
Mr. Robert B. Dannel 2,000.00

g W Accounting 1/31/67 9 Months e 107 324

Teaching Assistant




B81

BG2

B83

BOY

B85

B86

B8T

B88

B89

B9O

BYL

B92

B93

BO4

B95

B96

. Beginning*
epartment or Close Salary P Ttem
No. Name, Rank anc}/or Title or Office of Day Rate Lapse ;ff ;z?
Mr. Doneld J, Grossfeld $ 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Accounting 1/31/67 9 Months $ 1,000.00 108 U3
Mr. Nelson David Ward : 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Accounting 1/31/67 9 Momths  1,000.00 108 55
Mrs. Phyllis R. Kinnison Busihess 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Education 1/31/67 9 Months -0- 111 21
Mrs. Jerra E. Pearce Bus. Ed. & 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Sec/ Adm. 1/31/67 9 Months i 111 224
Mr. JaCk A. TOWBEB, Jro 7:- NG ‘000.00
Part-time Instructor Finatice 2/1/67% b3 Months -0- 117 228
Mr, James A. Wood II -2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Finance 11/15/66 9 Months -0- 117 32
Mr., David B, Richardson 2,000.00
Teaching Assistant Marketing 11/21/66 9 Months -0- 121 19
Mr. Theron S. Johnston Chemical 2,225.00
Instructor Engineering 1/17/67 12 Months -0- 128 7
Mr. John K, Sosnowy Industrial 500.00
Teaching Assistant Engineering 1/31/67 4% Months -0- 135 26A
Mr. Larry Ross Craig Acct. No. 2,667.00
Research Assistant 191-5422  1/20/67 12 Months -0- 297 4
Mr. Eugene Brown Org. Res. 1,800.00
Regearch Agsistant 391-1198  11/30/66 9 Months -0- -0- 9
Mr, Matiur Rahman Org. Res. 6,500.00
Post-Doctoral Fellow 391-3060  10/31/66 12 Months -0- -0~ «0-
Mr. John K. Sosnowy Org. Res. 1,467.00
Research Assistant 391-4030  1/31/67 12 Months -0- -0- 8
Mr. Theron S. Johnston Computer 6,775.00
Assistant Director Center 1/17/67 12 Months -0- 21 2
Mr. Phil Orman 8,160.00
Director La Ventana 1/14/67 12 Months -0- 3uk 1
1967-1968 Budget
Dr. Doneld W, Tinkle 16,500.00 1967-1968
Professor Biology 9/16/67* 9 Months -0~ Budget

2




Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section ¢

TEXAS TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

gploy (Classified Personnel and Certein Non-Classified Personnel)
e Source of Funds

Department Contract Salary Budgeted Page Item
No. Name, Rank and/or Title or Office Period Rate Balances#* ;ﬁ_ No.
258 Mrs. June Bailey Office of 1/6/67 $3,720.00 -0~ -0- -0-
Secretary II President 8/31/67 12 months $2,430.00% 38 10A
259 Mrs. Linda Gay Sachse Office of 11/14/66 3,000.00 ~0=- -0- =0~
Clerk II President  8/31/67 12 months  2,391.67% 3A 13a
260 Mrs. Carolyn E. Moss VP Academic 12/15/66 5,460.00  3,889.52 58 2
Administrative Asst. II Affairs 8/31/67 12 months s ¥ e
(261 Mrs. Charlotte A. Low Office of 12/5/66 3,180.00  3,000.00 7 12
Accounting Clerk I Comptroller 8/31/67 12 months «0- oD s
262 Miss Kathy Ann Dupuis Office of 12/5/66 2,880.00  3,150.00 8 16
Clerk-Typist I comptroller 8/31/67 12 months -0- -0-  =0-
(263 Miss Carolyn Rounsaville Classified 1/1/67  3,360.00  3,360.00 11 5
Clerk-Typist II Personnel 1/31/67 12 months -0- -0-  -0-
(264 Mr. Norton Lee Willis Dean of 1/24/67 L4,740.00  5,220.00 13 5
Administrative Asst. I Admissions 8/31/67 12 months -0- -0~ -0-
265 Mrs. Mary Evelyn Wright Dean of 12/1/66 3,000.00 2,250.00 16 12A
Secretary I Women 8/31/67 12 months -0~ -0~  -0-
(266 Mrs. Angelina Beggs Sten. & 1/11/67 3,180.00  3,360.00 23 3
Graph. & Add. Oper. Supply Ctr. 8/31/67 12 months ~0- <0- <0~
(267 Mrs. Marcia S. Coffee Data Pro- 1/3/67  6,060.00  6,480.00 26 3
Computer Programmer cessing 8/31/67 12 months -0- -0 -0-
(268 Mr. Charles B. White Agri. 11/17/66 4,080.00  4,260.00 35 6
Technician I Engr. 8/31/67 12 months -0- -0- =0-
0269 Mrs. Paula I. Thaxton Dean of 1/1/67  3,900.00 -0~ -0- -0-
Secretary IIT Arts & Sci. 8/31/67 12 months  2,600.00% L6 5
(270 Mrs., Elizabeth Bertram Dean of 1/9/61  2,880.00 -0- -0-  -0-
Clerk-Typist I Arts & Sci. 8/31/67 12 months  1,858.06% 46  ‘7A
C271 Mrs. Jo Ann Thomas Chemistry 1/17/67 3,000.00 3,360.00 54 5
Secretary I 8/31/67 12 months -0- -0- =0-
272 Mr. victor J. Huser Foreign 2/1/61 1,500.00  1,500.00 68 61A
Clerk I Languages 8/31/67 12 months -0- -0-  -0-
(273 Mrs. Shirley J. Walker Speech 1/5/67  3,000.00  1,967.7k 102 36
Secretary I 8/31/67 12 months -0- -0- =0-
CT4 Mrs. Xentippe Stagford Bus. Ed.  1/9/67  4,260.00 -0- -0- -0-
Administrative Asst. I Sec. Adm. 8/31/67 12 months  2,748.39% 111  26A
(275 Miss Peggy Sue Knox Mil. Prop. 1/23/67 1,590.00  1,800.00 163 3
P-T Clerk-Typist I custodian 8/31/67 12 months -0- -0- -0-
(276 Mrs. Adelaide Swanson School 1/1/67  3,720.00 D De =B
Library Asst. IT of Law 8/31/67 12 months  2,480.00% 165 3¢
0=~ =0~
C2TT Mrs. Evelyn E. Gaffga School 1/1/67  3,900.00 =0~ 0
Secreta:yygII . of Law 8/31/67 12 months  2,600.00% 165 4
go.00 18 36
(278 Mrs. Sandra Dene Marrs College 2/1/67 2,880.99 2’? = -0- ~0-
Clerk—'Iypist Ine " Livrery 8/31/67 12 months o



Employ (classified Personnel and Certain Non-Classified Personnel )

Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Section C

Page 2

Department Contract

Source of Funds

Salary  Budgeted  Page Item

No. Name, Rank and/or Title or Office  Period Rate Balances* Fo. Ho.
(279 Mr. Daron K. Butler College 2/1/61 $2,880.00 $3,180.00 1&
Clerk-Typist I Library 8/31/67 12 months ¢ "o .. 93-
280 Miss Linda Clinton Library 12/1/66 2,880.00  3,000.00 18 39
Clerk-Typist I 8/31/67 12 months 0 i S-S
281 Mrs. Myrna louise Naron Extemsion 1/19/67 3,180.00 3,000.00 189 10
Clerk-Typist II 8/31/67 12 months =0 -0- -0-
28 Mrs. Shirley Jo Head  Bldg. Meint.1/3/67  3,180.00  3,180.00 194 10
Clerk-Typist I & Utilities 8/31/67 12 months -0~ -0- -0-
(283 Mr. Carlos L. Vasquez Central 1/3/67 2,400.00 2,400.00 200 9
Laborer I Whse. & Rec.8/31/67 12 months -0~ -0-  -0-
c284 Mr. Chin Chen Oorg. Res. 2/1/67  1,667.00 1,667.00 297 5A
Research Assistant 191-5422  8/31/67 7 months e e W A
0285 Mrs. Judy Ann Rogers  Acct. No. 1/16/67 3,000.00  3,000.00 313 10A
Secretary I 191-8120  8/31/67 12 months -0- -0- 0=
0286 Mr. James P. Myers Computer  6/1/67  1,500.00 2,500.00 321 6
~ P-T Technologist Center 8/31/67 3 months ~0- -0- -0-
287 Dr. Robert C. Albin Peace Corps 8/31/66 240.00 ~0- =0- =0
Instructor 391-1204  11/15/66  period 240.00% -0- -0-
288 Mr. B. W. Aston Peace Corps 8/31/66 100.00 -0- -0~ -0-
Univ. Adm. Liaison 391-120k  11/15/66  period 100.00% -0- =0-
289 Dr. Deore J. Cannon Peace Corps 9/30/67 756.25 -0- Ow  =Ou
Associate Professor 391-1204  11/15/66  period 756.25% -0- -O-
€290 Douglas H. Dreilinger Peace Corps 8/31/66 550.00 -0- -0- -0-
Graduate Student Asst. 391-120k  11/15/66  period 550.00% -0- -O-
C291 Mr. Joshua Friedman Peace Corps 11/16/66  535.72 -0- -0- -0-
Instructor 391-1204  12/16/66  period 535.72% -0- 99
€292 Dr. S. M. Kennedy Peace Corps 8/31/66 56.00 -0- -0- =0-
Professor 391-1204  11/15/66  period 56.00% -0- -0-
(293 Dr. Charles H. Mahone Peace Corps 9/30/66 797.50 -0- -0- -0-
Associate Professor 391-1204 11/15/66  period 797.50% -0- -0-
C294 Dr. Evelyn Montgomery Peace Coprs 8/31/66 40.00 -0- -0- -0-
Assistant Professor 391-1204  11/15/66  period L0.00%  -0- -0-
C295 Mr. Ultan J. Oman Peace Corps 8/31/66 25.00 -0~ -0- =0-
Instructor 391-120%  11/15/66  period 25.00% -0~ -0-
€296 Mr. John L. Proctor Peace Corps 11/16/66  535.72 O N R
Instructor 391-120%  12/16/66  period 535.72% -0- -0-
€297 Victor J. Rojas Peace Corps 11/1/66 75.00 # e me
Consultant Librerian  391-120%  11/15/66  period 75.00%  -0- -O-
298 Mrs. (lenda smith Peace Corps 11/16/66  128.35 -0~ -0-  -0-
seiretaf.;‘, u‘}*"" 391-120%  11/26/66  period 128.35% -0-  6A
C299 Mary T. s Peace Corps 8/31/66 550.00 = o =0=
Gr:guate ISJz\z:g:nt Asst. 391-120k4 11/15/66 period 550.00% -0~  -0-
c 11/16/66  535.72 -0- e ke
0 Ly YA eyl o 12./.15565 . period  535.72% -0- 99



gmploy (Classified Personnel

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section C

Page 3

and Certain Non-Classified Personnel)

Source of Funds

(aj Plus room and board

Department Contract  Salary Budgeted Page Ttem
No. Neme, Rank and/or Title or Office _Period Rate Balances* Ng. No.
¢l Mr. Hossein Vatan Peace Corps 8/31/66 $ 25.00 b e i
Instructor 391-1204  11/15/66  period 25.00% -0- -0-
302 Miss Diane Weddige Peace Corps 11/16/66 84.00 -0- -0- -0-
Clerk-Typist I 391-120F  11/24/66  period 84.,00¢ -0- 5
€303 Mr. Victor J. Rojas Peace Corps 12/1/66 100.00 -0- -0- -0-
Consultant Librarian  391-1207 1/31/67 Per Mo. 200.00% -0- «0-
304 Miss Elena Radley Peace Corps 1/9/67 125,00a 125,008 -0- -O-
Returned Volunteer 391-1207  1/15/67 period sl w0 =0
305 Mrs. Kay Ann Burks Peace Corps 11/16/66  265.00 700.36  -0- -0
Clerk-Typist I 391-1207  2/k/67 Per Mo. -0~ -0- -0-
306 Miss Cheryl I. Cason  Peace Corps 11/20/66  480.00 1,677.94 -0- -O-
Program Coordinator 391-1207  3/4/67 Per Mo. ~0- ~0- 0=
€307 Miss Mary Hamlin Peace Corps 11/27/66 450.00 450.00 -0- -0-
Bealth Training Coor. 391-1207  1/15/67 period -0~ -0- -0~
308 Mrs. Becky Lou Johnson Peace Corps 11/27/66  265.00 603.19 -0- -0-
Clerk-Typist I 391-1207  2/4/67 Per Mo. -0- -0- -0-
€309 Mr. Charles E. Kraby  Peace Corps 11/24/66  215.00 -0- -0- -0~
Driver - Clerk I 391-1207  2/u/67 Per Mo. 215.00% =0- -0-
€310 Mr. Robert E. Pattillo Peace Corps 12/1/66 60.00 60.00 -0~ -0-
Studio Engineer 391-1207  1/7/67 period -0- -0- -0-
C311 Mr. Arthur N. Redinger Peace Corps 12 1/66 105.00 105.00 =0~ -0-
Studio Engineer 391-1207  1/7/67 period -0- -0- =O-
€312 Mrs. Glende Gay Smith Peace Corps 11/27/66  355.00 985.54  -0- -0O-
Secretary III 391-1207  2/18/67 Per Mo. -0- -0- -0-
C313 Mr. John C. Vandenberg Peace Corps 12/1/66 60.00 60.00 -0- -O-
Studio Engineer 391-1207  1/7/67 period -0- -0- =0-
C314 Mr. Herman H. Doshier Peace Corps. 11/27/66  250.00 569.04  -0- -O-
Bus Driver QOperator 391-1207 2/k/67 Per Mo. -0- -0- -0-
C315 Mrs. Jo Nell Hudson Acct, No. 2/13/67 240.00 -0- -0- -0-
Temporary Secretary I  391-1265  5/31/67 Per Mo. 857.14% -0- TA
0316 Mrs. Opal O. Caviness Head Start 1/5/67  3,000.00  3,360.00 -0- 5
Secretary I 391-1525  5/31/67 12 months -0- -0- -0-
C317 Mr. Joe E. Blumentritt Org. Res. 1/16/67 9k8.00 9kg.00 -0- 5
Research Assistant 391-3190  5/31/67 U3 months -0~ -0- -0-
C318 Mrs. Arlene E. Ernest Org. Res. 1/1/67 150.00  1,500.00 -0- 8
Part-time Secretary 391-3548  1/23/67 Per Mo. =0 e =fe
C319 Mrs. Edna L. Johnson org. Res. l/2‘+/67 1,590.00 1,500.00 «0- 8
Secretary I 391-3548  8/31/67 12 montbs -0~ “O= s
6
320 Mr. James D. Buchanen Tech 1/18/67 4,500.00  k,500.00  33% 16
Section ManagercII Bookstore 8/ 31/67 12 months e = =0



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Section ¢
Page L

(classified Personnel and Certain Non-Classified Personnel)

Employ
- Voprathonnt Oseteat " Source of Funds
ntrac Budgeted B t
yo. Name, Rank and/or Title or Office  Period Ra::y Bala:c:s* ;f Ing?
¢2l Mr. R. W. Workman, Jr. Texas Tech 3/1/67 $4,740.00 $k,500.00 3 14
* gec. Menager II Bookstore 8/31/67 12’months ’120.00* -3’: -
(22 Mr. William Frank Dean LaVentana 2/1/67 10,800.00 4,031.67 G US|
pir. of Stu. Pub. 8/31/67 12 months ,591.10* Wy 1
023 Mr. Russell McKenzie  Traffic-  12/26/66 4,080.00 4,080.00 6 b
Patrolman Security  L4/30/67 12 months -0= S S
¢34 Mr. William Frank Dean University 2/1/67 10,800.00 4,031.67 369 6
pirector of Stu. Pub. Daily 8/31/67 12 months 501.10% 369 6
(325 Mrs. Harriet Brashear Res. Halls a. 2,822.50b -0~ -0- -0-
In-Tr. Dietitian Food Service 10 months 1,675.29% 378 &
036 Mrs. Pauline Galloway Bledsoe- a 3,572.50b 3,572.50 397 6
Dietitian I Gordon Halls 10 months -0- -0- -0-
¢R7 Mrs. Marilyn Hicks Wells- a 2,472.50¢ -0- -0- -0-
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr. Carpenter 10 months 1,467.55% LTo) N 4
€38 Mr. Bobby L. Burch Phy. Grant 11/1L4/66 17,500.00 -0~ -0- -0~
Technician ITI 391-1196  8/31/67 12 months 5,979.17% 421 3B
€329 Mr. Donald R. Speed Tex. Res. 1/1/67  7,200.00 -0~ -0- -0-
Project Leader 391-3475  8/31/67 12 months 4,800.00% Wik 3

Incorporate the following contract revisions in the Minutes for the following
individuals employed in the Residence Halls:

Revise Salary Contract  Contract Budget
Yo. Name, Rank and/or Title From To Dates Amount Page Item
€330 Mrs. Margaret Birkman $8,364.004 $9,279.00 2/1/67 $5,412.75 3718 2
Asst. Dir. Food Ser. 12 months 12 months 8/31/67 -0~ -0- -0~
C33L Mrs. Bess A. Banks 5,915.00e 6,060.00 2/1/67 3,535.00 3718 3
Adm, Asst. IT 12 months 12 months 8/31/67 -0~ -0- -0-
€332 Miss Mary E. Elliott 7,255.00f 7,750.00 2/1/67 4,520.81 3718 L
Food Service Super. 12 months 12 months 8/31/67 -0- -0-  -0-
(333 Miss Stella E. Peeks 6,820.00f T7,365.00 2/1/67 4,267.06 3718 5
Food Service Super. 12 months 12 months 8/31/67 -0~ -0- -0-
C334 Mrs. Ina B. Deere 5,865.00f 6,360.00 2/1/67 3,710.00 378 6
Training Super. 12 months 12 months 8/31/67 -0- -0-  -0-
€335 Mrs. Harriet Brashear  2,822.50g 3,250.00 2/1/67h 1,625.00 3718 6
In-Tr. Dietitian 10 months 10 months 8/31/67h -0~ -0- -0-
C336 Mrs. Nathalee Fort 2,802.50g 3,250.00 2/1/67h 1,625.00 3718 8
In-Tr. Dietitian 10 months 10 months 8/31/67h -0- -0- -0-

(8) Contract to be dated Jamuary 3, 1967, through June 15, 1967, and from noon
Avgust 16, 1967, through August 31, 1967.

{b) Plus meals valued at $427.50 for 10 months.
¢) Plus room valued at $207.74 and meals valued

at $253.74 for 6 months.

(a) Plus apartment and meals valued at $915.00 for 12 months.
(e) Plus lunch 5 days per week valued at $145.00 for 12 months.

(£) Plus meals valued at

495.00 per year.

(8) Plus meals valued at $427.50 for 10 months.
h) Contract to be dated February 1, 1967, through June 15,

August 16, 1967, through August 31, 1967.

1967, and from noon



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section C

Page 5

corporate_the following contract revisions in the Minutes for th
"'gaividuals employed in the Residence Halls: = fOIlWIFE
f

Bevise Salary Contract  Contract :
jo. lame, Fok and/or Mtle Fom T  Detes  Amoust  Page Ttem
0337 Mrs. Margaret Applegate $3,595.00a $4,350.00 2/1/6 175.

Res. Hall Counselor 10 months 10 months 853{/?% ®; :’g_oo ?gl: -é_
(336 Mrs. Caroline Bosworth 5,395.00a 6,150.00 2/1/6 075.
Res. Hall Counselor lo,months lo,months Bfﬁ//gylb % Zg.oo % -3-
0339 Miss E. Muncy Rece 4,535.00 5,272.50 2/1/6 2,497.50 w0
Res. Hall Counselor 10 months 10 months 6;1;/%7 ’ ?3-5 gg g
c3%0 Mrs. Florence S. Plerce 3,372.50c 4,350.00 2/1/67b 2,175.00
Dietitian I 10 months 10 months 8;3{/67'9 ’ zg- §g§ =
341 Mrs. Betty Jo Dunn 2,622.50c 3,400.00 2/1/67b 1,700.00 386 5
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr. I 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0~ -0-  -0-
342 Mrs. Genevieve Stinnett U4,545.00 5,300.00 2/1/67b 2,650.00 388 1
Res. Hall Counselor 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b ~0- ~0=  -0=
343 Mrs. Evelyn Stovall 5,395.00a 6,150.00 2/1/6Tb 3,075.00 388 2
Res. Hall Counselor 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0~ -0-  -0-
C344+ Mrs. Virginia Roberson  3,922.50e k4,350.00 2/1/67b 2,175.00 388 3
Food Ser. Mgr. 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- <0- =0-
345 Mrs. Mildred N. Ray 2,972.50e 3,400.00 2/1/67b 1,700.00 388 4
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr. I 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0~ -0- -0-
346 Mrs. Alice L. May 5,395.00a 6,150.00 2/1/67b 3,075.00 390 1
Res. Hall Counselor 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0- -0-
C347 Mrs. Myrtle Forrester  3,572.50 4,350.00 2/1/67v  2,175.00 390 1
Food Ser. Mgr. II 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0- -0~
C348 Mrs. Iois LeMond 2,822.50e 3,250.00 2/1/67b 1,625.00 390 3
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr. IT 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0- -0-
€349 Mrs. Ruth L. Norton L4,045.00a L4,800.00 2/1/6Tb 2,400,000 392 1
Res. Hall Counselor 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0- -0~
€350 Mrs. Sarah E. Burden 4,295.008 5,050.00 2/1/67v 2,525.00 392 2
Res. Hall Counselor 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- o
€351 Mrs. Lillian Jo Lewis  4,372.50e L,800.00 2/1/67Tb 2,k00.00 392 3
Food Ser. Mgr. II 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0-  ~0-
€352 Mrs. Lucile M. Berry 4,045.00e 4,800.00 2/1/67b 2,k00.00 394 1
Res. Hell Counselor 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0-  -0-
€353 Miss Rita Burleson 4,295.00a 5,050.00 2/1/67b 2,525.00 3P4 2
Res. Hall Counmselor 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- e WO
CPk Mrs. Laverne Meachum  4,022.50 4,800.00 2/1/6fb  2,400.00 394 3
Food Service Mgr. IT 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0-  -0-

{g] Plus room and meals valued at $755.00 for ten months.
) Contract to be dated February 1, 1967, through June 15,

August 16, 1967, through August 31, 1967.

(c) Plug room snd meals valued at $777.50 for ten months.
(a Formerly Food Service Manager I-~texminate this con

88 Ttem No. 3A.

(¢) Plus meals valued at $427.50 for 10 months.

1967, and from noon

tract .and add new contract



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

8e

yo. Name Rank and/or Title __gm 29,!

(355 Mrs. Sara K. Fannin $2,472.50a $3,250.00
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr. I 10 months 10 months

0336 Mrs. Mary D. Blythe 2,472.508 3,250.00
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr. I 10 months 10 months

0357 Mr. John H. Buechler 9;,585.00:; 4,322.50
Res. Hell Supervisor months 9% months

L,045.004 4, 800.00
10 months 10 months

,585.00c 4,322.50
months 9% months

0358 Mr. Leslie Leon West
Res. Hall Supervisor

(359 Mr. Jimmy Don Boyette
Res. Hall Supervisor 9

0360 Mrs. Jimmie Leda Self  2,622.50a 3,400.00
Asst. Food Ser, Mgr. I 10 months 10 months

(3l Mrs. Alice E. Graf 3,122.50f 3,550.00
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr. II 10 months 10 months

2,970.00g 4,095.00
9 months 9 months

32 Mr. James Louis Holt
Res. Hall Supervisor

€363 Mr. Guy Leland Vatts
Res. Hall Supervisor

,180.00 4,322.50
months 9% months

€364 Mrs. Clair D. Westbrook 3,922.50f U4,350.00
Food Service Mgr. 10 months 10 months

(365 Mrs. Edna F. Robertson 2,622.50a 3,400.00
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr. I 10 months 10 months

(366 Mr. Billy Joe Davis ,b17.50n  4,560.00

Res. Hall Supervisor 9% months 93 months
C¥67 Mr. Jemes O. Bartholomew 3,417.50h 4,560.00
Res. Hall Supervisor months 9% months

€368 Mrs. Delma B. Scott
Dietitian T

4,622.50f 5,050.00
10 months 10 months

039 Mrs. Marilynn G. Hicks
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr.

2,472.50a 3,250.00
10 months 10 months

C370 Mrs. Pauline Galloway 3,572.50a 4,350.00

Dietitian T 10 months 10 months
(371 Mr. Terry M. 0'Donnell 3,180.00 },322.50
Res. Hall Supervisor 93 months 9%' months

€372 Miss Frances p. pilliard 3,795.008 4,550.00
Res. Hall Counselor 10 months 10 months

Ea) Plus apartment and meals valued at $777.50 for

orate the follow contract revisions in the Minutes for the followi
TI;%'%L& emplo, the Res ce . 26

Section C
Page 6

Contract Contract Budget

Dates Amount Page Item
2/1/6T0  $1,625.00 392 €A
8/31/61 " o- S
2/1/676  1,625.00 39k kA
8/31/67b oo- -0- -0-
2/1/67 2,047.50 396 1
6/15/67 -0- e =D
2/1/61 2,400.00 397 1
8/ 31/ 67 -0- Q= ==
2/1/67 2,047.50 397 2
6/15/61 -0~ -0~ =0-
2/1/670  1,700.00 398 8
8/31/6Tb -0- -0- -O-
2/1/66  1,775.00 398 9
8/31/67p -0- Z0- -0-
2/1/67 1,820.00 399 2
5/31/67 -0- O =l
2/1/67 2,047.50 399 3
6/15/67 =0 “Ou  wle
2/1/6b  2,175.00 399 6
8/31/67o -0- o wla
2/1/671b 1,700.00 k0 7
8/31/61 =0 wle:  ole
2/1/67 2,160.00 ko1 1
6/15/67 -0- 7, S
2/1/67 2,160.00 bO1 2
6/15/61 -0- -0- -0-
2/1/67b 2,525.00 kol 3
8/3L/67b «0- -0-  -0-
2/1/670 1,625.00 ko1 &
8/31/6To -0~ -Q- -0-
2/1/670 2,175.00 ko1 6
8/31/67o -0- -0u =0=
2/1/67 2,047.50 ko3 2
6/15/67 -0- aOw w0
2/1/67b  2,275.00 k03 5
8/31/67v -0- -0- -0-
10 months.

b) Contract to be dated February 1, 1967, through June 15,

( August 16, 1967, through August 31, 1967.
¢) Plus spartment and meals valued &t
(4) Plus apartment and meals valued at

(¢) Contract to be aated February 1, 1967, through June 15,

noon Aguust 16, 1967, through August 31, 1967.
(£) Prug nesals vallf\ed at’$h27.5o for 10 months.
8) Plus apartment and meals valued at $1

(b) Plus apartment and meals valued at $1,142.50 for

,125.00 for 9 months.
approxima

737.50 for approximately 9% months.

.00 for 10 months.
795 oy 1967, and from

1967, and from noon

tely 92 months.



Board Minutes
Pebruary 7, 1967
Section C
Page T

Incorporate the following contract revisions in the Minutes for the following
Tpdividuals employed in the Residence =

Revise Contract Contract Budget
No. Name, Rank and/or Title From To Dates Amount Page Item
(373 Mrs. Kathryn Peddy $3,395.00a $%,132.50 2/1/67  §1,957.50 %03 G
Asst. Res. Hall Coun. 10 months 10 months 6/15/67 0 -0- -0-
37k Mrs. Hazel G. Foberts  4,872.50c 5,300.00 2/1/67v 2,650.00 Ok 9
Food Ser. Mgr. IITL 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0- -0-
€375 Mrs. Eris M. Porter 3,722.50¢c 4,150.00 2/1/67b 2,075.00 Lok 11
Food Ser. Mgr. I 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0- -0-
€376 Mrs. Mary L. Roberts 3,322.50¢ 3,750.00 2/1/67b 1,875.00 ok 13
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr. I 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0- -0-
€377 Mrs. Sendra L. Jackson 2,82.50 3,250.00 2/1/67b 1,625.00 hobh 1k
Asst. Food Ser. Mgr. I 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0- -0-
¢378 Mr. Carl W. Tatum 4,650.00a 5,427.50 2/1/6Tv 2,713.75 397 kA
Food Ser. Mgr. III 10 months 10 months 8/31/67b -0- -0- -0

oximately 93 months.
1967, and from noon

(2) Plus apartment and meals valued at $737.50 for appr

(b) contract to be dated February 1, 1967, through June 15,
August 16, 1967, through August 31, 1967.

(c) Plus meals valued at $427.50 for 10 months.

(d) Plus apartment and meals valued at $777.50 for approximately 10 months.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section D
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas
Resignation and/or Termination (Classified Personnel):
Begin.*
Department or Close Salary Page Item
No. Name, Rank and/or Title or Office of Day Rate Lapse No. No.
1966-1967 Budget

D100 Mrs. Ann Gasper Newsome Board of $ 3,540.00

Secretary II Directors 12/31/66 12 Months -0~ 3 2
D101 Mrs. Charlotte Ann Low Office of 3,180,00

Clerk-Typist I Comptroller 12/4/66 12 months -0- 8 16
D102 Mr., Marvin Curtis Taylor Office of 6,360.00

Bursar Comptroller 1/31/67 12 months -0- 8 22
D103 Mrs., Carolyn Kay Grayson Stu, Life-- 3,360.00

Secretary II Dean of Women 11/30/66 12 months -0- 16 10
D104 Mrs, Margaret J. Parkinson QOffice of 3, 360,00

Secretary I1 Development 12/26/66 12 months -0~ 22 3
D105 Mrs. Mary Frances Birt Steno, Bur, & 3,180,00

Graph. & Add, Operator Supply Ctr. 1/7/67 12 months -0- 23 3
D106 Mr. Charles B. White Agricultural 4,080.00

Technician I Engineering 12/10/66 12 months -0- 35 6
D107 Mrs., Patsy Pruitt Agricultural 3, 360.00

Secretary 1 Engineering 12/25/66 12 months -0~ 35 7
D108 Mrs, Carolyn E, Moss Dean of Arts 5,220.00

Admin, Asst. I & Sciences 12/14/66 12 months -0- 46 4
D109 Mrs. Paula I. Thaxton Dean of Arts 1,590.00

Part-time Clerk II & Sciences 12/31/66 12 months -0- 46 8B
D110 Mrs, Eva A. McDowell 3, 360.00

Secretary I Chemistry 1/16/67 12 months -0- 54 75
D111 Miss Nancy Estella Keyton Foreign 1,500,000

Part-time Clerk I Languages 1/31/67 12 months  =-0- 68 61
D112 Mr. Pino Joseph Maurino  Foreign 125.00

Part-time Clerk 1 Languages 1/18/67 per month -0- 68 61A
D113 Mrs, Martha Jean Smith 3,000.00

Secretary I Speech 12/26/66 12 months  -0- 102 36
D114 Mrs, Carolyn R. Easterwood Dean of 3,540.00

Secretary II Bus. Admin, 1/31/67 12 months -0- 105 6
D115 Mrs, Joan C. Hodges Bus. Ed. & 3,720.00

Secretary II Sec, Admin., 11/25/66 12 months -0- 111 28
D116 Mrs, Mary C., W, Powell 1,440.00

01erk-r;§1sc I Applied Arts 1/31/67 12 months  -0- 144 29

D117 Miss Jacquelyn G, Browning Military 1,728.00
Part-time Clerk-Typist I Prop, Cust. 1/20/67 12 months  -0- 163 3

180,00
D118 Mrs, de N, Swanson School of 3 *
Li:raigeiztizcgnt I Lav 123106 12 mosehs e 10 o



No.

D119

D120

D122

D123

D124

D125

D126

D127

D128

D129

D130

D131

D132

D133

D134

D135

D136

D137

D138

D139

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section D
Page 2
Begin,*
Department or Close Salary Page Item
Name, Rank and/or Title or Office of Day Rate __Lapse Ngi No.
Mrs, Evelyn Eileen Gaffga $ 3,540,00
Secretary II School of Law 12/21/66 12 months -0- 165 5
Mrs, Brenda Kay Bell College 2,880.00
Clerk-Typist I Library 1/31/67 12 months -0- 182 36
p121 Mrs. Mary Sue Dashtizadeh College 3,180.00
Clerk~Typist I Library 1/31/67 12 months -0- 182 38
Mrs., Carol Shaw College 2,880.00
Clerk-Typist I Library 11/30/66 12 months -0~ 182 39
Mrs. Lynda Kay Seale Div. of 3,000,00
Clerk-Typist I Extension 1/4/67 12 months -0- 189 10
Mrs. Bernice J, Stanford Bldg. Maint. 3,180.00
Clerk~-Typist I & Utilities 12/21/66 12 months -0- 194 10
Mr. Harold Lee Gray Building 4,080.00
Painter Maintenance 1/18/67 12 months -0- 207 9
Mrs. Marcia J. Grossfeld Acct, No. 3,000.00
Secretary I 191-8120 1/13/67 12 months -0- 313 10A
Mrs. Becky Lou Johnson Acct. No. 603.19
Clerk-Typist I 391-1207 1/31/67 2% months -0- -0- -0-
Mrs, Linda Beth Crane Acct, No. 3,360,00
Secretary 1 391-1291 1/31/67 12 months -0- -0- 6
Mrs. Jo Ann Payton Acct, No. 3,360.00
Secretary 1 391-1525 12/27/66 12 months -0- ~0- 5
Mrs, Mary Frances Rhoads Texas Tech 3,720.00
Accounting Clerk II Bookstore 1/31/67 12 months -0- 333 &4
Mr, William C, Arrington Texas Tech 4,500.00
Sec, Manager II Bookstore 1/17/67 12 months -0- 33 16
Mrs., Joyce A. Thompson University 3,360.00
Secretary II Couns. Ctr. 12/2/66 12 months -0- 350 11
Mr, Phil Orman University 8,160.00
Dir. of Stu, Publications Daily 1/14/67 12 months  -0- 369 6
Mrs, Nadine Allman Res., Halls 2,195.00
Relief Counselor Supervision 12/31/66 plus apt.
& meals
10 months =0- 375 15
Mr. Bernabe G. Valdez Res. Halls 2,760,00
Laborer I (308) Maintenance 12/31/66 12 months -0- 377 43
Mrs, Marilyn R. Hicks Res, Halls 2,472,50
In-Training Dietitian Food Service 1/2/67 plus apt.
& meals
10 wmonths -0- 378 7
Mrs, Pegi Dekle Dannelly Res. Halls 3,000,00
Secretaﬁy I Food Service 1/15/67 12 months -0- 378 9
72,50
Mrs, Pauline D, Galloway Wells~Carp. 2,972,
Assistant Dietitian Halls 1/2/67 plus apt.
& meals
10 months -0- 401 6
4,500,00
Alunmni ’
Mrs, Sandra Jean Youree O iatre 2/9/67 12 months -0- 454 1

Secretary III



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section E

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

pudget Adjustments (Appropriate from the Unapproprigted Balance and/or Lapse from

the Budgeted Allocation as Indicated Below):

office, Department, Salary Maint., Equip. & T.
No. and/or Account Number Description _Amount "Page Item _ Amount Page Item

1966-1967 Budget

£226 Office of President Lapse
Exec. Admin,
Asst, $1,000,00 3A 5 -0- -0- -0-
E227 Office of President Lapse
Secretary 11 605.83 3A 9 -0=- -0- ~0-
£228 Office of President Lapse
Cl.-Typ. II 1,590.00 3A 12 ~0- -0- =0-
E229 Office of President Lapse
Grﬂd. Stud- 3,000.00 4 13 '0" '0"‘ "0"
E230 Vice President for
Academic Affairs Lapse -0- -0- ~0- §1,425.00 5 5
E231 Dean of Admissions Lapse
Ad, Asst. 1 528.87 13 5 -0- -0- -0-
E232 Public Information Appropriate -0- -0- =0- 3,400,00 18 8
E233 Acct., No. 191-1651 Appropriate 425.00 20A -0- -0- -0- -0-
E234 Acct, No., 191-1650 Appropriate 200,00 20B -0- -0- -0- -0-
E235 Stenographic Bureau & Lapse
Supply Center Graph. &
Add, Oper. 205.64 23 3 -0- -0- =-0-
E236 Agricultural Economics Lapse
Assoc. Prof. 9,660,00 32 12 -0- -0- -0~
E237 Agricultural Economics Appropriate -0- -0- =0- 760.00 33 18
E238 Agricultural Engineering Lapse
Professor 4,500,00 35 2 -0~ -0- -0-
E239 Agricultural Engineering Lapse
Tech, 1 424,88 35 6 -0- -0- -0-
E240 Park Administration, Lapse
Horticulture & Entomology P-T Prof. 4,100.00 41 4 -0- -0- -0-
E241 Office of the Dean of Lapse
Arts and Sciences Dean of A&S 14,959.68 46 1 -0- -0- -0-
E242 office of the Dean of Lapse
Arts and Sciences Assoc. Dean 0
of A& S 12,965.08 46 2 -0- -0- -0-
E243 Office of the Dean of Lapse
Arts and Sciences Ad. Asst, I 3,718,55 46 4 “fe Al =0
-0- . 4 10
E244 Dean of Arts & Sciences Appropriate -0- -0- -0- 1,425.00 46

E245 Biology Lapse

Teach, Asst. 1,000,00 48 33 «0- -0- =0-



Beoard Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section E
Page 2
office, Department, Salary
Maint., Equip., & T.
No,__iand/or Account Number Description _Amount  Page Item Amou;c Page ltem
E2466 Biology Lapse
Teach. Asst. $1,000.00 50 66 -0- -0- «0-
E247 Chemistry Lapse
Teach, Asst, 1,111.12 52 29 -0- e il
E248 Chemistry Lapse
Teach, Asst, 1,000.00 53 44 -0~ -0- -0~
E249 Chemistry Lapse
Teach, Asst, 1,000.00 53 64 -0~ -0~ ~0=-
E250 Chemistry Lapse
TGSCh. ASBI:. 1,000.00 54 67 '0“' "0- "0'
E251 Chemistry Lapse
Secretary I 224,51 54 75 -0- -0~ -0-
E252 Education Lapse
Assoc. Prof, 8,800.00 55 17 -0- -0- -0-
E253 English Lapse
P-T Inst. 787.50 60 46 -0- -0~ =0-
E254 English Lapse
P-T Inst. 3,350.00 60 56 -0- -0- =-0-
E255 English Lapse
Teach. Asst. 2,000,00 61 58 -0- -0- -0~
E256 English Lapse
TEBCh. Asﬁt- 1’000-00 61 60 ’0" -0- -0'
E257 English Lapse
Teach, Asst. 2,000,00 61 64 -0- -0- -0-
E258 English Lapse
Teach, Asst, 1,000,00 61 71 -0- -0- =-0-
E259 English Lapse
Teach, Asst. 600,00 61 74 -0- -0- -0-
E260 English Lapse
Teach. Asst. 1,100.00 61 76 -0~ -0- =0-
E261 English Lapse
Teach, Asst. 1,000.00 62 88A -0- -0- =0~
E262 English Lapse
Tﬁach. ASSC. 2’200.00 62 91 "0‘ '0" 'D‘
E263 English Lapse
Teach, Asst. 444,44 63 108A -0~ -0- =0-
E264 Foreign Languages Appropriate
Instructor 119.05 66 27 -0~ -0- =0-
E265 Foreign Languages Lapse
Instructor 1,766.68 66 29A -0~ -0- -0-
E266 Foreign Languages Lapse
on AananNe L h. Asst. 2,000,00 66 34  =0-  -0- -
E267 Foreign Languages Lapse
8 gu 8 Teach. Asst. 2’000.00 67 52 -0.. -0- -0-



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section E

Page 3

office, Department, Salary

No. and/or Account Number Maint,, Equip. & T.

Description Amount
~=3CIZption _Amount  Page Item _ Amount Page Item

E268 Geosciences

Lapse

Assoc, Prof, $12,000,00 69 12 0  -0- -0-

E269 Geosciences Lapse
Asst, Prof, 9,000,00 69 14 -0 = =0

E270 Geosciences Lapse
Teach, Asst., 1,000,00 70 22 =0- =0- <0~

E271 Geosciences Lapse
Teach, Asst., 1,500.00 70 26 =-0- -0- «0-

E272 Geosciences Lapse
Teach. Aﬂst. 1,500.00 70 31 -0' -0' -O"'

E273 Geosciences Lapse
Teach, Asst. 1,500,00 70 37 -0~ -0- -0-

E274 Geosciences Lapse
Teach, Asst. 1,500.00 70 39 -0- -0- -0~

E275 Government Lapse
Professor 15,000.00 72 7 =0- -0- =-0-

E276 Government Lapse
Professor 11,500.00 72 7A -0=- -0- =0~

E277 Government Lapse
Assoc, Prof. 12,000,00 72 10 =0~ «0- =0~

E278 Government Lapse
Instructor 8,200,000 73 20 -0- -0- -0~

E279 Government Lapse
Teach. Asst, 1,000.00 73 27A -0~ -0- -0-

E280 Government Lapse
Teach, Asst, 500.00 73 32 -0~ -0- -0-

E281 Govermment Lapse
Teach, Asst. 1,000.00 73 34 -0- -0- =-0-

E282 Government Lapse
Teach. Asst, 1,500,00 73 35 -0~ -0- -0-

E283 Government Lapse
Teach, Asst. 2,200,00 73 37 ~0- -0- =-0-

E284 Government Lapse
Teach, Asst. 500.00 73 39 -0- -0- -0-

E285 Government Lapse
Teach, Asst. 2,200.00 74 43 -0- -0- -0-

E286 Government Lapse
Teach, Asst. 500,00 74 44 -0- -0- -0-
E287 Government Lapse =0- -0- -0- 100,00 74 50

E288 Health, Phys. Ed. & Rec. Lapse
for th:len . Accompanist 113.67 78 24 -0- -0- =0-

E289 Hist Lapse )

o Tesch. Asst,. 550,00 81 45 -0- -0- -0-



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section E

Page 4

office, Department Salary Mai
nt,, Equip. & T
No. and/or Account Nu?ber i Description Amount Page Item Amou;t Page Ite;

£290 Journalism Lapse
P-T Inst, $3,500.00 82 5 -0~ «0- -0-

E291 Mathematics Lapse
ABBOC' Prcfc 12’000.00 83 16 -0- -0. -0—

E292 Mathematics Lapse
Asst, Prof., 10,000.00 84 28 =0- -0- -0-

E293 Mathematics Lapse
Instructor 1,800.00 85 44 -0~ -0- -0-

E294 Mathematics Lapse
Instructor 6,825,000 85 47 -0- =0- -0-

E295 Mathematics Lapse
Teach, Asst, 2,000,00 86 70 -0- -0- -0-

E296 Mathematics Lapse
Teach. Asst. 2,000.00 86 72 '0' -0' '0'

E297 Mathematics Lapse
Teach, Asst, 2,000.00 86 73 -0- -0- -0-

E298 Mathematics Lapse
Teach, Asst., 2,000,00 87 93 -0- -0- -0-

E299 Music Lapse
Instructor 2,300.00 90 36 -0- -0~ -0-

E300 Music Lapse
Instructor 3,450,000 90 36 -0- -0- =0~

E301 Music Lapse
TeaCh. ASBt. 1'500.00 91 l‘t’ -0" "0" -0-

E302 Music Lapse
Teach, Asst, 1,000.00 91 45 -0- -0- -0-

E303 Music Lapse
Teach, Asst, 2,000.00 91 48 -0- -0- -0-

E304 Music Lapse

E305 Physics

Teach, Asst,

Lapse

2,000.00 91 49 -0- -0- -0-

TeaCh. ABSC. 2.000.00 94 13 -0- -0" -0-

E306 Psychology Lapse
Instructor 6,800,00 97 23 -0- -0- -0-

E307 Psychology Lapse
Teach., Asst, 1,100,00 98 39 -0~ -0- =0-

E308 Sociology & Anthropology  Lapse
Teach, Asst. 2,000,00 100 21 -0~ -0- ~0-

E309 Sociology & Anthropology  Lapse
® POToE Teach, Asst, 1,000,00 100 25 -0- -0- =-0-

E3

10 Sociology & Anthropology Lapse ” " P

Teach, Asst, 2,000,00 100

£311 s Lapse
peceh Tegch. Asst, 2,000.00 102 18A -0- -0~



No.

£312 Speech

313 Speech

E314 Speech

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section E
Page 5
office, Department Salary Maint,, Equip. & T.
and/or Account Number  Description _Amount  Page Item  Amount Page Item
Lapse
Teach, Asst, $§ 667,00 102 20 -0- =0~ ~0-
Lapse
Teach., Asst, 1,000.00 102 32 -0- -0- <-0-
Lapse
Secretary I 72,58 102 36 -0- -0+ =0-
E315 Accounting Lapse
Asst, Prof, 10,000.00 106 11 -0~ -0- -0~
E316 Accounting Lapse
Teach, Asst. 1,000,00 107 32A -0~ -0- -0-
E317 Accounting Lapse _
Teach. Asst. 1.000.00 108 43 -0" "0" -0'
E318 Accounting Lapse _
Tea(:h. ASSt. 1.000.00 108 51 -0- -0" -0-
E319 Accounting Lapse
Teach, Asst, 500,00 108 51A -0- -0- -0-
E320 Accounting Lapse
Teach, Asst, 1,000,00 108 55 -0- -0- -0-
E32]1 Business Education & Lapse
Secretarial Admin, Assoc, Prof. 5,400.00 110 9 -0~ -0 -0-
E322 Business Education & Lapse
Secretarial Admin, P-T Inst. 2,000.00 110 16 -0- -0- -0~
E323 Business Education & Lapse
Secretarial Admin, Teach, Asst, 1,000.00 111 21 -0~ «0- =0-
E324 Business Education & Lapse
Secretarial Admin, Teach, Asst, 1,000.00 111 22A -0- -0- -0-
E325 Business Education & Lapse
Secretarial Admin, Secy. III 3,737.50 111 27 -0- -0- =-0-
E326 Business Education & Lapse o-
Secretarial Admin, Secy. II 2,841.67 111 28 -0-  -0- -
E327 Business Education & Lapse ¢
Secretarial Admin, Secretary I  2,250,00 111 29 -0- -0- -0-
E328 Economics Lapse
P-T Inst, 5,600.00 114 22 -0- -0- -0-
E329 Economics Lapse
P"T IRSto 4’000.00 114 24 '0‘ "0" "‘0'
E330 Economics Lapse
Teach, Asst. 2,000.00 115 44 -0-  -0- -0-
E331 Economics Lapse -0-
Teach, Asst, 2,000.00 115 45 -0- -0~ 0
E332 Finance Lapse _ 0 =0-
Teach, Asst, 1,555.56 117 32 -0- 0 0
E333 Finan Lapse 0-  -0- -0-
o Teach. Asst. 2,000,00 117 33 ¢



oOffice, Department,

Now and/or Account Number
No.

E334 Management

i | Salary

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section E
Page 6

Maint,, Equip., & T.

Lapse

Teach, Asst. $2,000.00 120 224 -0- -0- -0-
E335 Marketing Lapse ,

Assoc, Prof. 6,000,00 121 4A «0- i
E336 Hﬂtketing Lapse |

Teach, Asst. 1,511,11 121 19 -0- -0- -0-
£337 Chemical Engineering Lapse .

P-T Inst, 1,381.68 128 7 -0-  -0- -0-
E338 Civil Engineering Lapse ,

Instructor 7,200.00 130 174  -0- -0- -0-
E339 Industrial Engineering & Lapse

Engineering Drawing Teach, Asst, 500,00 135 26A -0- -0- -0-

E340 Mechanical Engineering Lapse

Teach, Asst., 2,400.00 137 18 =0~ -0- -0~
E341 Dean of Home Economics Appropriate -0~ -0- =0- $1,289.00 142 8
E342 Applied Arts Lapse

Teach, Asst, 1,000,00 144 25 =0~ «0- =0-
E343 Applied Arts Lapse

Teach, Asst. 1,000,00 144 26 -0~ -0- -0-
E344 Clothing & Textiles Lapse

Instructor 1,540,00 145 6A -0- -0- -0-
E345 School of Law Lapse

Secretary II 2,360,00 165 5 -0- -0- -0-
E346 Southwest Collection Lapse

CI.'TYP. II 3,360.00 185 7 -0" -0- "0"'
E347 Southwest Collection Appropriate

S.A, & P-T 7,620.00 185 10 -0- -0- <0-
E348 Extension Lapse

c]-c-TyP. I 1'61 189 10 -0"' "O“' -0'
Transfer of Funds:

Office, Department, _
Mo, and/or Account No, From To Amount  Page Item
1966-1967 Budget
E349 Data Processing Computer Stud, Asst. &/or F 3

Department Programmer P-T Help $ 2,472.58 26 T 12
E350 Speech Stud, Asst. &/or 103 F 37
P-T Help Secretary 1 30.00 102 T 36A
E351 Organized Research Stud, Asst., &for Maint., Equip. & 891.00 235 ,i.r z
Account No, 191-4125 P-T Help Travel .
E352 Organized Research Research Asst. & stud, Asst, &/or nggg ; 23
Account No, 191-4753 M., E, & T. P-T Help . iy
E353 Stud, Asst., &/or F 6
Organized Research 100.00 258 T 3

Account No., 191-4361 M., E. & T.

p-T Help

Description _ Amount Page Item Amount Page Item



No.

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section E
Page 7
office, Department
and/or Account No, From To Amount _ Page Item
g354 Account No. 391-1122 Stud, Asst, &/or F 9
P-T Help Secretary I $ 90,00-0- T 8
£355 Organized Research Research Stud, Asst, &for F &
191=5815 Assistants P-T Help 1,000.00 302 T 5
£356 Organized Research Research Stud, Asst, &/or F &4
191-5822 Assistant P-T Help 500,00 308 T 5
E357 Account No, 391-1265 Stud, Asst. &/or Temporary F 8
P-T Help Secretary 1 857.14 -0- T 7A
E358 Account No. 391-2055 Account No. Account No,
280-0300 391-2055 1,000.00 -0- =0~
E359 Symposium & Inaug. Account No. Account No,
391-2800 280-0300 391-2800 5,000,00 -0- -0-
E360 Symposium & Inaug. Account No. Account No,
391-2800 280-1050 391-2800 5,000.00 -0- -0-
E361 Symposium & Inaug. Account No. Account No.
391-2800 280-1160 391-2800 5,000,00 -0- -0-
E362 Symposium & Inaug, Account No. Account No.
391-2800 280-1700 391-2800 5,000.00 -0- -0-
E363 Intercoll, Athletics Account No. Account No,
280-0300 280-0300 391-2055 1,000,00 -0- -0-
E364 General Salaries Account No, Account No, ‘
291-0001 280-1100 291-0001 750,00 412 T 1A
E365 Account No, 391-1193 Maint., Equip. & Stud, Asst, &/or F 8
Travel P-T Help 1,500,00 425 T 4

Budget Adjustments (Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance and/or Lapse from

the Budgeted Allocation as Indicated Below):

Office, Departuent,

No,

——

E366 Account No, 391-1196
E367 Account No. 391-1196

E368 Account No. 391-1196

E369 Textile Research Lab,

E370 Institute of Evaporite
Studies--191-4770

and/or Account Number

Description

_Salary Maint,, Equip. & T.
Amount Page Item Amount Page Item

1966~1967 Budget

Appropriate $1,583.33 420
0ASI

Appropriate
0ASI

Lapse
M., Eo &To

Lapse
Res. Assoc.

Appropriate

68.59 420

1,540,00 442

2,182,54 -0-

338 -0- -0~ =0-
5 -0-  -0- =0-
-0- $1,651,92 420 16
8A -0-  ~0- -0-
0e -0-  -0- -0-



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

payment of Professional Fegs

office, Department
No. and/or Account Charges

Lubbock, Texas

Miscellaneous Items

Payment To

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967T:

Section F

Period

Amount

F169 Office of the President

F170 Office of thé President

F171 Biology

F172 Foreign Languages
F173 Geosciences

F174 Geosciences

F175 Geosciences

F176 Geosciences

F177 Health, P.E. &

Recreation for Men

F178 Sociology &
Anthropology

F179 Speech

F180 Speech

F181 Speech

F182 Accounting
F183 Economics
F184 Finance

F185 School of Law
F186 School of Law

F187 School of law

Mr. Carl Elliott
Washington, D. C.

Dri Eugene Man -
Coral Gables, Florida

Dri Anthony R. Means
Austin, Texas

Mr. Hachemi Saada
University of Minnesota

Mr. Robert L. Reinkihg
Urbana, Illinois

Dr. Frederick N. Murray
Urbana, Illinois

Dr. William M. Furnish
Iowa City, Iowa

Mr. Stanley E. Cebull
Seattle, Washington

Dr. Burris F. Husman
College Park, Maryland

Mr. Jerry Bode
Lincoln, Nebraska

Dr. Dale J. Lundeen
Marquette, Michigan

Dr. George F. Swenson
Albany, New York

Dr. Robert D. Olsen
Winston-Salem, N. C.

Mr. Robert C. Culpepper
Fayetteville, Arkansas

Mr. Glen R. Foster
Austin, Texas

Dr. Charles Floyd
Athens, Georgia

Mr. Richard Cosway
pallas, Texas

Mr. Candler S. Rogers
Kansas City, Missouri

Mr. Stanley D. Henderson
lLaramie, Wyoming

12-28-66
12-29-66

10-30-66
11-2-66

1-12-61
1-13-67

1412-67
1:14-67

1-5-67
1-6-67

1245-66
12-6-66

1-9-67
1-10-67

1-12-67
1-13-67

3-15-67
3-17-67

1-31-67
2-1-67

1-26-67
1-28-67

1-13-67
1-15-67

1-20-67
1-21-67

1-27-67
1-23-67
1-25-67

1-12-67
1-14-67

10-21-66
10-23-66

1-13-67
1-15-67

1-19-67
1-21-67

$219.55

121.57

.85.00

175.00

200.00

200.00

250.00

200.00

176.30

175.00

250.00

300.00

225.00

100.00

100.00

200.00

100.00

150.00

275.00



Office, Department

No. and/or Account Charges

F189 Organized Research

Account No.

191-5820

F190 Speech (Grant Funds)

Account No.

391-1122

F191 Physics (Grant Funds)

Account No.

391-1194

F192 Organized Research

Account No.

F193 Peace Corps
Account No.

F194 Peace Corps
Account No.

F195 Peace Corps
Account No.

F196 Peace Corps
Account No.

F197 Peace Corps
Account No.

F198 Peace Corps
Account No.

F199 Peace Corps
Account No.

F200 Peace Corps
Account No.

391-1198

Trng. Prgm.
391-1204

Trng. Prgm.
391-1204

Trong. Prgm.
391-1204

Trng. Prgm.
391-1204

Trng. Prgmo
391-1204

Trng. Prgm.
391-1207

Trng. Prgm.
391-1207

Trng. Prgm.
391-1207

F201 Psychology (VRA Grant)
Account No. 391-1265

F202 Arch.& A.A.
Account No.

(Grant)
391-1405

F203 Ind. Engr. (NASA Grant)

Account No.

391~1458

F204 Head Start Trog. Prgm.

Account No.

391-1526

F205 Unrestricted G. & F.

Account No.

391-2650

F206 Organized Research

Account No.

391-3145

F207 New Uses of Cotton

Account No.

391-3258

F208 Student Union

F209 Student Union

F210 Textile Research Lab.

Account No.

391-3k90

F2l1 General Salaries

Account No.

291-000L

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section F
Page 2

E.mnt To Period Amount
Mr. Donald lLeon Cook Fall $300.00
Teaching Assistant, Tech Semester
Dr. Jon Eisenson 2-16-67 250.00
Stanford, California
Dr. Jesse DuMond 12-12-66 200.00
Pasadena, California 12-13-66
Dr. Paschal N. Strong 12-15-66 370.00
Tampa, Florida 12.16-66
Dr. Jerome Smith 8-31-66 1,125.00
Psychiatrist 11-15-66
Dr. James Morris 8-31-66 1,260.00
Medical Consultant 11-15-66
Sr. Emilio Piedra 11-18-66 84.60
Houston, Texas
Dr. Karl Schmitt 10-18-66 236.20
Mr. Roy R. Rubottom 10-21-66 137.40
Dr. Robert H. Gifford 1-27-67 195.00
West Haven, Connecticut 1-28-67
Mr. Zygmunt Nagorski, Jr. 1-30~67 130.00
NBW York, Nc Y. 1'31-67
Dr. Carter Wheelock 12-26-66 209.00
Austin, Texas 12-27-66
Dr. Bruce Anderson 2-3-67 201.00
Urbana, Illinois 2-5-6T7
Mr. Phil Martin 11-17-67 200.00
Dallas, Texas
Mr. Harry L. Davis 12-12-66 400. 00
Eastman Kodak Company 12-14-66
Mrs. Jupe W. Smith 1-22-67 125.00
Murray, Kentucky 1-24-67
Dr. Weldon V. Barton 1-26-67 100.00
San Marcos, Texas 1-27-67
Dr. Bruce Pringle 1-12-67 100.00
Dallas, Texas
Gay Travel Service, Inc. Early 196.55
Abilene, Texas November
Dr. Bruce Anderson 2-3-67 150.00
Urbana, Illinois 2-5-67
Dr. Malcolm MacDonald 3-1-67 85.00
Austin, Texas
Mr. M. Earl Heard Early 275.00
West Point, Georgia January
Mrs. Jean K. Baker 12-1-66 750. 00

12-31-66

Lubbock, Texas



office, Department
No. and/or Account Charged

Payment To

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

F212 N.D. Grad. Fellow Fund
Account No. 391-1195

F213 N.D. Grad. Fellow Fund
Account No. 391-1195

F2l4 Mathematics (NASA Grant)

Account No. 391-1181

F215 Mathematics (NASA Grant)

Account No. 391-1181

F216 Mathematics (NASA Grant)

Account No. 391-1181

F217 Mathematics (NASA Grant)

Account No. 391-1181

F218 Physics (NSF Grant)
Account No. 391-1194

F219 Psychology (NASA Grant)
Account No. 391-1188

Dr. J. Wesley Childers
Beatrice, Nebraska

Dr. Charles Moorman
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

Prof. Hane Bremermann
Austin, Texas

Prof. Joho B. Glever
Las Veges, New Mexico

Prof. L. H. Koopmans
Albuquerque, New Mexico

Prof. Don B. Owens
Dallas, Texas

Dr. N. G. Alexandropoulos
Syracuse, New York

Dr. Donald K. Thor
Kalamazoo, Michigan

Section F

Page 3
Period Amount
2-17-67 $260. 00
2-18-67
2-17-67 275.00
2-18-67
12-14-66 200.00
12-1-66 200.00
12-2-66
12-5-66 Lo.00
12-6-66
1-3-67 200.00
1-16-67 300.00
1-17-67
11-18-66 210.00

Incorporate for Record Purposes the Award of Pre-Doctoral Fellowships and/or

Undergraduate Scholarships on Account No. 191-B0LO to:

No. RName Department Amount Time

F220 William Warren Rutledge, III Animal $500. 00 Spring. & lst
Husbandry Summer S.'67

F221 Jack Cotter Scannell History 38L.00 lst Summer
Semester, '67

F222 Frank Rankin Simpson History 383.00 lst Summer
Semester, '67

F223 Francis Hamilton Thompson History 383.00 lst Summer
Semester, '67

F224 Louis Andy Dean Accounting 100.00 Fall, 1966

F225 James Bruce Erickson Accounting 150.00 Fall, 1966

F226 Larry Patrick Murphy Accounting 100. 00 Fall, 1966

F227 Jerold L. Parmer Accounting 100. 00 Fall, 1966

F228 George Walton Thurston Accounting 100.00 Fall, 1966

F229 Wendell Clark Hewett Marketing 500. 00 2nd Summer
Semester, '67
F230 David Vannoy Hayes, Jr. Chemical 600. 00 Fall, 1966 &
Engineering Spring, 1967
F231 Won Kyoo Lee Chemical 200.00 Fall, 1966 &
Engineering Spring, 1967
1966 &

F232 Norman P. Nunn Chemical 600, 00 Fall,

Engineering Spring, 1967
F233 Darrell Boyd Lancaster, Jr. Electrical 400.00 spring, 1967

Engineering



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Clerk-Typist II

-Seection F
Page &4
Fo.  RName Department Amount Pime
F234 larry Bruce Masten Electrical . $400. 00 1st Summer
Engineering Semester, '67
7235 Robert Casmer Bapasik Industrial 100. 00 Spring, 1967
Engineering ‘
7236 Stanley Henry Johansen Industrial '100.00 Spring, 1967
Engineering
F237 Waymon Iayton Johaston .Industrial T700.00 Spring & Both
Engineering Sum. Sem.,'67
7238 Tarek Mohammed Khalil Industrial 100.00 1lst Summer
Engineering Semester, '67
F239 Brian K. Lambert Industrial 300.00 Spring & Both
Engineering Sum. Sem.,'67
F240 Jerry Dwain Remsey Industrial 600,00 Spring & Both
Engineering Sum. Sem.,'67
F241 Robert David Rogers Industrial 100.00 Spring, 1967
Engineering
F2b2 James Clifford Scott Industrial 100.00 Spring, 1967
Engineering
F2l43 Milton L. Smith Industrial 300.00 Spring & Both
Engineering Sum. Sem.,'67
F2i4 Don Lloyd Spencer Industrial 600. 00 Spring & Both
Engineering Sum. Sem., '67
F245 Johnnie Ray Williamson Industrial 100. 00 Spring, 1967
' Engineering
Leaves of Absence Without Pay
No. Name, Rank and/or Title Department Period
F246 Mr. Ira Lawson Williams Agricultural 2-1-67
Professor Engineering 1-31-68
F4T Miss Martha Jim Palmer Music 11"1"26
Instructor 1-31-67
F2L8 Miss Marthe Jim Palmer Music 2"1'62
Instructor 6-15-67
F2l9 Mr. Sammy Gene Johnson Building 12-1-66
Laborer I Maintenance 12:4-66
F250 Mr. Sa Gene Johnson Building 12-12-66
I..abore.-'::'m'%:r Maintenance Indefinite
F251 Mr. Lawrence Ray McCandless Building ;ﬁ;i;fgite
Journeyman's Helper Maintenance
F252 Mr. Jarrell Truman Bogard Parking and iagigfgite
Traffic-Security Patrolman Traffic Service o
o 11-28-66
F253 Mrs. Nathalee Fort Re:;d;:xigglls 12-4-66
In-Training Dietician Fo
12-27-66
F2 ' bi Classified i
54 Mrs. Patricia Talley Frisbie Personnel 2-28-67



Terminate Leaves of Absence Without Pay

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section F

Page 5

No. Name, Rank and/or Title Department Date Effective

F255 Mr. Thomas Calvin Parks Agricultural 12-12-66
Technician I Engineering

F256 Mr. Sammy Gene Johnson Building 1-12-67
Laborer I Maintenance

F257 Mrs. Hattie D. Haseloff Student Health 11-14-66
Licensed Vocational Nurse Service

Award Pre-Doctoral Fellowships and/or Undergraduate Scholarships to:

Project Avard

No. Name and Award Account No. Director Period Amount Page Item

F258 Thomas James Neely Org. Res. Dr. Curl 1-1-67 $800.00 -0- 5
Pre-doctoral Fellow 391-3435 4-30-67 4 mos.

F259 Virgil Helm Org. Res. Dr. Box 12-31-66 1,800.00 -0~ 6
Pre-doctoral Fellow 391-3380 11-30-67 9 months

F260 Phillip W. Grayson Org. Res. Dr.Thompson 9-1-66 250.00 -0- 8
Pre-doctoral Fellow 391-3613 1-31-67 per mo.

Extra Pay for Staff Members

Office or Salary Net
No. Name, Rank and/or Title Department Period Rate Amount
F261 MI‘- A- C. Greene Account NO- 11‘12-66 $1.75 $17050

Custodian

991-2120

Record Name Changes for Certain Individuals

No. Department Title

£

11-20-66 per hour

From

F262 Telephone

Night Switchboard

Lula Rachel Brown

Lula Rachel Hutcherson

Service Supervisor
F263 College Clerk II Carolyn Annette Mrs. Carolyn Annette
Library Vandiver Altman
F26L College Custodian Julia Aline Goodman Julia Aline Carroll
Library
Sale to Staff Members:
Department Net Sale
No. Name, Rank and/or Title or Office Price
F265 Mr. George W. Kilgore Textile Englneering $40. 00
Technician Research Laboratory
Texas Tech College Bookstore Purchases from Staff Members
No. Name and Title Department Item Amount Net Amount
F266 Dr. A. W. Young Agronomy Instructional  $2.00 . $200.00
Professor & Head Materials each
F267 Dr. R. W. Kireilis Health,P.E. & Instructional Various 386.70
Professor & Head Rec. fér Men Materials Prices
F268 Dr. R. W. Kireilis Health,P.E. & Instructional  '3.00 - 450. 00
Professor E Head Rec. fr’:r Men DMaterials each
F26 . k Health,P.E. & Instructional Various :72.00
? Igofggggge L Rec. ft’:r Men Materials Prices
218.75
F270 Dr. H. B. Health,P.E. & Instructional  1.75
P:ofgesgr SRR Rec. f:)r Men Materials each
200,00
F2TL Mr. L. M. Graham, Jr. Industrial Instruc;:-ional 2;33
Assistant Professor Engineering Materials



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section G

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

approve the following In-State and/or Qut-of-State Leaves without loss of pay by the
staff members listed below:

No. _Name, Rank and/or Title Department Travel To Period Covered
G288 Dr. . M. Pearce Office of the 12/4/66
Executive Vice President President Columbia, Missouri 12/8/66
G289 Mr. M. L. Pennington Business 12/4/66
Vice Pres. for Bus. Aff. Affairs New York, New York 12/6/66
G290 Mr. M. L. Pennington Business St, Louis, 5/10/67
Vice Pres. for Bus. Aff, Affairs Missouri 5/14/67
G291 Dr. Floyd Boze, Dean of Registrar's 11/24/66
Admissions & Registrar Office Washington, D. C. 11/26/66
G292 Dr. Floyd Boze, Dean of Registrar's 4/16/67
Admissions & Registrar Office Denver, Colorado 4/21/67
G293 Mr, James G, Allen 2/15/67
Dean of Student Life Student Life Atlanta, Georgia 2/17/67
G294 Mr. Ronald L. Hamm Public 10/10/66
Director Information New York, New York 10/13/66
G295 Dr. Marquis L. Fowler Agricultural 12/18/66
Professor Economics Washington, D. C. 12/22/66
6296 Dr, Marquis L. Fowler Agricultural New Orleans, 1/28/67
Professor Economics Louisiana 2/3/67
G297 Dr, Herbert W, Grubb Agricultural 12/6/66
Associate Professor Economics Washington, D. C. 12/9/66
G298 Dr. Thomas R. Owens Agricultural New Orleans, 1/28/67
Assoclate Professor Econcmics Louisiana 2/3/67
G299 Mr. Rolland Z. Wheaton Agricultural 12/3/66
Associate Professor Engineering Chicago, Illinois 12/9/66
G300 Dr, B, L. Allen Agronomy & New Brunswick, 1/8/67
Professor Range Mgt, New Jersey 1/15/67
G301 Dr, Thadis W. Box Agronomy & Seattle, 2/12/67
Professor Range Mgt. Washington 2/17/67
G302 Dr, Clark Harvey Agronomy & Libertyville, 12/7/66
Professor Range Mgt. Illinois 12/10/66
G303 Dr. Clark Harvey Agronomy & New Orleans, 1/23/67
Professor Range Mgt. Louisiana 1/27/67
G304 Dr. Kenneth C. Kilian Agronony & Carlsbad, .
Assistant Professor Range Mgt. New Mexico 12/2/
G305 Dr, Renneth C, Kilian Agronomy & Carlsbad, 12/9/66
Assistant Professor Range Mgt. New Mexico
G306 Dr, Raymond E, Meyer Agronomy & New Orleans, ;;§3£?7
Assistant Professor Range Mgt. Louisiana
3/12/67
G ronomy & San Francisco,
307 Mr. Eric G. Bolen Ag o4 California 3/16/67

Assistant Professor Range Mgt.



No.
c308

6309

G310

G311

6312

G313

G314

G315

G316

G317

G318

G319

G320

G321

G322

G323

G324

G325

G326

G327

G328

G329

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section G
Page 2
Name, Rank and/or Title Department Travel To Period Covered
pr. Joseph L. Schuster Agronomy & 2/11/67
Assistant Professor Range Mgt. Seattle, Washington 2/19/67
Mr. Norman W. Hopper Agronomy & New Orleans, 1/23/67
Graduate Assistant Range Mgt, Louisiana 1/27/67
Mr. David Mayo Agronomy & Libertyville, 12/7/66
Research Assistant Range Mgt, Illinois 12/10/66
Mr. Dale W. Zinn, Assoc., Animal Nev Orleans, 1/28/617
Professor & Acting Head Husbandry Louisiana 2/3/67
Dr. Ralph M. Durham Animal New Orleans, 1/21/67
Professor Husbandry Louisiana 2/3/67
Dr. Samuel E., Curl Animal New Orleans, 1/27/67
Associate Professor Husbandry Louisiana 2/3/67
Dr. Robert C, Albin Animal New Orleans, 1/27/67
Assistant Professor Husbandry Louisiana 2/3/67
Dr. Coleman A, O'Brien Animal New Orleans, 1/29/67
Assistant Professor Husbandry Louisiana 2/3/67
Dr. Milton L. Peeples Dairy New Orleans, 1/29/67
Associate Professor Industry Louisiana 2/1/67
Mr., Elo J. Urbanovsky Park Admin., 2/4/67
Professor & Head Hort. & Ento. Kingston, Oklahoma 2/9/67
Mr. Elo J. Urbanovsky Park Admin., Kansas City, 1/27/67
Professor & Head Hort. & Ento., Missouri 1/29/67
Mr, E., W, Zukauckas, Jr, Park Admin,, 2/6/67
Associate Professor Hort, & Ento. Kingston, Oklahoma 2/8/67
Dr. James W, Kitchen Park Admin,, 2/4/67
Assistant Professor Hort. & Ento, Kingston, Oklahoma 2/9/67
Mr. Robert R. Reed Park Admin,,
Assistant Professor Hort. & Ento, Hereford, Texas 1/17/67
Mr., Jerry L. Rogers Park Admin.,
Research Assistant Hort. & Ento. Port Worth, Texas 12/1/66
Mr, Donald L. Stence Park Admin,,
Research Assistant Hort. & Ento., Fort Worth, Texas 12/1/66
Dr, Vernon W. Proctor 2/6/67
Professor Biology Columbia, Missouri 2/7/67
Dr. Jesse Q, Sealey 12/11/66
Professor Biology Washington, D. C. 12/15/66
Dr. Robert L. Packard 1/26/67
Associate Professor Biology Lavrence, Kansas 2/1/617
Dr. Robert L. Packard Nag's Head, :ﬁg;g
Associate Professor Biology North Carolina
67

Mr, Frank W, Judd :;gffay
Teaching Assistant Biology Lawreace, Kansas

1/26/67
o MeRd 1. SRl Biology Lawrence, Kansas 1/31/67

Teaching Assistant



G330

G331

6332

G333

G334

G335

G336

G337

G338

G339

G340

G341

G342

G343

G344

G345

G346

G347

G348

G349

G350

6351

Board Minutes
Pebruary 7, 1967

Section G
Page 3

Name, Rank and/or Title Department Travel To Period Covered
Mr, Paul W, Schaefer Hart ford, 1/13/67
ResearCh Assistant Biology Connecticut 11151 67
Dr. Arthur L. Draper Albuquerque, 11/30/66
Associate Professor Chemistry New Mexico 12/2/66
Associate Professor Chemistry New Mexico 12/3/66
Dr. Donald R. Scott 12/6/66
Assistant Professor Chemistry Athens, Georgia 12/8/66
Dr. Berlie J. Fallon Albuquerque, 1/8/67
Professor Education New Mexico 1/10/67
Dr, Dwight L, Kirk Atlantic City, 2/11/67
Professor Education New Jersey 2/14/67
Dr. Donald McDonald 11/28/66
Professor Education Oxford, Mississippi 11/30/66
Dr. Charles R, Jones Kansas City, 11/9/66
Associate Professor Education Missouri 11/12/66
Dr. William W. Dumas 2/15/67
Assistant Professor Education New York, New York 2/18/67
Miss Dorothy J. Filgo 3/30/67
Assistant Professor Education Washington, D. C. 4/2/61
Dr. Everett A, Gillis 12/26/66
Professor & Head English New York, New York 12/30/66
Dr, Everett A, Gillis ' Palo Alto, 12/1/66
Professor & Head English California 12/5/66
Dr. Roger L, Brooks 12/26/66
Professor English New York, New York 12/30/66
Dr. Berthold C. Friedl Coral Gables, 1/4/67
Professor English Florida 1/12/67
Dr. Kenneth W, Davis 12/26/66
Associate Professor English New York, New York 12/30/66
Dr., J. Wilkes Berry 12/21/66
Assistant Professor English New York, New York 1/3/67
Dr., Dahlia J. Terrell 12/27/66
Agssistant Professor English New York, New York 12/29/66
Dr. Harley D. Oberhelman Foreign Los Angeles, 1/18/67
Professor & Head Languages California 1/21/67
Dr. Ferdinando D. Maurino Foreign 12/21/66
Professor Languages New York, New York 1/3/67
Dr, Arren M, Hardee Foreign Berkeley, ::;g:;gg
Associate Professor Languages California

12/21/66
Dr. Alexander ull, Jr. Foreign
Associate Professor Languages New York, New York 3B
e & Foreign 12/21/66

+ John J. Bodo 1/3/67

Assistant Professor Languages Toledo, Ohio



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section G

Page 4

Nol

6352

G353

6354

G355

6356

G357

G358

6359

G360

G361

6362

G363

G364

G365

G366

G367

G368

G369

G370

G371

Name, Rank and/or Title

Mr. Wolodymyr T. Zyla
Assistant Professor

Dr. Richard B. Mattox
Professor & Head

Dr. Richard B, Mattox
Professor & Head

Dr. Richard B. Mattox
Professor & Head

Dr, William B, Arper
Professor

Dr. Daniel E. Feray
Professor

Dr. F. Alton Wade
Professor

Dr. Rae L. Harris, Jr.
Associate Professor

Dr., Rae L, Harris, Jr.
Associate Professor

Mr, Alonzo D, Jacka
Associate Professor

Dr, Karl W, Klement
Associate Professor

Dr, William T. Parry
Associate Professor

Dr, J. William Davis
Professor

Dr. Robert M, Lawrence
Associate Professor

Dr. Roy L. Meek
Assistant Professor

Dr. R. W, Kireilis
Professor & Head

F. McNally
Professor

Mr, James
Assistant

Dr, Mary B, Dabney
Professor & Head

Dr, Margaret E, Wilson
Professor

Mrs, Mary Seymour Owens
Associate Professor

Department
Foreign |
Languages
Geosciences
Geosciences
Geosciences
Geosciences
Geosclences
Geosciences
Geosciences
Geosciences
Geosciences
Geosciences
Geosciences
Government
Government
Government

Health, P.E,
Rec, for Men

Health, P.E,
Rec. for Men

Health, P.E, &
for Women

Rec.

Health, P.E. &
for Women

Rec.

Health, P.E. &
for tiomen

Rec.

A wIEa&ql To,

Period Covered

New York, New York
Tucson, Arizona
Washington, D. C.
Los Angeles,

California

Salida, Colorado

Dallas, Texas, &
Washington, D, C.
Norman, Oklahoma
Washington, D, C.
Salida, Colorado
Los Angeles,
California

Hobbs, New Mexico
Tucson, Arizona
New Orleans,
Louisiana
Washington, D. C.

Lawrence, Kansas

Aspen, Colorado

Colorado Springs,

Colo,; Provo & Salt

Lake City, Utah;

12/25/66
1/1/67

12/12/66
12/15/66

1/18/67
1/20/67

4/10/67
4/13/67

6/9/67
7/15/67

1/18/67
1/22/67

3/29/67
4/2/67

1/21/67
2/5/67

6/9/67
7/15/67

4/10/67
4413/67

2/2/67
2/3/67

12/12/65
12/15/66

12/5/66
12/10/66

1/11/67
1/12/67

12/3/66
12/7/66

12/18/66
12/22/66

12/14/66
12/19/66

Albuquerque, N, Mex.

Portales,
New Mexico

Fort Worth &
Dallas, Texas
Las Vegas, Nevada

Las Vegas, Nevada

Washington, D. C.

2/1/67
2/8/67

2/12/67
2/15/67

3/9/67
3/14/67

3/9/67
3/14/67

1/24/67
1/28/67



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section G
Page 5
No. Name, Rank and/or Title Department Travel To Period Covered
G372 Mrs, Mary Seymour Owens Health, P.E, & 3/10/67
Associate Professor Rec, for Women Las Vegas, Nevada 3/14/67
G373 Mrs. Mary Ann Cobb Health, P.E, & 3/10/67
Assistant Professor Rec, for Women Las Vegas, Nevada 3/14/67
G374 Miss Patricia Ann Reid Health, P.E. & 3/9/67
Assistant Professor Rec, for Women Las Vegas, Nevada 3/14/67
6375 Miss June Ann Camnon Health, P.E, & 3/9/67
Teaching Assistant Rec. for Women Las Vegas, Nevada 3/14/67
G376 Dr, David M, Vigness 12/27/66
Professor & Head History New York, New York 12/30/66
G377 Dr, David M, Vigness 1/23/67
Professor & Head History Norman, Oklahoma 1/27/67
G378 Dr, Jacquelin Collins 12/27/66
Assoclate Professor History New York, New York 12/30/66
G379 Dr. George S. Robbert 12/27/66
Associate Professor History New York, New York 12/30/66
G380 Dr, June E. Hahner 12/21/66
Assistant Professor History Jamaica, New York 1/3/67
G381 Dr. Benjamin H, Newcomb 12/21/66
Assistant Professor History New York, New York 1/4/67
G382 Mr, Frank R, Simpson 12/27/66
Teaching Assistant History New York, New York 1/2/67
G383 Mr, Paul Ellsworth 12/10/66
Assoclate Professor Music Roswell, New Mexico 12/13/66
G384 Mr. Charles W, Post 12/10/66
Associate Professor Music New York, New York 12/15/66
G385 Miss Virginia Kellogg 12/10/66
Assistant Professor Music Roswell, New Mexico 12/13/66
G386 Miss Virginia Kellogg 12/19/66
Assistant Professor Music Ames, Iowa 12/21/66
G387 Mr, Benjamin N. Smith 12/10/66
Assistant Professor Music Roswell, New Mexico 12/13/66
G388 Mr, Charles R. Roe 12/26/66
Instructor Music Washington, D. C. 12/30/66
G389 Dr. Kamalaksha Das Gupta 11/16/66
Professor Physics Washington, D. C. 11/20/66
G390 Dr. Young Nok Kim 1/22/67
Associate Professor Physics New York, New York 1/28/67
G391 Dr. Charles R. Quade 1/30/67
Associate Professor Physics New York, New York 2/2/67
G392 Dr, Theodore Andreychuk Stillwater, 12/5162
Professor Psychology Oklahoma 12/6/6
G393 Dr, Charles H. Mahone stillwater, 1132;266
Professor Psychology Qklahoma



No.

6394

G395

6396

G397

G398

G399

G400

G401

6402

G403

G404

G405

G406

G407

G408

G409

G410

G411

G412

G413

G414

G415

Name, Rank and/or Title

Department

Travel To

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section G

-

Page 6

Period Covered

pr. Beatrix Cobb, Dir,,
Vocational Rehabilitation

Dr. Beatrix Cobb, Dir,,
Vocational Rehabilitation

Dr. Beatrix Cobb,, Dir,,
Vocational Rehabilitation

Dr. Harold D, Viaille
Assocliate Professor

Dr. W. G. Steglich
Professor & Head

Dr, Mhyra S. Minnis
Professor

Mr. Ronald Schulz
Associate Professor

Mr. Vernon R, McGuire
Assistant Professor

Mr, Vernon R. McGuire
Assistant Professor

Mr, Vernon R, McGuire
Assistant Professor

Mr, Vernon R, McGuire
Assistant Professor

Mr. Vernon R. McGuire
Assistant Professor

Mr. Larry Randolph
Assistant Professor

Mrs. Vera L. J. Simpson
Instructor

Mrs, Vera L, J. Simpson
Instructor

Miss Ramona Peebles
Teaching Assistant

Mr, Gilford W. Cox
Assistant Professor

Mr, Philip W. Ljungdahl
Assistant Professor

Dr. Doyle 2, Williams
Assistant Professor

Dr, William R, Pasewark
Professor & Head

Dr. William R, Pasewark
Professor & Head

Dr, William R, Pasewark
Professor & Head

Psychology

Psychology

Psychology

Psychology

Sociology &
Anthropology

Sociology &

Anthropology

Speech

Speech

Speech

Speech

Speech

Speech

Speech

Speech

Speech

Speech

Accounting

Accounting

Accounting

Bus. Ed. &
Sec, Admin.

Bus, Ed. &
Sec' Adminw

Bus. Ed. &
Sec, Admin.

Kansas City,
Missouri

Truth or Conse-
quences, N, Mex,

Princeton,

New Jersey
Washington, D, C.
Albuquerque,

New Mexico
Kingston, Oklahoma

Chicago, Illincis

Wichita, Kansas
Colorado Springs,
Colorado

Searcy, Arkansas

Chicago, Illinois
Colorado Springs,
Colorado

New York, New York

Ada, Oklahoma
Colorado Springs,
Colorado

Ada, Oklahoma

Chicago, Illinois

Elemendorf AFB,
Alaska (Mil. Lv.)

Albuquerque,
New Mexico

Fort Collins &
Denver, Colorado

New Orleans,
Louisiana

Athens, Georgia

4/28/67
4/30/67

1/24/67
1/29/67

2/12/67
2/16/67

12/7/66
12/10/66

1/18/67
1/20/67

2/6/67
2/8/67

12/27/66
12/31/66

11/18/66
11/21/66

12/1/66
12/4/66

12/8/66
12/11/66

12/27/66
12/31/66

1/5/67
1/8/67

12/19/66
12/21/66

11/30/66
12/3/66

1/5/67
1/8/67

11/30/66
12/4/66

12/12/66
12/15/66

1/22/67
1/31/67

2/2/67
2/3/67

12/5/66
12/8/66

12/26/66
12/29/66

2/3/67
2/4/67



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section G
Page 7
No, Name, Rank and/or Title Department Travel To Period Covered
G416 Dr, Irol W, Balsley Bus, Ed. & New Orleans, 11/24/66
professor Sec, Admin, Louisiana 11/27/66
@417 Dr, Irol W, Balsley Bus, Ed, & 12/19/66
pProfessor Sec. Admin, Wayne, Nebraska 12/21/66
¢418 Dr, Irol W, Balsley Bus, Ed, & 12/26/66
Professor Sec, Aduin, Chicago, Illinois 12/29/66
¢419 Dr, John E. Binnion Bus, Ed, & 11/28/66
Professor Sec, Admin, Washington, D, C, 11/30/66
€420 Dr. Ronald D, Johnson Bus, Ed, & New Orleans, 11/23/66
Associate Professor Sec, Admin, Louisiana 11/26/66
G421 Mr. Horace F, Griffitts Bus, Ed, & 11/30/66
Assistant Professor Sec, Admin, New York, New York 12/4/66
6422 Dr. Thomas K. Kim San Francisco, 12/26/66
Associate Professor Econonics California 12/29/66
G423 Mr, Harry S. Walker 11/12/66
Assistant Professor Economics Boulder, Colorado 11/19/66
G424 Dr. George W, Berry San Francisco, 12/26/66
Associate Professor Finance California 12/31/66
G425 Dr. Vincent Luchsinger San Francisco, 12/26/66
Asst, Prof, & Act, Head Management California 12/30/66
6426 Dr, Carlton J. Whitehead San Francisco, 12/26/66
Associate Professor Management California 1/2/67
G427 Dr, Carlton J. Whitehead Albuquerque, 1/18/67
Associate Professor Management New Mexico 1/19/67
G428 Dr. Robert S. Adams San Francisco, 12/22/66
Assistant Professor Management California 1/3/67
G429 Dr., Billy I. Ross 1/27/67
Associate Professor Marketing Norman, Oklahoma 1/29/67
G430 Dr, Billy I. Ross Albuquerque, 1/23/67
Associate Professor Marketing New Mexico 1/24/67
G431 Dr, John R, Bradford Dean of Palo Alto & Los 11/217/66
Dean of Engineering Engineering Angeles, Calif. 11/30/56
6432 Dr, John R, Bradford Dean of Des Plaines, 12/11/66
Dean of Engineering Engineering Illinois 12/12/66
G433 Dr, John R, Bradford Dean of Beverly Hills, 1/12/67
Dean of Engineering Engineering calif, & Tempe, Ariz, 1/14/67
G434 Dr, Dan M, Wells Civil 1/23/67
Associate Professor Engineering Washington, D. C. 1/26/67
G435 Dr, Magne Kristiansen Electric:l gam:;'idgg;l Mgssé;_
A Engineer ashing . Ce
ssistant Professor ng ng Sort Belvo;r, Va.; & 12/13/66
Huntsville, Alabama 12/16/66
G436 Dr, R, A. Dudek Industrial Stillwater, ;gg;gg
Professor & Head Engineering Oklahoma
11/27/66
G437 Dr, E. R. Tichauer Industrial 56
Professor Engineering New York, New York 11/30/



c438

G439

G440

G441l

G442

G443

G445

G446

G447

G448

G449

G450

G451

G452

G453

G454

G455

G456

G457

G458

G459

Board Minutes

February 7, 1967

Section G
Page 8
Name, Rank and/or Title Department Travel To Period Covered
pr. M. M. Aymfab Industrial 11/27/66
Associate Professor Engineering New York, New York 11/30/66
Mr. L. J. Powers Mechanical Kansas City, 2/22/67
professor & Head Engineering Missouri 2/24/67
pr. Willa V, Tinsley Dean of 1/19/67
Dean of Home Economics Home Economics Chicago, Illinois 1/21/67
Dr. Bill Lockhart Santa Fe & Taos, 11/16/66
Professor Applied Arts New Mexico 11/18/66
Dr. L. Ann Buntin Home Economics 2/15/67
Professor & Head Education Chicago, Illinois 2/18/67
Dr. Margaret A, Sitton Home Economics 2/15/67
Assistant Professor Education Chicago, Illinois 2/18/67
Miss Virginia Tompkins Home Economics 12/5/66
Assistant Professor Education Denver, Colorado 12/8/66
Mrs, Estelle H, Wallace Home and Louisville, 1/11/67
Assoc, Prof, & Head Pamily Life Kentucky 1/13/67
Mr., Richard B. Amandes San Francisco, 12/10/66
Dean of Law School of Law Cal. & Reno, Nev, 12/23-66
Mr. Richard B. Amandes 12/26/66
Dean of Law School of Law Washington, D, C. 12/31/66
Mr. Richard B. Amandes Vancouver, B. C.,
Dean of Law School of Law Canada; Seattle,
Wash, & San 4/6/67
Francisco, Calif, 4/12/67
Mr., R. C. Janeway Pensacola, 1/9/67
Librarian Library Florida 1/11/67
Mr. Jacob H. Millikin Division of Aan Arbor, 4/21/67
Director Extension Michigan 4/28/67
Mr. D. M. McElroy Educational 1/24/617
Director Television New York, New York 1/28/67
Mr, 0. R. Downing Building pPittsburgh, Penn, 12/7/66
Director Maintenance & New York, N. Y. 12/12/66
Mr. 0. R. Downing Building Montreal, 4/28/67
Director Maintenance Canada 517167
Mr. G. K. Bennett Computer San Francisco, 2/10/67
Systems Engineer Center Ccalifornia 2/20/67
Dr. F. E, Green Milwaukee, 12/14/66
Director Museum Wisconsin 12/16/66
Mr. W. C. Cole Miami Beach, 2/23}'2;
Manager Bookstore Florida /3
: 4122767
Mr. Larry H, Templeton Miami Beach, s23/
Florida 4/30/67
Manager, Textbook Dept. Bookstore
2/11/67
Mr. H. Edsel Buchanan Intramural yilwaukfe- 2/13/67
Director Pro, for Men [7isconsin
2/11/67
Intramural Milwaukee,
Mr. Willard M. Holsberry pro. for Men  Wiscoasin 2/13/67

Assistant Director



6460

G461

G462

G463

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Section G
Page 9

Name, Lkank and/or Title Department Travel To Period Covered
pr. Richard Dale Furr TTC Research New Orleans, 1/29/67
superintendent Farm Louisiana 2/1/67

pr. Richard Dale Furr TTC Research 1/13/67
superintendent Farm Denver, Colorado 1/16/67
Mr., Douglas F. Owen TTC Research New Orleans, 1/23/67
Agronomist Farm Louisiana 1/27/67
Mr. J. A. Carpenter, Jr. TIC Research 1/13/67
Asst. Animal Husbandman Farm Denver, Colorado 1/15/67



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Section H

TEXAS TECHENOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

OTHER ITEMS

Office of the Executive Vice President (Account No, 191-1005)

HL20, Approve & change in the Budget caption for Account No, 191-1205,
Budget Page 5, from "Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs" to
"0ffice of the Executive Vice President," and approve certain revisions in
the Budget. A copy of the reviged Budget is attached and made a part of the
Minutea3 Attachment No. 2, (Account No. 191-1025; Dr, William Martin
Pearce.

Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs (Account No. 191-1027)
H121l, Approve a budget in the amount of $19,6L3,55 for & new Office of the
Vice President for Academic Affairs (Account No. 191-1027), effective
December 15, 1966, through August 31, 1967. A copy of the Budget is at-
tached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No, 3. (Account No.
191-1027; p. 5A; Dr. Sabe McClain Kennedy. )

Office of the Dean of Student Life

H122, Revise the contract of Mrs. Jacqueline DeHon, Office of the Dean of
Student Life, from "Secretary I" to "Secretary II" with no change in salary,
effective December 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967. (Budgeted salary
$3,360.00; p. 16; Item No. 10.)

Institutional Memberships (Account No. 191-1530)

H123., Record the admission of Texas Technological College into full member-
ship in the Organization for Tropical Studies and approve the payment of the
membership fee from the budgeted allocation for Institutional Memberships.
(Account No, 191-1530; p. 20.)

Agricultural Economics
H124, vise the contract of Dr. Thomas Richard Owens, Associate Professor
of Agricultural Economics, from "full time teaching at a salary of $5,400.00

for four and one-half months" to "one-fourth time teaching at a salary of
$1,350.00 for four and one-half months and three-fourths' time research
(Research Associate) at a research salary of $4,050.00 for four and one-half
months," effective February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967. (Teaching salary
budgeted $5,400.00 for 4% months, p. 32, Item No. 5; Research salary budgeted
$5,662.75 for 12 months, Account No. 391-3412, Item No. 6.)

&icultural Engineeri
H125, Grant Mr. ira Lawson Williams, Professor in the Department of Agri-

cultural Engineering, a leave of absence without pay, effective February'l,
1967, through January 31, 1968, (Budgeted salary $9,000.00 for 9 months;
P. 35; Item No. 2.)

Offyi ciences

msc . ggvrgg Elezeancg:t:ar::%gdnf. Paul Verdayne Prior, Department of Biology,
from "Professor of Biology at a salary of $8,188.92 for five and one-half
months" to "Acting Associate Dean of Arts and Sciences, Professor of Biology,
and Director of the Summer Institute for High School Teachers of Biology, at

. o V 9 i throusli

follows: Instructional Administration, $3,10%.00,
funds, p. 46, Item No. 1B; teaching salary from the Department of Bigtli.ogz;d
$5,962.00--budgeted $8,188.92, p. 47, Item No. 6; Institute salary budgeted,

$3,350.00, Account No. 391-12k1, Item No. 4.)

Woods, Department of History,
H127. Revise the contract of Dr. Paul Joseph Woods, 52'23 sl

from "Agsociate Professor of History at a salary of $7,

one-ha?; months" to "Acting Assistant Dean of Arts and Sclentds En:f?:zgﬁeate
Professor of History at a salary of $11,080,00 for eightwimff be paid from the
January 1, 1967, through August 31, 1967. (This salary Wl o8 PO.%. 0,
funds and distributed as follows: Instruotional Atdmieacnh: rasalal,'y $8:310-00
to be paid from lapsed funds, p. 46, Item No. 1C; te2cn® 2oo to . i,

from the Department of Hisms"budg"ted $7,272.23; from lapse

$1,037.77, p. 79, Item No. 1k.



yf‘é‘?ﬂﬂ ise th tract of D

#128. Revise the contract of Dr, Paul Verda -

from "Professor of Biology at a salary of $8ﬁe88?;é°§3rnggzt§§togf ialméogy’
months" to "Acting Associate Dean of Arts and Sciences, Professor o?Biol
and Director of the Summer Institute for High School Téachers of Biology :gy,
a salary of $12,416.00 for eight months," effective January 1, 1967, through
August 31, 1967. (This salary will be paid from the funds and distributed as
follovs: Instructional Administration, $3,104.00 to be paid from lapsed
funds, p. 46, Item No. 1B; teaching salary from the Department of Biology
$5,962,00--budgeted $8,188.92, p, 47, Item No. 6; Institute salary budgeted
$3,350.00, Account No, 391-1241, Item No. 4.)

English . o

H129. Revise the contract of Mrs. Mary Lou Rawlings frém "Instructor (one-
half time) in the Department of English at a salary of $1,575.00 for four and
one-half months and Instructor (one-half time) in the Department of Philos-
ophy at a salary of $1,575.00 for four and one~hslf months" to "Ihstructor
(one-fourth time) in the Department of English at a selary of $787.50 for
four and one-half months and Instructor (three-fourths' time) it the Depart-
ment of Philosophy at a salary of $2,362.50 for four and one-half months,"
effective February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967. (Budgeted $1,575.00 in
English for 4z months, p. 60, Item No, 46; $1,575.00 in Philosophy for Ui
months, p. 93, Item No. 5. The additional $787.50 required in Philosophy
for this salary will be paid from lapsed funds, p. 93, Item No. 5.)

H130. Revise the contract of Mr. Bobby Aaron Burton, Teaching Assistant in
the Department of English, from "one-fifth time at a salary of $500.00 for
four and one-half months," to "two-fifths' time at a salary of $1,000.00 for
four and one-half months," effective February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967.
(Budgeted salary $500.00 for 43 months; p. 61; Item No. 56C. The additional
$500.00 required for this salary will be paid from lapsed funds.)

H13l. Revise the contract of Mrs. Mary Earle Persons Russell, Teaching
Assistant in the Department of English, from "one-fifth time at a salary of
$500.00 for four and one-half months" to "two-fifths' time at a salary of
$1,000.00 for four and one-half months," effective February 1, 1967, through
June 15, 1967. (Budgeted salary $500.00 for four and one-half months; p. 63;
Item No, 106A. The additional $500.00 required for this contract will be
paid from lapsed funds.)

Foreign Lan 8

H132. Revise the contract of Mr, Victor Fabri Diaz, Instructor in the Depart-
ment of Foreign Languages, from "a salary of $3,630.95 for approxizately four
and one-half months" to "& salary of $3,750.00 for four and one-half months e
effective February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967. The leave of absence
granted Mr. Diaz has been terminated at the close of the day January 31, 1967,
instead of at the close of the day February 4, 1967. This item supersedes
Ttem No, H20, October 18, 1966. (Budgeted $3,750.00 for 43 months; p. 66;
Item No. 27.)

H133. Revise the contract of Miss Rosemary Patterson, Department of Foreign
Languages, from "two-fifths' time at a salary of $2,000.00 for 9 months %o
"four-fifths' time for December and Jenuary at & salary of $888.89 and tvo-
fifths' time for the spring semester at a salary of $1,000.00," effective
December 1, 1966, through June 15, 1967. (Budgeted salary $2,000.00 for 9
months; p. 67; Item No. 46, The additional $4bk.45 required for this con-
tract will be paid from lapsed funds.)

Histo
HI13%, Revise the contract of Dr. Paul Joseph Woods, Department of History,
from "Associate Professor of History at a salary of $7,272.23 for five and

Agsociate
one-half months" to "Acting Assistant Dean of Arts and Sciences ﬁ.nd

Pro alary of $11,080.00 for eight months,” effective
ez g M o pe (This salary will be paid from the

Jenuary 1, 1967, through August 31, 1967.

funds and distributed as follows: Imstructional Administration, $2 7701:8060
to be paid from lapsed funds, p. 46, Item No. 1C; tesching salery, ¥3,310-
from the Department of History--budgeted $7,272.23; from lapse g

$1,037.77, p. 79, Item No. 14.)



History !Continued!
§135. Revise the contract of Mr. John Robert Abshire, Teaching Assistant in

the Department of History, from "two-fifths' time at & salary of 41,1

for four and one-half months""to "three-fifths' time at a Bgary if,.‘s?,?égg,oo
for four and one-half months,” effective February 1, 1967, through June 15
1967, (Budgeted salary $1,100.00 for 4% months; p. 80; Item No. 28, The
edditional $550.00 required for this contract will be paid from lapsed funds.)

H136. Revise the contract of Mr. Ronald Dean Fowler, Teaching Assistant in
the Department of History, from “two-fifths' time at a salary of $1,100.00
for four and one-half months" to "three-fifths' time at a salary of $1,650.00
for four and one-half months," effective February 1, 1967, through June 15,
1967. (Budgeted salary $550.00 for 4} months; p. 80; Item No. 31. The ad-
ditional $550.00 required for this contract will be paid from lapsed funds.)

H137. Revise the contract of Mr. Jerry Leon Rogers, Teaching Assistant in
the Department of History, from "two-fifths' time at a salary of $1,100.00
for four and one-half months" to "three-fifths' time at a salary of $1,650.00
for four and one-half months," effective February 1, 1967, through June 15,
1967. (Budgeted salary $1,100.00 for 4} months; p. 8L; Item No. 43, The
additional $550.00 required for this contract will be paid from lapsed funds.)

H138, Revise the contract of Mr. Jack Cotter Scannell, Teaching Assistant in
the Department of History, from "two-fifths' time at a salary of $1,100.00
for four and one-half months" to "three-fifths' time at a salary of $1,650,00
for four and one-half months," effective February 1, 1967, through June 15,
1967. (Budgeted salary $1,100.00 for 4% months; p. 81; Item No. 4k. The
additional $550.00 required for this contract will be paid from lapsed funds.)

H139. Revise the contract of Mr., Frank Rankin Simpson, Teaching Assistant

in the Department of History, from "two-fifths' time at a salary of $1,100.00
for four and one-half months" to "one-fifth time at a salary of $550.00 for
four and one-half months," effective February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967.
(Budgeted salary $2,200.00 for 9 months; p. 81; Item No. 45.)

Mathematics
H1%0. Revise the contract of Mr, Howard Barrow Lambert, Department of Mathe-

matics, from "full-time Imstructor at a salary of $3,600.00 for four and one-
half months" to "one-half time at a salary of $1,800.00 for four and one-
half months," effective February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967. (Budgeted
$3,600.00 for 4% months; p. 85; Item No. L4k4.)

Hi4l, Revise the contract of Mrs, Hannah Low Rickman, Department of khthe-
matics, from "full time at a salary of $6,500.00 for nine months to "one-
half time for the spring semester at a salary of $1,625.00 for 45 months,
effective February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967. (Budgeted salary
$6,500.00; p. 85; Item No. 46.)

Philogo

HIL2, Revise the contract of Mrs. Mery Lou Ravlings from "Instructor (one-
half time) in the Depertment of English at a salary of $1,575.00 for four
and one-half months and Instructor (one-half time) in the Department of
Philosophy at a salary of $1,575.00 for four and one-half months™ to .
"Instructor (one-fourth timei in the Department of English at a sa.];ary B
$787.50 for four and one-half months and Instructor (three-fourths timehgl ;n
the Department of Philosophy at a salary of $2,362.50 for four and one-
months," effective February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967. (Budgeted
$1,575.00 in English for b# months, p. 60, Item No. 6; $1,575.00 in
Philosophy for 4% months, p. 93, Item No. 5. The additional $7 7&50 m-93
quired in Philosophy for this salary will be paid from lapsed funds, p. 23,

Item No. 5.)

Speech

H143. Revise the contract of Mrs. Betty Lou Vincent, Secretargof g.l"sin

in the Department of Speech, from "an annual salary gf .‘1531,1000uéh e
annual salary of $3,180.00," effective January 1, 19 T,Nt rgén. Augteh 3
1967. (Budgeted salary, Speech, $530.00, p. 102, Item fo- SBE

Funds Account No. 391-1122, $1,590.00, Item No. )



Accountin - riah o

#1kh. Revise contract of Mr. James Clifford Rich Teaching Assi t

the Department of Accountingd from "two-fifths' time :at a aalagy 2; ;:agoofgo
for four and one-half months" to "one-fifth time at a salary of $500.06 for
four and one-half months,” effective February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967.
(Budgeted salary $1,000.00 for b} months; p. 108; Ttem No. 51A.) d

Business Education and Secretarisl Administration

fill5. Revise the contract of Miss George Ann Davis, Department of Business
Education and Secretarial Administration, from "Secretary I at an annual
salary of $3,000.00" to "Secretary II, Trainee, at an annual salary of
$3,180.00," effective December 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967. (Budget
p. 111; Item No. 29.)

Architecture and Allied Arts

H146, Revise the contract of Mr. Lonnie Joe Edwards, Instructor in the De-
partment of Architecture and Allied Arts, from "four-fifths' time at a salary
of $2,437.50 for four and one-half months" to "full time at a salary of
$3,400.00 for four and one-half months,” effective February 1, 1967, through
June 15, 1967. (Budgeted salary $2,437.50 for four and one-half months; p.
126; Item No. 39, The additional $862,50 required for this contract will be
paid from lapsed funds.)

Clothing and Textiles

HiG7. Revise the contract of Dr. Florence Eloise Petzel, Professor of
Clothing and Textiles and Research Associate in the Textile Research Lebo-
ratories, from "a teaching salary of $3,615.00 and a research salary of
$3,000.00 for four and one-half months" to "a teaching salary of $5,155.00
and a research salary of $1,460.00 for four and one-hslf months," effective
February 1, 196£ through June 15, 1967. (Budgeted teaching salary,

$3,615.00 for 4% months, p. 145, Item No. 3; budgeted research salary,
$3,000.00 for 4% months, p. 442, Item No. 8A, The additional $1,540.00
required for teaching salaries will be paid from lapsed funds.)

H148, Revise the contract of Miss Mary Jo Campbell, Imstructor in the Depart-
ment of Clothing and Textiles, from "full time teaching at a salary of
$3,600.00 for four and one-half months" to "three-fifths' time teaching at

a teaching salary of $2,160.00 and two-fifths' time Research Associate in

the Textile Research Laboratories at a research salary of $1,540.00 for four
and one-half months," effective February 1i 1967, through June 15, 1967.
(Budgeted teaching salary, $3,600.00 for 43 months, p. 145, Item No. 6A.

The research salary 51,5h0.og7 will be paid from lapsed funds, p. 442,

Item No, 8B.)

Home Management (Home and Family Life)
H149, Accept the consignment of a microwave oven from Litton Industries for
the Home Management leboratory of the School of Home Economics.

1967 Summer School

Sumner Institute for High School Teachers of Biology (Account No, 391-1241)
H150, Revise the contract of Dr. Paul Verdayne Prior, Department of Biology,
from "Professor of Biology at a salary of $8,188,92 for five and one-half
months" to "Acting Associate Dean of Arts and Sciences, Professor of Biology,
and Director of the Summer Institute for High School Teachers of Biology at &
salary of $12,416.00 for eight months," effective January 1, 1967, througg
August 31, 1967. (This salary will be paid from the funds and distributg as
follows: Instructional Administration, $3,104.00, to be paid from lafse
funds, p, 46, Item No. 1B; teaching salary from the Department of Bl::gd o8y,
5,962.00--budgeted $8,188.92, p. 47, Item No. 6; Institute salary g ’
3,350.00, Account No, 391-1241, Item No. k.)

foreign Languages
H151. Approve the Foreign Language Field Course for the 1967 Summer School

8-4329 will be offered during the first term.

in Mexico, Spanish 432

Union Fee, and the General
H152, Waive the Student Service Fee, the Student h o
Property Deposit for all students registering for Spanish 4328-4329 (

Courge) for the 1967 Summer School.



geosclences
f153. Approve the Geology Field School for the 1967 Summer School from

June 5, 1967, through July 15, 1967. Geology 363 will be offered at the
field school site near Salida, Colorado. This school is contingent upon

enrollment.

gi54, Approve & charge of $240.00 per student, per term, for all resident
students reglstering for the Geology Field School, Geology 363, for the 1967
Summer School. The charges are listed below:

ITEM AMOUNT
Tuition (Resident Students) --e-eceeeeeeo.- $ 25.00(a)
Room and Bo&rd = ==e-==cceecmm e ceca e 140.00
Course Fee =weemcccmmmcmcc e 40.00
Transportation Fee e--ceecccumcmccmcmaooo .. 35.00
TotBl ~--meemm e $ 240.00

(a) All non-resident students will pay the regular non-resident
tuition.

H155. Walve the Student Service Fee, the Student Union Fee, and the General
Property Deposit for all students registering for the Geology Field School,

Geology 363, for the 1967 Summer School. This applies to the Geology Field

School students (Geology 363) going to Salida, Colorado, only.

Applied Arts

HEEG. Approve the Applied Arts School for the Summer of 1967. Applied Arts
3314 and 531 will be taught at an art center in Taos, New Mexico. This
school will be from June 5, 1967, through July 15, 1967, and is contingent
upon enrollment. The students registering for these courses will receive

resident credit.

H157. Approve a special course fee in the amount of $20.00 per student, per
term, for Applied Arts 3314 and Applied Arts 531 for the 1967 Summer School.
This special course will not change the regular laboratory fee charged for
these courses when they are not taught in Taos, New Mexico. The special
course fee will apply to all students registering for the courses to be
taught at Taos, New Mexico.

H158. Waive the Student Service Fee, the Student Union Fee, and the General
Property Deposit for all students registering for Applied Arts 3314 and
Applied Arts 531 at Taos, New Mexico, for the 1967 Summer School. This
applies to the students registering for the courses in Applied Arts being
taught in Taos, New Mexico.

1966-1967 Budget

Notice of Special Meeti
HL59. Incorporate in t% Minutes for record purposes & copy of the Notice

of Special Meeting. A copy is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Attachment No. 1.

Board Committees
H160.  Incorporate in the Minutes the revised list of Board Committees.

Attachment No. 52.

Official Publications
H161, Approve the bulletin, Art, Drams and Music at Texas Tech, published

as Volume XLII, December, 1966, Number 12, as an official bulletin of Texas
Technological College. A copy of the bulletin has been mailed to all

Board members.

Students, published
H162, Approve the bulletin, Information for Entg_% e 1B of Texas

as Volume XLIII, January, 1967, Number 1, as an
'I'echnolog:bcalI(]'::c’allege. A copy,of the bui]ptin bas been mailed to all Board
nembers,



6

0fficial Retirement

fl63. Officially retire at her request, Dr. Elsie Bodemann Professor of
Biology, effective at the close of the 1967 Spring Semeater: Dr, Bodemann
has been gse)mciated with the College for the past 9 years. (Budgeted; p. 47;
Item No. »

HL64., Officially retire at his request, Mr. Ike D. Davis, Assistant Super-
vising Custodien, effective at the close of the day, April 29, 1967. Mr.
Davis has been associated with the College for more than ten years.

Army ROTC Flight Training Program

H165. Incorporate in the Board Minutes for record purposes a copy of
Amendment Number One to the contract between Texas Technological College

and the United States Army Artillery and Missile Center, Fort Sill, Oklahoma.
A copy Of:l.;he amendment is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attach-
ment No. .

Board Resolution (Security Clearance)

H166. Adopt a resolution designating the President, the Executive Vice
Pregident, along with other officers of Texas Technological College, full and
exclusive authority to exercige all required administrative and/or operational
control over the performance of any and all classified contracts and/or sub-
contracts, including precontract negotiations in which the College may be
engaged. A copy of the resolution is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Attachment No, 43. This is a continuation of a resolution adopted by the
Board on December 7, 1963.

H167. Adopt a resolution designating the following administrative officers
of the College who will require Department of Defenge security clearance in
order for the College to be granted a facility security clearance by the
Department of Defense: The President, the Executive Vice President, the
Assistant to the President, the Vice President for Academic Affairs, the
Vice President for Business Affairs, the Business Manager, and the Comptrol-
ler. A copy of the resolution is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Attachment No, 4. This is a continuation of a resolution adopted by the
Board on December 7, 1963.

Board Resolution
H168. Approve the following resolution and incorporate it in the Minutes
of this Board meeting:

RESOLVED: That the Board hereby takes official notice of the
execution of the Foreign Representative Certificate by the
following named individual under the date indicated in which
certification is made that classified information will not be
disclosed to an unauthorized individusl or group of individuals,
foreign or domestic:

Grover Elmer Murray, President
Texas Technological College

Lubbock, Texas

An exact copy of the certificate is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Attachment No. 56. This is required for a facility clearance for Texas
Technological College.

Grant Agreement (Project Number 2-1684; Biology Building)

H169. Incorporate InLthe Minutes for record purposes the Grant Agreement
between Texas Technological College and the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C., 20202, whereby Texas
Technological College received a grant in the amount of $551,014.00 for a
new Biology Building. A copy of the grant is attached and made a part of

the Minutes. Attachment No, 30.

. the Board Minutes for record purposes & COpy of a
ﬁzger %:::r&gfa;? in Pennington, Vice President for Business Affair: , to
Zumwalt and Vinther, Inc., Consulting Engineers, suthorizing a;:dheuszizie:s
to perfoym certsin services for the Construction of Tunnels od Util ang
Extension to the Biology Building. A copy of the Tetter is a
made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 32.




T

official Travel Leaves ¢ _
fi7l., Article V, Section 16, of House Bill No, 12, provide " :
the monies appropriated by this act may be GKPEndea I'izoz." oﬂ’ic pz::,veio::.d
pense « o - except for official business as approved by the appropriate
coverning Board.

For the purpose of either in-state or out-of-state travel, however, the
respective Governing Boards may delegate their authority . . ."

Authorize Dr. Grover E, Murray, Presidemt,.or Dr. W, M. Pearce, Executive
Vice President, or Dr. S, M. Kennedy, Vice President for Academic Affairs, or
Dr. R. C. Goodwin, Presidential Advisor, or Mr, J, Roy Wells, Assistant to the
President, and/or Mr, M. L, Pennington, Vice President for Business Affairs,
to approve travel leaves involving travel expenses, both in-state and out-of-
state, for employees traveling on official business for the College (Official
travel shall include travel required by the position held, when the trip is
of direct benefit to the College, and/or to present an original research paper
for a national, regional, or state learned society.) for the period September
1, 1966, through August 31, 1967; and authorize Dr. Grover E. Murray, Presi-
dent, or Dr, W. M. Pearce, Executive Vice President, or Dr. S. M. Kennedy,
Vice President for Academic Affairs, or Dr. R. C., Goodwin, Presidential Ad-
visor, or Mr. M., L, Pennington, Vice President for Business Affairs, or Mr.
John G, Taylor, Business Manager, to approve the travel reimbursement claims.
This is in keeping with Article V, Section 16, Supplement to House Journal,
House Bill No. 12, as enacted by the Regular Session of the Fifty-ninth Legis-
lature, 1965. A copy of the resolution is attached and made a part of the
Minutes. Attachment No. 21.

Travel Reimbursements

H172, Approve a resolution authorizing Dr. Grover E. Murray, President, or
Dr. W. M, Pearce, Executive Vice President, or Dr, S, M. Kennedy, Vice Pres-
ident for Academic Affairs, or Dr. R, C. Goodwin, Presidential Advisor, or

Mr, M, L. Pennington, Vice President for Business Affairs, or Mr. J. G. Taylor,
Business Manager, to approve official travel reimbursements from state appro-
priations for the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967. A copy
of the resolution is attached and made a part of the Minutes, Attachment No,
22.

Contract--Coca-Cola Bottling Company

H173. Incorporate in the Minutes for record purposes & copy of the amendment
to the contract between Texas Technological College and the Coca-Cola
Bottling Company, of Lubbock, Inc., and dated November 28, 1966, This is

in keeping with Item No, Hil, Board Minutes of October 18, 1966. A copy of
the amendment is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 18.

Contract for Interior Consultants (Wiggins Complex)

Hi7h, Incorporate in the Minutes a copy of the contract between Texas Tech-
nological College and Evans-Monical, Incorporated, Interior Consultants, of
Houston, Texas, for professional services for the Wiggins Complex. A copy of

the contract is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 19.

Standard 0il (Indiana) Foundation, Inc.

H175. Incorporate in the Minutes for record purposes & copy of a letter from
Mr. John H, Lind, Executive Director, 910 South Michigen Avenue, Chicago, N
Illinois, 60680, and approve the acceptance and use of the funds as outline
in the letter. A copy of the letter is attached. Attachment No. 29.

B & M Vending Comp Inc.--Contract :
H176,  Approve & ¢ hang!;' —=i7 The contract with the B & M Vending Company, Inc.,

Lubbock, to change the percentage of gross sales paid to the College from 15
per cen1’: to 12 per cent and the guarantee to be changed to $2,933.29 from
$3,382.50 for the sale of milk through the machines on campus.

Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks
H177. Incorporate in the Minutes the sale of livestock, soybeans and re:aii
meat by the Department of Animal Husbandry Herds end Flocks inlghelgggun o
$5,336.25 for the period September 29, 1966, through November 15, A

(Budget p. 17k.)

A__gnimal. ry d Flocks (1965-1966 Sale)
H170., gﬁgﬁmtzeﬁstm Minutes the sale of livestock and reta:l ?e;; 2’3;61;2;
Department of Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks in the new amount O ,676.

for the period August 17, 1966, through August 29, 1966. ‘f‘;e pr:c;:edi'rffrj:m
these sales have been deposited in Account No. 185-1040. udge



Seuthwest Cellectien

nf. rove a transfer of the balance in the acceunt cr

benefit of the Southwest Collection of approximately $19,3§3f§g f:: :g:
College to be handled as an endowment for the bemefit of the Sowthwest
Collection. A copy of & memorandum from Mr, M. L. Penningten, Vice Presi-
dent for Business Affairs, giving the background en the account, is attached
for record purpeses, Attachment No, 51,

Division of Extension

H1B0. Revise the contract of Mrs. Mildred Opal Evens, Secretary 1I1,
Trainee, Division of Extension, from "an annual salary of $3,540,00" to
"an gnnual salary of $3,720,00," effective January 1, 1967, through August
31, 1967. (Budgeted salary $3,540.00 for 12 months; p. 189; Item No. 3A.
T:d:dt;dtional 120.00 required for this salsry will be paid from lapsed
i .

Grounds Maintenance--Administration

1. Revise the contract of Mr, Dewey Lew Shroyer, Grounds Maintenance
Supervisor, from "an annual salary of $5,460.00" to "an annual salary ef
$5,760.00," effective February 1, 1967, through August 31, 1967. (Budgeted
salary rate $5,460.00, p. 196, Item No. 3. The additional $175.00 required
for this contract will be paid from lapsed funds.)

Institute of Evap%ra.te Studies (Account No, 191-4770)

H182. Approve a budget in the emount of $2,182,54 for the "Institute of
Evaporite Studies" for the peried September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967,
and apprepriate from the unappropriated balances the sum of $2,182.54 for the
project. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Attachment No. 14, (Account No. 191-4770; Principal Investigator, Dr.
Daniel Edwards Feray.)

OrF:Lzed Research éAccoxmt No. 191-4771)
H183. Approve the Organized Research Project, "Search for Coherent Electron

Emission from Single Crystals," allocate the sum of $2,250.00 from unencum-
bered Organized Research Funds to the project, and approve a budget in the
amount of $2,250.00 for the project, effective January 1, 1967, through
August 31, 1967. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the
Minutes, Attachment No, 6. (Account No. 191-4771; Principal Investigator,
Dr, Kamalakshe Das Gupta.)

Or zed Regearch (Account No, 191-4772

H18%. Approve the O d Research Project, "Analysis of the Chin Glands
of Gopherous," allocate the sum of $500.00 from State Research Funds to the
project, and approve a budget in the amount of $500.00 for the period June 1,
1967, through August 31, 1967. A copy of the budget is attached and made a
part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 37. (Account No. 191-k772; Principal
Investigator, Dr., Francis Lewis Rose.)

-Organized Research (Account No. 1%1-u113)
H185. Approve the allocation of $200.00 from Organized Research Funds to

the Organized Research Project, "Systematic and Evolutionary Relationships

within the Rena Pipiens Complex," and approve a budget in the amount of
$200.00 for the project. A copy of the b t is attached and made a part

of the Minutes. Attachment No. 55. (Account No. 191-4773; Dr. John S.
Mecham, Principal Investigator.)

Orsagized Research (Account No. 191-5821) . '
H186,  Terminate the Organized Research Project, "The Prediction of Children's

Conscience Orientation from Three Dimensions of Parental .'i'\ttitudes: Inde-
pendence Granting, Achievement Inducement, and Affection,” and lapse the sum
of $1:900.00 budgeted for the project, effective as of September 1, 1966.
(Accownt No. 191-5821; Principal Investigator, Mr. Henry Edward Draper, Jr.,

resigned; p. 311.)

3 -10k
Fifsnized Rescarch Account Ao : 2,903.18 for the Organized Research

+ Approve a et le amount O
Project ,ngvaluationgof Experimental Petroleum Mulch in the Propagation of

Four Agricultural Crops," for the period Septeuber 1, 1966, thr;iugh Auguszgl s
1967. A copy of the budget is attached and made & part of c;he :2:5
tachment No. 7. (Account No. 391-1043; Dr. Willie Lee Ulich, Proj

Director, )



Soils and Fert:llit{ h:;‘:hort'. Course (Account No. 391-1065

7188, A grent in amount of $250,00 from the Western

Dimmitt, Texas, for a Soils and Fertility Short Course to?gizdﬁzggrg;mn’
staff members from the Department of Agronomy and Range Management at Dimmitt
Texas, has been accepted through the Texas Technological College Foundation ’
(Re: Receipt No. 1395). Approve a budget in the amount of $250.00 for the
project. A copy of the budget is attached and made & part of the Minutes.
Attachment): No. 11. (Account No. 391-1065; Professor and Head, Dr. Arthur

W. Young.

special Education Grant (Account No. 391-1121)
H189. Approve a revised budget in the amount of $14,%00.00 for the project,

"Preparation of Professional Personnel in the Education of Handicapped
Children," for the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967. A
copy of the revised budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. At-
tachment)No. 26. (Account No, 391-1121; Project Director, Dr. Bruce Douglas
Mattson.

National Science Foundation Training Grant for Psychology (Account No.
T391-1163) =
H190. Cancel the budget for the National Science Foundation Training Grant
for Psychology in the amount of $2,500,00 for the period June 1, 1966,
through May 31, 1967. Mr. Richard Garnmer Jones did not receive the National
Science Foundation Grant; therefore the $2,500.00 Cost-of-Education Grant is
not available for the Department of Psychology. (Budgeted p. 424; Current
Restricted Account No. 391-1183; Void budget and account as of June 1, 1966;
Professor and Head, Dr. Theodore Andreychuk,)

National Science Foundation Training Grant for Physics (Account No. 391-1194)
HI91., Approve a budget in the amount of $2,500.00 for the National Science
Foundation Training Grant for Physics, effective September 1, 1966, through
August 31, 1967. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the
Minutes. Attachment No. 23. Account No. 391-1194; Professor and Head. Dr,

Henry C. Thomas. )

National Defense Education Act Fellowships in English (Account No. 391-1195)
H192., Approve a budget in the amount of $5,529.50 for the National Defense
Education Act Fellowships in English for the period September 1, 1966,
through August 31, 1967. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part
of the Minutes. Attachment No. 33. (Account No. 391-1195; Dr. Everett Alden

Gillis, Professor and Head; p. 415.)

Peace Corps Training Pro Account No. 391-1204)
. vise the contract of Dr. George O. , Peace Corps Training

Program, from "the period September 1, 1966, through November 29, 1966, at
a salary of $4,859.37" to "the period September 1, 1966, through November 26,
1966, at a salary of $4,697.34."

H194, Revise the contract of Mr. Edward Dale Strickland, Peace Corps Train-
ing Program, from "a salary of $260,00" to "a salary of -§335.00, effective
August 31, 1966, through November 15, 1966.

H195. Revise the contract of Dr. Arthur Barclay Sweney, Peace Corps Training
Program, from "the period September 1, 1966, through November 29, 1966, at 62
salary of $893.75" to "the period August 29, 1966, through November 20, 1960,
at a salary of $975.00," effective August 29, 1966,

Peace Corps Traini Program gAccount No. 391-1207)

H196. A;grove a cggtract with the Peace E%?ps Project (Columbia Agric.
Development) for the approximate amount of $141,816.00 for the period .
November 1, 1966, through March 4, 1967, and approve a budget in the gmo;mé7
of $141,816.00 for the project from November I, 1966, through March i]:‘a 5 hmznt'
A colliy of the budget is attached and mede a part of the Minutes. Attac

No. 42,

contract and budget for the Peace Corps Train-

%,396.00 for the period November 1, 1966,

H197. Approve a supplementale
budget ie attached and

ing Program in the amount of
through March 4, 1967. A copy of the supplementary
made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 38A.



10

peace Corps Training Program (Account No. 391-1207) (Continued

f1o8. Revise the contract of Mrs. Kay Burks, Clerk-Typist I for the
Peace Corps Training Program, from "a salary of $700.36 for the period
November 16, 1966, through February 4, 1967" to "a salary of $665.03 for the
period November 20, 1966, through February 4, 1967." (Budgeted; Accownt No.
391-1207; Project Director, Dr. George 0. Elle,)

summer Institute in Biology for Secondary School Teachers (Account No.
3§l-l2£l!

199, Accept & grant in the amount of $66,270.00 from the National Science
Foundation, Washington, D. C., 20550, for the support of a Summer Institute
in Biology for Secondary School Teachers. This grant is under the direction
of Dr, Paul V. Prior, of the Department of Biology, The budget in the amount
of $66,270.00 for the period December 1, 1966, through September 30, 1967,
will be incorporated in the 1967 Summer School Budget. A copy of the letter
is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 28, (Account No.
391-1241; Project Director, Dr. Paul V, Prior.)

Teaching Grant and Traineeships Rehabilitation Counseling Program
(Account No. 391-1265)

H200. Accept an additional grant in the amount of $8,640.00 from the United
States of America, Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Vocational
Rehebilitation Administration, Washington, D. C., 20201, effective September
1, 1966, through August 31, 1967. (VRA Amendment Number 1; Grant No,
25-T-67; Account No. 391-1265; Project Director, Dr, Beatrix Cobb; Staff
Selary $4,000.00; Depending Allowance, $4,000.00; and Overhead, $640.00.)

Senior Year Traineeship Special Education (Account No. 391-1269;

H20I, Approve a revised budget in the amount of $3,000.00 for 'Senior Year
Traineeship Special Education--Area of Mentally Retarded," effective September
1, 1966, through August 31, 1967. This budget originally was listed as Ac-
count No. 391-1226 and was approved by the Board on July 25, 1966, as Atsach-
ment No. 23, A copy of the revised budget is attached and made a part of the
Minutes. Attachment No. 27. (Re: Attachment No. 23, Board Minutes of July
25, 1966; Correct Account No. 391-1269; Project Director, Dr, Thomas Bruce
Mattaon.s : -

Engineering Continuing Education Program (Account No. 391-1437) )

H202, Approve a budget in the amount of $9,500.00 for the project, Engineer-
ing Continuing Education Program,” for the School of Engineering, effective
September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967. A copy of the budget is attached
and made a part of the Minutes, Attachment No. 5. (Account No. 391-1437;

Project Coordinator, Dr. John R, Bradford.)

National Aercnautic and S Administration Training Grant for Electrical
Engineering (Acc c'\m—_lt No. 391-1857) -
H203.  Approve & budget m%ne amount of $&,744.44 for the "National
Aeronautic and Space Administration Training Grant for Electrical Engineer-
ing" for the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967. A copy of
the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 9.
(Account No. 391-1457; Dr. Russell Holland Seacat, Jr., Professor and Head.)

National Science Foundation Traineeship in er Account No, 391-1462)
H20k, Approve a budget in the amoun 1-.“«:""1"35,'500i .!oo"fo!ri"a! "Rational Science
Foundation Traineeship in Engineering’ for the period September 1, 1966,

rt
through August 31, 1967, A copy of the budget is attached and made a pa
of the Minutes. ﬁttachment No. 8. (Account No. 391-1462; Professor and Head,

Dr. Russell Holland Seacat, Jr.)

National Defense Education Act Fellowships in Electrical Engineerin

Account No. 391-1K9 ]
00,00 for the "National Defense
H205. Approve & budget in the amount of $7,5 " gor the period September

al ineering
Education Act Fellowship in Electrical Englfcem budget is attached and made

1, 1966, th August 31, 1967. A copy o ;
EI"L'”Elrt, c’>f tl!;:ulgﬁ:nutes. Eti’:achment No. 10. (Account No. 391-1496; Professor
and Head, Dr, Russell Holland Seacat, Jr.)



11

organized Research (Account No. 391-3061

5-285-, Revise the contract of Dr. Benry Nicholson Post-Doctoral

Fellow on the Organized Research Project, "AFOSR Center for MolecRuﬁ:a;:f
search” at an annual salary of $6,500.00, from "November 16, 1966, through
November 15, 1967," to "November 22, 1966, through November 21, 1967, with

no change in salary. (Budgeted salary $6,500.00; Account No. 2013081
Principal Investigator, Dr. Henry J, Shmé,) ’ 391-3061;

Organized Research (Account No. 391-

H207. Accept a grant from the Coordinating Board, Texas College and Univer-
sity System, in the amount of $34,900.00 for the support of the Organized
Research Pro:let':t, Bagic Problems in High RF Heating and Confinement in
Magnetoplasmas” ; and approve a budget in the amount of $34,900.00 for the
project for the period October 17, 1966, through August 31, 1967. A copy of
the Letter of Agreement is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attach-
ment No. 49. A copy of the budget is attached and made & part of the Minutes.
Attachment No, 50. (Account No. 391-3095; Principal Investigator, Dr, Magne
Kristiansen. )

Organized Research (Account No. 391-~3102

ﬁ. Approve "May 31, 1967" instead of "February 28, 1967" as the termina-
tion date of the budget for the Organized Research Project, "Experimental
Study of Effects of Model Tubes on the Modulation Transfer Functions of
Optical Systems.” (Account No. 391-3102; Principal Investigator, Mr,
Preston F. Gott.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3154)

H209. Accept a grant in the amount of lg25,5k0.00 from the Department of
Health, Education and Welfare, National Institute of Health, Washington,

D. C., (Grant No. AI-00616-14) for the support of the Organized Research
Project, "The Biology and Taxonomy of Parasitic Mites," and spprove & budget
in the amount of $25,540.00 for the project for the period December 1, 1966,
through November 30, 1967. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part
of the Minutes. Attachment No. 47. (Account No. 391-3154; Grant No. N.I.H.
Grant No. AI-00616-14; Principal Investigator, Dr. Russell William Strandtmanm;

Acting Principal Investigator, Dr. Robert Lewis Packard.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3180
H210, Approve s budget in the amount of $4,000.00 for the Organized Research

Project, "Economic and Engineering Feasibility Analysis of Alternative Systems
of Cott:)n Compressing," for t.heiggriod November 1, 1966, through October 31,
1967. This project will be financed from grant funds (National Cotton Council)
and will be directed by Dr. Thomas Richard Owens. A copy of the budget is at-
tached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 3l. (Account No. 391~
3180; Dr. Willard Forest Williams, Professor and Head.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-31681
B211, Incorporate in the Board Minutes a copy of a Letter of Agreement
between Texas Technological College and The Coordinating Board, Texas College

and University System, concerning the support of the Organized Research
Project, "Ecoﬂc En&:lneering Feasibility Analyses of Alternative Systems
of Feedlot Waste Digposal," in the amount of $6,000.00 which will be traza;
ferred to Texas Technological College. A copy of the Letter of Agreement is
attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. Lo.

H2l2, Approve a budget in the amount of $12,000.00 for the Organized Re-

" Feasibility Analyses of Alternative
search Project, "Economic Engineering Feas y IBmm

8 al," for the period February 1,
sty 31, 196 & copy of 1 & aﬁached and made a part of the

January 31, 1968, A copy of the budget is
Minutes. Attachment No. 41. (Account No. 391-3181; Coordinator, Dr. Willie

Lee Ulich.)

Or ount No. 391-3190
H213, Zengrggga:cgev?cc budge 8 amont of $2,000. Ooiigrntfl:tggg:;;fd
Research Project, "Electronic Spectra and Bonding of T;m & §1 1967. A
vich Complexes," effective September 1, 1966, tmtugh Miugz:es Attachment No.
copy of the budget 1is attached and made & part of S Dooald Ray Scott.)

12, (Account No. 391-3190; Principal Tnventigaiory =Xe



12

Institute of Eve ritetStud:Les Account No, 391-3256)

o1k, Approve & budget in the amount of $1,000.00 for the Inmstitute of
Eveporite Studies for the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967.
A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes, Attachment

No. 15. This budget will be funded by grant funds, (Account No. 391-3256:
Project Director, Dr, Daniel Edwards Feray. ) 391-3256;

Institute of Evaporite Studies ‘Account No. 391-3257) -

fi215. Approve a budget in the amount of $11,800.00 for the Institute of
Evaporite Studies for the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967.
This budget will be funded by grant funds. A copy of the budget is sttached
and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 16. (Account No. 391-3257;

Institute Director, Dr. Daniel Edwards Feray.)

Organized Research (Account No., 391-3268)

H216. Incorporate in the Minutes a copy of the Memorandum of Agreement
between The Texas and Southwestern Cattle Raisers Association and Texas
Technological College, Department of Animal Husbandry, whereby the Associa-
tion will provide the sum of $10,000.00 for certain research to be conducted
by the Depamtment of Animal Husbandry. A copy of the Memorandum of Agreement
1s attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 45. (Account

No. 391-3268; Principal Investigator, Mr., Dale Wendel Zinn,)

H217, Approve a budget in the amount of $5,000.00 for the Organized Research
Project, "An Investigation and Evaluation of the Brucellosis Eradication Pro-
grem in the State of Texas' for the period January 1, 1967, through December
31, 1967. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Attachment No, 46. (Account No, 391-3268; Principal Investigator, Mr. Dale
Wendel Zinn,)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3270)

H21B, Approve Amendment Number 7 to Subcontract 5-177 (under Nonr 225/64/)
between Stanford University, Stanford, California, and Texas Technological
College, whereby the referenced agreement is extended to February 28, 1967,
vith no increase in the total estimated cost. A copy of the amendment is
attached and made a part of the Minutes, Attachment No, 48. (Account No.
391-3270; Department of Electrical Engineering; Principal Investigator, Dr.
John P, Craig. )

Organized Regearch (Account No, 321-3380!
B219. Approve a budget in the amount of $4,022.50 for the Organized Research
Project, "Post-Montgomery Cooperative Research in Range Manasgement," for the
period December 1, 1966, through November 30, 1967. A copy of the budget is
attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 24, (Budgeted
$4,022,25; Range Management Project; Principal Investigator, Dr. Thadis
Wayne Box, )

Drganized Research (Account No. 391-3412)

H220. Revise the contract of Dr. Thomas Richard Owens, 460,00
of Agricultural Economics, from “full time teaching st a salary of $5, O-al
for four and one-half months”" to "one-fourth time teaching at a teaching sal-

- ! timB m"'
ary of $1,350.00 for four and one-half months, and three-fourths
sea h salary of $4,050.00 for four and
rch (Research Associate) at a researc ary h i 0 3561, (Teach-

one-half months," effective February 1, 1967, thro
ing salary burlg:ated--%,hoo.oo for 4% months; p. 32; Item Nﬁ' ?;Int::e;gch 6.)
salary budgeted--$5,662.75 for 12 months; Account No. 391-3412; - 6.

Associate Professor

Organized Research (Account No. 391-3415)

H221. Approve a muge: budget in the amount of $2,033.09 for the Orga;ized
Research Project, "Rice-of-the-Week Recipes,” for the periocd Sef ‘e, a !
1966, through August 31, 1967. This budget supersedes the one apfr:aeat-
October 18, 1966; Attachment No, 29. A copy of the rev:sed(:ugg;t No
tached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 4. (Ac :

391-3415; Principal Investigator, Dr. Mina Wolf Leab. )

Organi t No. 391-3u43 -
e e ot 1 the abown of $1,593.5 for e Crennie
Research Project, "A Study of Calf Crop Percentage in Rarge “#7%.® 100
fluenced by Various Management Factors,” for the petr:ghed and made a part of
through April 30, 1967. A copy of the budget 13 BUIRELSE 00 ) Investi-
the Minutes, Attachment No. 25. (Account No. 391-3432; .

gator, Dr. Samuel Everett Curl.)



13

orgenized Research (Account No. 391-3545

#2723, Approve a budget in the amount of $3,943.32 for t

Project, "Economic Effects of Announced Changes ?.n the sﬁtxﬁiﬁiﬁaemh
Installations, 1965-1968," effective September 1, 1966, through August ;{
1967. A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. At.
tachment No. 3. (Account No, 391-3545; Principal Investigator, Dr. Robert
Malcolm Lawrence.) :

Organized Research (Account No, 391-3548

H224, Extend the termination date of the budget for the "Research Program
for the Sound Future Management and Development of the Resources of Galveston
Bay and Its Tributaries,” from "December 31, 1966" to "August 31, 1967," with
no change in the allocation of the funds. (Account No. 391-3548; Project
Director, Dr. Dan Moody Wells., )

Qrgﬁzed Research (Account No, 391-3632)
H225, Approve a revised budget in the amount of $19,700,98 for the Organized

Research Project, "Infrared Studies of Free Radicals and Reactive Fragments
at 4,29K," for the period May 1, 1966, through April 30, 1967. A copy of

the budget was attached and made a part of the Minutes for the December Board
Meeting as Attachment No. 11, (Account No. 391-3632; Principal Investigator,
Dr, Richard Edward Wilde, Jr.)

rganized Research (Account No, 391-4010

H226, Approve a budget in the amount of $13,069.00 for the Organized Re-
search Project, "Dolomite Sediments of Pluvial Lake Mound, Lynn and Terry
Counties, Texas," for the period February 1, 1967, through January 31, 1968.
A copy of the budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment
No, 39, (Grant No. NSF GA-202; Account No. 391-4010; Co-Investigator, Dr.

Williem Thomas Parry. )

Organized Research (Account No. 391-4070

H227. Accept a gran the emount of $7,300.00 for the support of the
Organized Research Project, "Analysis of the Chin Glands of Gopherus," and
approve a budget in the amount of $7,300.00 for the project. A copy of &
letter from Mr. John T, Wilson, Deputy Director of the National Science
Foundation, Washington D. C,, 20550, to President Grover E. Murray, is at-
tached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 35. A copy of the
budget is attached and made & part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 36.
(Grant No. GB 5959; Account No. 391-4070; Principal Investigator, Dr.
Frencis Lewis Rose.)

Organized Research (Account No. 391-4080)
H228. Accept a grant in the emount of $19,500,00 from the National Science

Foundation, Washington, D, C., for the support of research entitled, .
"Systematics and Evolutionary Relationships within the Rana Pipiens Complex.
This research is to be under the direction of Dr. John S, Mecham, Department
of Biology., The grant is effective February 15, 1967, for a period of ap-
proximately two years. A copy of & letter from Mr. Jobn T. Wilson, Deputy
Director of the National Science Foundation, is attached and made a part of
the Minutes. Attachment No. 53. (Account No. 391-4080; Dr. John S. Mecham,

Principal Investigator.)

468,14 for the Organized Re-
Relationships within the Rana
1967, through February 14, 1968,
f the Minutes. Attachment
John S. Mecham, )

H229, Approve a budget in the amount of $12,
search Project,"Systematics and Evolutionary-
Pipiens Complex," for the period February 15,
A copy of the budget is attached and made & part o
No. 54, (Account No. 391-4080; Principal Investigator, Dr.

Future Data Processors Course (Account No. hgl-01252

H230. Approve & budget in the amount of $018.75 for the Future Data
Processors Course for the period September 16, 1966, through January 31,
1967. A copy of the budget is attached and made & part of the Minutes.

Attachment No. 13. (Account No. 391-0155; Directox, Mrs, Luta P. Eaves.)

Texas Tech College Bookstore

8_Tech College Bo

H231, Revise the contract of Mr. Raleigh Walter Wofm;rg;""aiozﬁﬁ:fesal-
Section Manager II (205), Texas Tech College ey tive March 1

ary of $4,500.00" to "an annual a(salary og %ﬁo‘gg’ 5o§fg3°fo:e 12 month; F
1967, through August 31, 1967, (Budgeted salary 97,7 alary will
P. 334; Item No. 14, The additionsl .00 required for this 8

be paid from unencumbered balance.



14

student Health Service

fi232. Revise the contract of Mrs. Julia Lucille Benford

Worker, Student Health Service, from "an annual salary ofJgéniza ggs;?::al
meals valued at $145.00 per year" to "an annusl salary of $2’1,00:00 ey
fective February 1, 1967, through August 31, 1967, (Budgeted base salary
$2,015.00 for 12 monthsj Plus meals valued at $ll|-5.00 per year; P. 356-
Ttem No, 26, The additional $140.00 required for this contract will bo
paid from unencumbered balances.)

H233. Revise the contract of Mrs. Ruby Lee Hobdy, Custodisl Worker, Student
Health Service, from "an annual salary of $2,160.00 plus meals valued at
$145.00 per year" to "an amnual salary of $2,400.00," effective February 1,
1967, through August 31, 1967, (Budgeted base salary $2,015,00 for 12
months, plus meals valued at $145.00 per year; p. 356; Item No. 27. The
additiona.;. $140.00 required for this contract will be paid from unencumbered
balances.

H234. Revise the contract of Mrs., Bertha Mae Ponder, Custodial Worker,
Student Health Service, from "an annual salary of $2,160.00 plus meals
valued at $145.00 per year" to "an emnual salary of $2,400.00," effective
February 1, 1967, through August 31, 1967. (Budgeted base salary $2,015.00
for 12 months, plus meals valued at $145.00 per year; p. 356; Item No. 28.
The additional $140.00 required for this contract will be paid from un-
encumbered balanceg, )

Residence Halls Food Service
H235. Revise the contract of Mrs. Shirley Schulz Bates, Director of Resi-
dence Halls Food Service, from "an annual salary of $10,200.00 plus meals

valued at $495.00" to "an annual salary of $10,695.00," effective February
1, 1967, through August 31, 1967. (Budgeted salary $10,200.00, plus meals
valued at $495.00; p. 378; Item No. 1. The additional funds required for

this contract will be paid from unencumbered funds.)

Textile Research Laboratories

H236. Revise the contract of Dr. Florence Eloise Petzel, Professor of
Clothing and Textiles and Research Associate in the Textile Research Labora-
tories, from "a teaching salary of $3,615.00 and a research salary of
$3,000.00 for four and one-half months" to "a teaching salary of $5,155.00
and a research salary of $1,460,00 for four and one-half months," effective
February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967. (Budgeted teaching salary,
$3,615.00 for 4% months, p. 145, Item No. 3; budgeted research salary,
$3,000.00 for 4% months, p. 442, Item No. 8A, The additional $1,540.00
required for teaching salaries will be paid from lapsed funds.)

H237. Revise the contract of Miss Mary Jo Campbell, Instructor in the De-
partment of Clothing and Textiles, from "full time teaching at a salary of
$3,600.00 for four and one-half months" to "three-fifths' time teaching at &
teaching salary of $2,160.00 and two-fifths'! time Research Associate in the
Textile Research Laboratories at a research salary of $1,540.00 for four and
one-half months," effective February 1, 1967, through June 15, 1967. (Budg-
eted teaching salary, $3,600.00 for 4% months, p. 145, Item No. 6A. The re-
gearch salary /81,540,007 will be paid from lapsed funds; p. 42; Item No.

H238. Revise the contract of Mrs, Oleda J. Hollingswcrthé Fiber Technician,
Textile Research Laboratories, from "an annual selary of $4,740.00" to "an
annual salary of $4,260.00," effective January 1, 1967, through August 31,

1967. (Budgeted; p. 443; Item No. 15.)
Journalism Scholarship (Account No. 391-7153)

the institutional Directories, Inc.,
emester of 1967. The proposed

Institutional Directories, Inc.

39. Approve the establishment of
Journalism Scholarship effective the Spring S
catalog description is given below:

INSTITUTIONAL DIRECTORIES, INC., JOURNALISM SCHOLARSHIP
ORIGIN: Established by the Institutional Directories, Inc.

hing major, or

: ale or female journalism major, teac

ELIGIBILIgnorA:.{ l:ny level, freshman through graduate years'i‘h The ﬁf—
dent must have a 2.5 overall grade point average% e ap;
cant must express intent to enter Joum;liamcrisg s::dj.omland t\;on

11 be placed P vpan finan

?:pummliiastwic potenptial as judged by the Journalism Department




15

Institutional Directories, Inc., Journalism Scholershi Continued
239, {Continued) s **2-(‘—1 "

ELIGIBILITY: (Continued)

Faculty. Special consideration will be given to high
scholastic achievement,

AMOUNT: $250.00 per year -- $125.00 for the fall and spring semesters.
INFORMATION: Head of the Journalism Department
Major Donald E. Johnson Memorial Loan Fund (Account No, 591-0670)
H24O. Approve the establishment of the Major Donald E. Jobnson Memorisl
Loan Fund effective January 4, 1967. A copy of the material to be placed in
the catalog is given below:

MAJOR DONAID E, JOHNSON MEMORIAL LOAN FUND

ORIGIN: Memorial to the late Major Donald E. Johnson, former Air
Force Institute of Technology student, contributed by his
friends and individuals associated with the Department of
Aerospace Studies.

ELIGIBILITY: Air Force ROTIC students enrolled in the Professional
Officer Course.

AMOUNT: $250.00 each

INFORMATION: Office of the Dean of Student Life or Professor of
Aerospace Studies.

gift (Department of Agricultural Engineering)
H24l, Accept as a gift for the Department of Agricultural Engineering the

following items from the International Harvester Company, Mr. R. E. Witte,
401 North Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois:

1. One cut-avay U-264 engine with electric motor operation
2. One cut-awsy RD-501 engine with electric motor operation
3. One cut-away X-180 rear axle assembly

This equipment has an estimated value of $13,000.00. The Department of Agri-
cultural Engineering will pay the freight charges from Chicage, Illinois, to
Lubbock, Texas.

Gifts (Texas Technological College Foundation
2. Accept gifts in the amount of ,562, 78 through the Texas Technologi-

cal College Foundation. The donor, the purpose of the gift, the amount of
the gift, and the account number are listed on Attachment No. 1k and in-
corporated in the Board Minutes for the December 1%, 1966, Board Meeting.

H2U3, Accept gifts in the amount of $158,403.50 through the Texas Techno-
logical College Foundation. The donor, the purpose of the gift, the amount
of the gift, and the Account Number are listed on Attachment No. 20. The

attachment has been made a part of the Minutes.

Travel Outside the United States

HoLL. " Grant permission to Mr. Richard B. Amandes, Dean of the School of Law,
to go to Vancgfwer, Canada; Seattle, Washington; and San Francisco, Ca.}if:;nia,
from April 6, 1967, through April 12, 1967, to attend and part:l.cipatei n the
Conference of Western Law Schools at the University of British 00111;1: S:,ttl .
Vancouver; to contact potential faculty members in San Franciacg mthe attle;
and to secure the latest information available for use in plann nghool c;r-
riculum for the School of Law; expenses are to be paid from the Sc o

Law Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

H245, Grant pergffission to Mr. Ronald L. Ham, Director ;:‘ I.l;: Demzhof
Public Information, to go to Mexico City and Monterrey, : Ky 50 doigec )
24, 1967, through April 1, 1967, to confer with ofﬁ;:ﬁsh:d iz, Gy cehe
cerning the participation of Mexico in the Arid and jt‘-m iy vt
gram, and to attend the Southwestern Region I Meeting o Rafiooroapmat i
Public Relations Association to secure information and 1 easd D e e e ap
the Department of Public Information; expenses are to be pai Fasiadhy

ment of Public Information Maintenance, Equipment and Trave .



16

Travel Outside the United States (Continued)

H2hk6. Grant permission to Dr. G. K. Hutchinson, Director of the Computer
Center, to travel to Oslo, Norway; Copenhagen, Denmark; and London, England,
from May 22, 1967, through June 9, 1967, to present an original research
paper at the International Federation of Information Processing Societies

in Oslo and to visit computer centers in Copenhagen and London to secure
information for use in planning the program for the Computer Center at Texas
Tech; expenses are to be paid from the Computer Center Maintenance, Equip-
ment and Travel Account (Account No, 191-8110) and from Grant Funds. (Account
No. 391-2625.)

H247. Grant permission to Dr. Willa Vaughn Tinsley, Dean of the School of
Home Economics, to travel to England, Germany, Russia, France, and Italy,
from February 28, 1967, through March 25, 1967, to take part in a comparative
education study of the education systems of the countries listed sbove and
to secure information for use in planning the graduate program for the
School of Home Economics at Texas Tech; expenses are to be paid from the
Office of the Dean of Home Economics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account.,

H248., Grant permission to Mr. Fred J, Wehmeyer, Director of Classified
Personnel, to go to Quebec, Canada, from August 12, 1967, through August 17,
1967, to attend the Twenty-first National Conference of the College and Uni-
versity Personnel Association at Laval University, Quebec, Canada, to secure
information for use in the administration of the persomnel program at Texas
Technological College; expenses are to be paid from the Office of Classified
Personnel Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 1

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE:

NOTICE is hereby given that there will be a special meeting
of the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College at the Driskill
Hotel, Austin, Texas, on February 7, 1967, at 9:00 o'clock, A,M., for the
transaction of such business as mey properly come before the Board, in-
cluding among other items the consideration of a resolution providing
for the issuance and sale of Colleges of the State of Texas Constitutional
Tax Bonds, Series 1967 - Texas Technological College, $2,780,000, and
teking such other action within the premises and deemed appropriate, all
pursuant to Article VII, Section 17, as amended, of the Constitution of
Texas.

DATED this the 25th day of January, 1967.

/s/ Roy Furr
Cheirman, Board of Directors of
Texas Technological College

(SEAL)



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 1
Page 2

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF LUBBOCK :

I, the undersigned, duly appointed and acting Secretary of
the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College, do hereby
certify that a copy of the foregoing notice was addressed to each
member of the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College and
deposited in the United States Mail not less than five days before
February 7, 1967, the date of the Special Meeting called by such
notice.

DATED this the 25th day of January, 1967.

[s/ J. Roy Wells
Secretary, Board of Directors of
Texas Technological College

(SEAL)



Board Minutes
January 24, 1967
Attachment No, 2

Page No. 5
9:fice of the Exeeutive Vice President (191-1025)
(12 months)
Office of the Executive Vice President Item 1965-66 1966-67
Executive Vice President -

William Martin Pearce - = « « « = - . 1 3 «0- $13,891.13(a)
Vice President for Academic Affairs

William Martin Pearce - = = « - - - - 2  24,000.00(b) 5,177.42(c)
Administrative Assistant III (122)

Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Randal - - - - - 3 6,660.00 6,960.00(d)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help - & (e) 2,400.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel - - - - § !e[ 5,000.00

Total = = = = = = = = = = = = = 6  $30,660.00 $33,428.55

(2) Appoint Executive Vice President and Professor of History at an annual
salary of $25,500.00, effective December 15, 1966. The salary is to be
paid at the rate of $19,500.00 from General Administrative Salaries for
12 months and $6,000.00 from Teaching Salaries (4 time) for 12 months.
(Teaching salary budgeted $6,000.00 for 12 months; p. 79; Item No. 8.)

(v) Also Professor of History. .

(c) Vice President for Academic Affairs and Professor of History at an annual
salary of $2k,000.00, effective September 1, 1966, through December 14,
1966. This salary distributed at the rate of $18,000.00 from General
Administrative Salaries for 12 months ($5,177.42), and at the rate of
$6,000.00 from Teaching Salaries (i time) for 12 months ($1,725.81).

(d) Salary rate revised to $7,020.00 effective November 1, 1966.

(e) On the budget for the Office of the President.



Board Minutes
January 24, 1967
Attachment No. 3
Page Ho. 5A

Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs (191-1027)
(12 months)

office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs Ttem 1965-66 1966-67

Vice President for Academic Affairs

Sabe McClain Kennedy - - - - - ~ - ee-e-n 1 $ -0-  $11,754.03(a)
Administrative Assistant II (121)

Mrs. Carolyn Edwards Mogg = = = = =« = = = = = 2 -0- 3,889.52(b)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help - - - - - 3 -0- 1, 000.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel - = « « = = = - - b -0~ 3, 000.00

Total = = - - - - e e aaana ~ e s 5 $_-0-  $19,643.55

(a) Appointed Vice President for Academic Affairs and Professor of Government
at an annual salary of $22,500.00, effective December 15, 1966. This salary
is to be paid at the rate of $16,500.00 from General Administrative Salaries
for 12 months, and $6,000.00 from teaching salaries (3 time) for 12 months.
(General Administrative salary $11,754.03 and teaching salary $4,274.19 for
approximately 8% months. )

(b) Appoint December 15, 1966 at an annual salary of $5,460.00.



Board Minutes
January 2L, 1967
Attachment No. &4
Account No. 391-3415
First Revision

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Food and Nutrition
Project: '"Rice-of-the-Week Recipes”
For the Period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-67
Grant from Uncle Ben's Rice, Inc.,

Houston, Tex@s =--veeecccccccccnccccncnccncna 1 §g,033.09

Total Estimated Income -=-~e--cccccncmcana 2 2,033.09

Estimated Expenses:

Professor and Head
Mrs. Mina Wolf lamb =e-e-eeeceeaeca- —————— 3 $ -0-

Research Assoclate

Mrs. Dorothy Helen Clark Brittin -~------- L 1,600.00(a)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ------ 5 -0-
OAST ==-mmemmceeemcccmcccececeme—e oo -—-- 6 67.90
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel =«--e-ccecmw== T 100.00
Indirect Cost (Overhead) =------=--vc-cccccmcan 8 265.19
Total Estimated Expenses «-«--secenmmcren== 9 g,033.09

- ' time from September 16, 1966, through January 31, 1967.
() o eifuns' tine foaching, Department of Food and Nat#ition.



Board Minutes
January 24, 1967
Attachment No. 5
Account No. 391-1437

TEXAS TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE
School of Engineering
Project: "Engineering Continuing Education Program"
For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-1967
Cabot Corporation, Pampa, Texas - = = « = = = = = u o ] $3, 750.00
Celanese Chemical Company, Pampa, Texag = - = = = - - 2 3, 790.00
American Institute of Chemical Engineering, New York 3 2, 000.00

Total Estimated Income = = = = = = = - o w o o o ) $9, 500. 00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Dean of Engineering

John R. Bradford - = - = « = -« - < - - ... 5 $ -0-
Professor
Richard Albert Dudek = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 6 415.00(a)

Associate Professor
Mohamed Mohamed Ayoub =~ = = = = = = - - e=-==- 7 T10.00(a)
Elbert Brunner Reynolds, Jr. =~ = =~ = = = = « = = 8 1,125.00(a)

Assistant Professor

Robert Morrison Bethea = = = = = = = = = =« « - - 9 1,125.00(a)
Unallocated salary = « = « = = = = = = = = = = = « - 10 1,125.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel = = = = = = = = = = 11 5,000.00(b)

Total Estimated Expenses = = = = = = = = « = « = 12 $9,500.00

(a) This contract is in addition to the regular teaching contract and is to be

dated September 16, 1966, through January 31, 1967.
(b) Any and 511 funds ;'equired for OASI and/or Teacher Retirement will be paid

from the budgeted allocation for Maintenance, Equipment and Travel.



Board Minutes
January 24, 1967
Attachment No. 6
Account No. 191-4771
Budget Page 273

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Physics
Project: "Search for Coherent Electron Emission
From Single Crystals"
For the period January 1, 1967, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-67
professor and Head

Principal Investigator
Kamalaksha Das Gupta = = = « = = = = = = o . . 2 -0-

Research Associate

e e 3 0=
Research Assistant
...... - > == 4 -0-
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help -~ - = - = - 5 450.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel = = = = = = - - - 6 1,800.00(a)
Total - - = - - - e em-a --mm--- 7 $2,250.00(b)

(a) Allocation for travel -- None.

(b) Any deviation from this budget should be approved in advance by the
Dean of the Graduate School, the Vice President for Academic Affairs,
the Coordinator for Research, and the Executive Vice President.



Board Minutes
Jenuary 2L, 1967
Attachment No. 7
Account No. 391-1043

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Agricultural Engineering
Project: "Evaluation of Experimental Petroleum Mulch in
the Propagation of Four Agricultural Crops"
For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 19661
Balance on September 1, 1966 =« - = = - - - . ... $ 2,593.18
gstimated Other Income from Gifts - - - - - ---- 2 310.00
Total Estimated Incoie - = = = = = « = a = = . 3 $ 2,903.18
Pstimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Project Director
Willie lee Ulich = = = = = =« « =« = = = - - oww 0 $ -0-

Project Assistant

e e e e eea --< 5 1, 000.00(a)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help = - - - - 6 600.00
0A8.I. = = = = = ccccccnccecccan=a T 62.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel = = « =« =« = = = = 8§ 1,241.18
Indirect Cost (Overhead) =« - = = = = « = = = = = =« 9 -0-
Total Estimated Expenses = = = = = = = = = = = 10 $ 2,903.18

(a) For Part-time employment; contract period to be determined.



Board Minutes
January 24, 1967
Attachment No. 8
Account No. 391-1462
Budget Page 438a

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Electrical Engineering
Project: '"National Science Foundation
Traineeship in Engineering"
For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967
Current Restricted Funds, Account No. 391-1462

gstimated Income: Item 1965-66 1966-67

jatiopal Science Foundation Traineeship Grant - - - 1 § -0- $2,500.00

Total Estimated Income = = = = = = = = = === 2 $ -0- $2,500.00(2)

Estimated Expenses: Ttem 1965-66 1966-67

Frofessor and Head

Russell Holland Seacat, Jre = = = = = = = = = 3 $ -0- $§ -0-

Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help - - - - - L -0- s
QASI = = = = = = === == ==« === cececee= 5 -0- -0-
Tuition and Fees
David Ronald Fannin = = = = = = = -e-=== 6 -0- 220.00(a)
Consultants and/or Guest Lecturers = - = - - - = = 7 -0- 500.00
Expendable Suppliegs = = = = = = = = - = - - .- - 8 -0- -0-
Maintenance and Travel - - - - = L 9 -0- 1, 780.00
Indirect Cost (Overhead) = = = = = = =« = = = = = = 10 <O 0w
Total Estimated Expenses - = = = = = = = = = 11 ¢ -0- $2,500.00

(a) Plug a stipend in the amount of "$2,600.00.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 9

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE 333222%32; ?32'”’57

Department of Electrical Engineering
Project: "National Aeronautic and Space Administration
Training Grant for Electrical Engineering"
For the Period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967
Current Restricted Funds, Account No. 391-1457

Estimated Income: Item 1065-1966  1966-1967

National Aeronautic and Space
Administration Training Grant
for Electrical Engineering =------ 1 $ 2,500.00 $ k,7ub. bl

Total Estimated Income «-- 2 $ 2,500.00 $ L, 7hb. by

Estimated es: Item 1065-1966  1966-1967
Professor and Head
Russell Holland Seacat, Jr. --- 3 $ -0- $ -0-
Student Assistants and/or
Part-time Help --===--- R — L -0- Ly
OASI =emmemececcemccccceccccanan- - 5 -0- -0-

Tuition and Fees

Darrell Boyd Lancaster, Jr. =--- 6 -0- 225.00(a)
William Terry McDavid --------- -0~ 225.00(b)
T — 8 225.00 -0-
Consultants and/or Guest Lecturers -- 9 500.00 500, 00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel -- 10 1,775.00 3,794 .bh(c)
Indirect Cost (Overhead) «-eveeee--- 11 «Qe o
Total Estimated Expenses - 12 $ 2,500.00 $ b, 74l b4

(a) Plus a stipend in the amount of $2,400.00 for the trainee and $400.00
dependence allowance,

(b) Plus a stipend in the amount of $2,400.00 for the trainee and
$1,000.00 dependence allowance.

(¢) Allocation for non-faculty travel--$300.00.



Board Minutes
January 24, 1967
Attachment No. 10
Account No. 391-1496
Budget Page 433

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Electrical Engineering
Project: "National Defense Education Act Fellowships
in Electrical Engineering”
For the Period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967
Current Restricted Funds, Account No. 391-1496

ESTIMATED INCOME: Item 1965-66 1966-67
cost-of-Education, Grant, National
Defense Education Act Fellowships ~----- 1 $ -0- $7,500.00
Total Estimated Income ====sec-cocc--- 2 $ -0- $7,500.00(a)
ESTIMATED EXPENSES: Ttem 1965-66 1966-67

Professor and Head

Russell Holland Seacat, Jr. ==--==--- 3 $ -0- $ -0-
Student Assistants and/or

Part-time Help-=---======mm-= PR L B -0-
;) QSRR R -0- -0-

Tuition and Fees

James Earl Cato ----=-mcececcecne- - 6 -0- 225.00
Jackie Ervin Hipp «---- cmemmeme——- el -0- 225.00
virgil Clyde West =-~-=---ceecacacae -- 8 -0- 225.00
Consultants and/or Guest Lecturers ------- 9 -0~ 1,000.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel =----=-=- 10 -0- 5,825.00(b)
Indirect Cost (Overhead) =------c-ccecena= 11 -0~ -0-
Total Estimated Expenses ------- 12 -0- T,500.00

(a) Plus the amount of $6,000.00 for stipend for trainees.
(b) Allocation for travel -- $900.00.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 11
Account No. 391-1065

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Departmenltl‘. of Agronomy and Range Management
Project: "Soils and Fertility Short Course"
For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-1967
Grant from the Western Ammonia Corporation,
Dimmitt, Texas (Receipt No. 1395) ~=ce-cea-- 1 $ 250.00
Total Estimated Income ~e--ccccccceccaoa. 2 $ 250.00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Head

Arthur Wesley Young -------ccccccccaccaa. 3 $ 100.00(s)

Bonnie L, Allen «ceccecccacccncccaccccnes L 100,00(a)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ----- 5 -0-
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel -------co--- 6 50.00
Indirect Cost (Overhead) ----------emacecmoaaa 7 -0-

Total Estimated Expenses =~-------cea----a 8 $ 250.00

() Contract dated September 16, 1966, through January 31, 1967.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 12
Account No. 391-3190
First Revision

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Chemistry
Project: "Electronic Spectra and Bonding of Transition Metal
Sandwich Complexes"
For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-1967

Grant from the American Chemical Society,
1155 Sixteenth Street, N. W., Washington,

D. C., 20036, PRF Type G Grant, Second Year $ 2,000.00
Total Estimated Income --~-ecec-ccmcmcacaa. 2 $ 2,000.00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Head

Joe Dennig ~w-=--cecccmmmcc e ccceeccaeccnas 3 $ -o0-
Principal Investigator

Donald Ray Scott ----emcmccmccacmccceccceee e 4 0= [a)

Research Assistant

Joe E, Blumentritt -----cec-ceee-- O 5 oL8.00(b)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help -------- 6 215.00
OASI =cc-ccveccemcemacacceccacocccamcnmamenmn——— 7 51.17
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel =------=-==m=-- 8 785.83(c)
Indirect Cost (Overhead) -----cccccrccacccaneccan 9 il

Total Estimated Expenses ----------ecco-uc-n 10 $ 2,000.00

(a) Also Assistant Professor of Chemistry. ;
(b) Contract to be dated from noon January 16, 1967, through May 31, 196T.

(¢) Allocation for travel--none.



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Accounting

Project: Future Data Processors' Course
For the period September 16, 1966, through January 31, 1967

Estimated Income:

Transfer from Account No, 991-2380 -veecce--- -

Income from fEeg ~~~cacmmmemcccccm—aaea

Estimated Expenses:

Professor and Head
Reginald Rushing --=-=ececemcacmccccccaa.

Assistant Professor and Director

Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ----=-------
Indirect Cost (Overhead) =--=-=-=-==ccccccmcaa

Total Estimated Expenses =-=-=--=-===---- -

Item

1

2

3

Item

O ® - o wm

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 13
Account No. 491-0155

1966-1967
$ 178.75

440.00
$ 618.75

1966-1967

(a) This contract is to be dated September 16, 1966, through January

31, 1967.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 1k
Account No. 191-4770

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Geosciences
Project: "Institute of Evaporite Studies"
For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Head
Richard Benjamin Mattox =---c-ececcocaaoa 1 & <=

Principal Investigator

Daniel Edwards Feray -----ecccccccccaccas 2 -0-
Research Asgsistant -~-cccccmcmcnomccacaacaa oo 3 -0-
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help b -0~
OASI ~-vccccccacccccccrcccccccmce e 5 -0-
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel «--e-ccce--- 6 2,182.54
Indirect Cost (Overhead) —-eecmcomcuccccccacn- 7 -0-

Total Estimated Expenses =---------=---e-- 8 $ 2,182.54



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 15
Account No. 391-3256

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Geosciences
Project: "Institute of Evaporite Studies"
For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-1967
Grant from Mr, George Hardin, Jr, =--s=cee-c--a 1 $ 500.00
Anticipated Other Income «evc-ccemcccaccaccaaa- - 2 00.00

Estimated Incoe —-ee--ccecmcccccncccacaa 3 $ 1,000.00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Head
Richard Benjamin Mattox ~-e--e-cecocan--a L $ -0-

Principal Investigator

Daniel Edwards Feray =----------cce-c-o--- 5 a0
Research Agsistant «----e-cc-c-cccceccecncecon- 6 e
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ----- 7 957.85
OASI «we--mecccccmcmceecmccocccccommemmaao o 8 42.15
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel «---=---- -—- 9 -0-
Indirect Cost (Overhead) -----=--meccccccao--- 10 -0=

Total Estimated Expenses =-----c-====o=-= 11 $ 1,000.00



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 16
Account No. 391-3257

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Geosciences
Project: "Institute of Evaporite Studies"
For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-1967
Grant from American Association of Petroleum
GEOlOGY =m=-=cmmemccccccmcccccccceeccna—- 1 $ 11,800.00
Total Estimated Income =~------meocmeceea- 2 $ 11,800.00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Head

Richard Benjamin Mattox =-----cceccccea-- 3 $ Qs
Principal Investigator

Daniel Edwards Feray -----=--=ceeccce-c-= N 0=
Research Assistant ==m-cecccmccomcocccnacua- 5 -0-

Secretary II

............... 6 2,400.00(a)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ----- 7 3,750.82
271 & R S GPUE NS DO, 8 270.64
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ---------=-- 9 5,378.54(1)
Indirect Cost (Overhead) ------------ec=emec-n 10 -0-
Total Estimated EXpenses =------=-====--= 11 $ 11,800.00

(&) For the period January 1, 1967, through August 31, 1967.
(b) Allocation for travel--$800.00.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 17

~ Page Number Numb
AMENDMENT TO REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS = p:;ezr .
1 1
Amendment No. Date Amendment Issued
ONE 16 September 1966

Issuing Office

Purchasing & Contracting Section
U.S. Army Artillery & Missile Center
Bldg. 1802

Fort Sill, Oklahoma

RFP No.
DABDO5-67-R-0007
Date RFP Issued

19 August 1966
ate of Closing

29 August 1966

Item

ROTC Flight Training, Texas
Technological College,
Lubbock, Texas

urchase Authorization
6107-To4

“The Above RFP is Amended as Follows (ALl Other Terms end Conditions Remein

Unchanged) :

The Date of Closing is extended Indefinitely.

The Closing Date for Receipt of Proposals [/ 1s Not Extended:

Until the close of Business on

Is Extended
INDEFINITELY
Date

NOTICE TO OFFERORS

Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the close of busi-
ness on the date set forth above, by one of the following methods:

a.
b.
proposal submitted.
cl
number and amendment number.

By signing and returning TWO copies of this amendment.
By a notation acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the RFP

Failure of your acknowledgement to be received at the issuing office prior to the
close of business on the date set for receipt of proposals may result in your

proposal not being accepted.

If, by virtue of this amendment, it is desired to modify a proposal already sub-
mitted, such modification may be made by telegram or letter, provided such
telegram or letter makes reference to this amendment and is received prior to

the closing date specified above.

Full Name of Offeror (Iype or Print)
Texas Technological College

Signature of Person Autborized to Sign
/s/ Roy Furr

Address

Lubbock County Texas
Lubbock, Texas 79409

Type or Print Sigoer's Name and Title

ROY FURR, Chairman
Board of Directors
Texas Technological College




Board Minutes
February 7, 1967.
Attachment No. 18

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

As provided in Paragraph No. 12, Paragraph No. 10 of the contract dated June
21, 1965, between Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Lubbock, Inc., referred to as the
"Vendor," and Texas Technological College, located at Lubbock, Texas, herein-
after called the "College," 1s amended to read as follows:

10. All soft drinks shall be sold for ten cents (10¢) each. The
College reserves the right to install vending machines at any
location where the Vendor will not agree to place a vending
machine. In view of the considerations herein contained, the
College will receive ninety cents (90¢) per case sold, less one
and two-thirds cents (1 2/3¢) for each bottle missing or broken
and ten cents (10¢) for each shell missing or broken. The
Vendor will guarantee $61,855.20 to the College from the
vending machines for the period September 1, 1965, to August
31, 1966, and $67,844.90 for the period September 1, 1966,
to August 31, 1967.

All other paragraphs eand provisions of the contract will reamin as originally
written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT at Lubbock, Texas, in triplicate, each of which shall be considered
an original by their duly appointed officers, this the 28th day of November,
1966.

ATTEST: FOR THE VENDOR:

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Lubbock, Inc.
Company

By /s/ Pat V. McNamara, Jr.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

ATTEST:

/s/ J. Roy Wells By /s/ Roy Furr
J. Roy Wells, Secretary Roy Furr, Chairman



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 19

STATE OF TEXAS 0
COUNTY OF LUBBOCK |

THIS AGREEMENT made the lst day of November 1966, by and between the
Board of Directors of the Texas Technological College, Lubbock, Lubbock County,
Texas, acting herein by and through Mr. Roy Furr, Lubbock, Lubbock County,
Texas, Chairman of the Board of Directors, hereinafter called the Owner and
Evans-Monical, Incorporated, Interior Consultants of Houston, Harris County,
Texas, hereinafter called the Consultant.

WITNESSETH, that whereas the Owner intends to purchase and install
certain furnishings, draperies, accessories, and other items of similar nature
in the Dossie M. Wiggins Complex, Coeducational Dormitory and Dining Complex,
Phase I, on the campus of Texas Technological College, Lubbock, Texas

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and the Consultant for the consideration herein-
after named agree as follows:

The Consultant agrees to perform for the above-named work professional
services as hereinafter set forth.

The Owner agrees to pay to the Consultant, in current funds, for such
services a fee of approximately $10,000.00 based upon seven and one-half per
cent (73%) of the contract price or purchase price of the work. The said
percentage being hereinafter referred to as the basic rate.

ARTICLE 1, THE CONSULTANT'S SERVICES.

a. The Consultant's professional services consist of the necessary
conferences, preparation of preliminary color schemes and floor
plans of all fabrics, furniture and accessories; assistance in
selection of all furniture, fabrics, and accessories and purchase
of same through retail outlet or outlets; the contacting of whole-
sale sources and making them available to the Owner; the super-
vision of the installation of the work by others; assistance in
drafting proposals and contracts and the general administration

of the work to the completion of: (1) Thirty (30) lounges
(2) Three (3) formal lounges

(3) One (1) snack bar
(4) One (1) game room
(5) six (6) apartments



Board Minutes
Febmw 1, 1967

Attachment No. 19
Page 2

b. The Consultant's professional services shall also include assistance
in the selection of material or materials for and the installation
of draperies in the Dining Hell.

c. Additional general consultation relative to decoration of other
spaces based upon & fee of $15.00 per hour for senior designers'
time, $10.00 per hour for assistant designers' and draftsmen's time,
and $6.00 per hour for typing and installation time to be paid by the
Owner from the before mentioned fee of approximately $10,000.00, shall
be a part of the Consultant's services under this contract.

ARTICLE 2, TRAVEL EXPENSES. All travel expenses incurred shall be paid
by the Owner from the before mentioned fee of approximately $10,000.00, pro-
vided that prior authorization for such expense shall be secured by the
Consultant,

ARTICLE 3. PAYMENTS. Payment to the Consultant on account of the fee
shall be made as follows:

a. Upon submission of a preliminary layout of all items for installation

in the spaces designated by Owner and approval of same by Owner, a
payment on account of the fee equal to thirty-three and one-third
per cent (33 1/3%) of the rate or rates of commission arising from
this Agreement, based upon a reasonable estimated cost of the work
to be installed.

b. Upon completion of the selection of all items for ingtallation in
the spaces designated by Owner and approval of same by Owner, an
additional payment on account of the fee equal to thirty-three and
one-third per cent (33 1/3%) of the rate or rates of commission
arising from this Agreement, based upon a reasonable estimated
cost of the work to be installed.

c. Upon final installation of all the work and acceptance of same
by the Owner, & sum sufficient to complete payment of the total
fee based on the actual invoice cost of all items purchased and

installed for which services were hereinbefore specified.

ARTICLE 4. OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY. The Owner shall provide for the

Consultant all necessary basic floor plans and elevations of rooms included in

the scope of the work together with such general or specific information

relative to the structure as may be needed for the performance of service by



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 19

Page 3
the Consultant.

ARTICLE 5. PRELIMINARY ESTIMATES. The Consultant shall » When requested
to do so, furnish preliminary estimates of the cost of the work but the Con-
sultant does not guarantee the accuracy of such estimates. The Owner shall
provide a budgeted cost for guidance of the Consultant.

ARTICLE 6. SUPERVISION OF THE WORK. The Consultant shall supervise the
execution of the work to guard the Owner against defects and deficiencies in
the work of the contractors but the Consultant does not guarantee the perform-
ance of the contracts.

ARTICLE 7. MODIFICATION OF THE CONTRACT. This contract may be modified
in scope, abandoned or suspended indefinitely upon thirty (30) days written
notice to the Consultant. In the event of such notice to the Consultant, the
fee shall be payable on the completed portion only calculated at the basic
rate hereinabove specified.

ARTICLE 8. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNMENTS. The Owner and the Consultant
bind themselves, their partners, successors, executors, administrators, and
assigns to the other party to this Agreement and to the partners, successors,
executors, administrators, and assigns of such other party in respect to all
covenants of this Agreement, Except as above, neither the Owner nor the Con-
sultant shall assign, sublet, or transfer his interest in this Agreement with-

out the written consent of the other.
FULL PERFORMANCE: The Owner and the Consultant hereby agree to the full

performance of the covenants contained herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, bereto have executed this Agreement on

the day and year first above written.

OWNER:

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ATTEST: TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
_/s/ J. Roy Wells BY: /s/ Roy Furr
Secretary

CONSULTANT :

/s/ J. W. Evans, Pres.
Fvans-Monical, Incorporated




Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 20

TEXAS TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Gifts through the Texas Technological College Foundation
Lubbock, Texas

Donor

Receipt No. and Date

1489

1490
1491

1492
1493

1494

1495

1496

1497

1498
1499

1500

1501

1 1502

1503

November 14

VoID

November 14

Novenber 1h4

November 1k

November 14

1

November

November 14

November 1h4

November 14

November 14

November 14

November 1k

November 16

November 16

Mrs. Guy D, Jackson, Jr.
4916 Joliet
Lubbock, Texas

Mrs. Paul R. Beane
1628-B - 58th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Juanita McCasland
502 East Hines Street
Tucumcari, New Mexico

Robert L. Poe
2522 - TOth Street
Lubbock, Texas

Campus Christian Fellow-
ship

2412 - 13th Street

Lubbock, Texas 79401

Mrs. HO wo WeBVer

Purpose

Speech Clinic $
Acct. No. 391-1230

Speech Clinic
Equipment Fund

Speech Clinic
Acct. No. 391-1230

Library Enrichment Fund

Library Enrichment Fund
Acct. No. 391-2055

Dr. Charles B, Qualia

3580 Rolling Green Ridge SW Memorial Fund

Atlanta, Georgia 30331

Plains Ginners Associa-
tion

Post Office Box 1161

Lubbock, Texas

Connally Implement Supply
Company, Inc.

Post Office Box 2129
Amarillo, Texas

Mrs. Allan Wasmuth
66 East Dixon Avenue
Dayton, Ohio L5419

Varsity Book Store, Inc.
6413 Hillcrest
Dallag, Texas 75205

Eugene H. Brock, Chief

Computation and Anslysis
Division

NASA - MsSC

Houston, Texas 77058

Plains National Bank
Post Office Box 271
Lubbock, Texas

Howard L. and Irol W,

Balsley
3707-B - 30th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Tyruman W. Camp
2611 - 25th Street

Lubbock, Texas

Plains Ginners' Association
Scholarships
Accto NO. 391"78&

Connally Implement Supply
Scholarships - Freshman
Acct. No., 391-6050

Ned Creed Memorial Fund

Foundation Special Fund
ACCt. KOQ 991"%60

Industrial Engineering Cost
of Education
Acct. No. 391-1u45

1966 Foundation Board of
Directors Student Loan Fund

Library Enrichment Fund
Acet. No, 391-2055

Library Enrichment Fund
Acct. No. 391-2055

Amount

5.00

7.50

15.00

10.00

20.00

100.00

300.00

500.00

25.00

200.00

150.00

500.00

50.00

10.00



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 20

Page 2

Receipt No. and Date Donor Purpose Amount

1504 November 16 American State Bank American State Bank Alpha $ 150.00
1401 Avenue Q Zeta Scholarship
Lubbock, Texas Acct, No. 391-6070

1505 November 16 Mrs. Thayer Nolte Speech Clinic 15.00
Sebeka, Minnesota 56477  Acct. No. 391-1230

1506 November 21  Trans-Mississippi Golf Assn. Trans-Mississippi Golf 800.00
1600 South Jackson Association Scholarships
Denver, Colorado

1507 November 21 Town & Country Gifts Christmas Lighting 5.00
306 College Avenue Acct. No. 391-2620
Lubbock, Texas

1,08 November 21 Atlantic Pipe Line Co. Electrical Engineering 500.00
Post Office Box 2819 Cost-of-Education
Dallas, Texas 75221 Acct. No. 391-1435

1509 November 23 Guadalupe Valley Electric Research Project No. 500.00
Cooperative, Inc. TTA-3-14
Post Office Box 118 Acct, No. 391-1052

Gonzales, Texas 78629

1510 November 23 Mr. and Mrs. Paul Hanna Allied Arts Scholarship 50.00
2516 - 22nd Street
Lubbock, Texas T9410

1511 November 23 Dozier Trophy & Shoe Shop Christmas Lighting 5.00
1209 College Avenue Acct. No. 391-2620
Lubbock, Texas

1512 November 23 Pioneer Natural Gas Co. Christmas Lighting 250.00
Drawer 1121 Acct. No. 391-2620
Lubbock, Texas

1513 November 23 Retha R, Martin Foundation Christmas Lighting 250.00
720 Texas Avenue Acct. No. 391-2620
Lubbock, Texas T940L

1514 November 23 Hemphill-Wells Foundation Christmas Lighting 200.00
Post Office Box 981 Acct. No. 391-2620
Lubbock, Texas T9408

1515 November 23 'Ole McDonald Cleaners Christmas Lighting 10.00

No. 2 Acct. No. 391-2620

909 College Avenue
Lubbock, Texas T94OL

1516 November 23 Brown's Varsity Shop Christmas Lighting 10.00
1201 College Avenue Acct. No. 391-2620
Lubbock, Texas T94OL

1517 November 23 Costume Studio Christmas Lighting 5.00
2422-.A Broadway Acct., No. 391-2620
Lubbock, Texas

1518 November 23 Thomas Jewelry Christmas Lighting 10.00
1207 College Avenue Acct. No. 391-2620

Lubbock, Texas 79401

‘ ing 5,00
1519 November 23 Fletcher's Restaurant &  Christmas Light
Institutional Equipment Acct. No. 391-2620
Service
223 North Avenue U
Lubbock, Texas



Receipt No. and Date

Donor

1520 November 23

1521

1522

1523

1524

1525

1526

1527

1528

1529

1530

1531

1532

1533

1534

1535

Furr Foundation
Post Office Box 1650
Lubbock, Texas 79408

First National Bank
Post Office Box 1241
Lubbock, Texas 79408

November 23

Dr. Lawrence L. Graves
3314 - U6th Street
Lubbock, Texas

November 23

November 28
ing Company
T10 Avenue J
Lubbock, Texas
November 28 Lee Optical
1135 Dragon Street
Dallas, Texas
November 28 Mrs. Larry Mann
Route #1, Box 157
Lubbock, Texas

November 28 Mrs. Stanley Thompson

November 28
2414 -A Hartford Road
Austin, Texas

Hovember 28
Post Office Box 42l
Lubbock, Texas

American State Bank
Post Office Box 1401
Lubbock, Texas

November 29

November 29 Mrs. Eunice C. Mowery
2901 - 20th Street
Lubbock, Texas T9410

November 30 Mrs. J. R. Handley

L511 - 5lst Street
Lubbock, Texas

Forrest Foundation
c/o S. S. Forrest, Jr.
Drawer 30

Lubbock, Texas 79408

November 30

Ray J. Diekemper, Jr.

Box T3k
Lubbock, Texas

December 1

December 1 Jones-Roberts Shoes
320 College Avenue
Lubbock, Texas

December 1 Matador Barber Shop

1205 College Avenue
Lubbock, Texas

Avalanche-Journal Publish-

Mrs. Dorothy G, Shaffer

The Lubbock National Bank

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 20

Page 3
Purpose Amount

Christmas Lighting $ 250.00
Acct. No. 391-2620

Foundation Special Fund 3,350.00
Acct. No. 991-0060

Friends of the Library 10.00
Christmas Lighting 250.00
Acct. No. 391-2620

Educational Television 625.00
Acct. No. 391-2500

Speech Clinic 15.00
Acct. No. 391-1230

Speech Clinic 2.00
Acct. No. 391-1230

Charles B. Qualia Memorial 10.00
Scholarship Fund

Foundation Special Fund 2,250.00
Acct. No. 991-0060

Foundation Special Fund 1,600.00
Acct. No. 991-0060

Linda M. Speech Scholarship 5.00

in Memory of Robert W. Wright
Acct. No. 391-8420

Speech Clinic 5.00
Acet. No. 391-1230
Christmas Lighting 100.00
Acct. No. 391-2620
Law School Special 25.00
Account
Christmas Lighting 5.00
Acct. No. 391-2620

10.00

Christmas Lighting
Acct. No. 391-2620



Receipt No. and Date

Donor

1536 December 1

1537

1538

1539
1540

1541

1542

1543

1544

1545

1546

1547

1548

1549

1550

1551

1552

December 2

December 2

VOID

December 2

December 2

December 5

December 5

December 5

Decenmber 6

December 6

December 6

December 6

December 6

December 6

December 8

December 8

Norton Decatur Electric
Company, Inc.
Norton, Kansas

T.I.M.E. Freight, Inc.
Post Office Box 1120
Lubbock, Texas 79408

Howard Schmidt and
Associates

1619 College Avenue

Lubbock, Texas 79401

S and M Concessions
105-A College Avenue
Lubbock, Texas

Anonymous

Charles E. Maedgen, Jr.
3009 Mesa Road
Lubbock, Texas

Shop Rite Foods, Inc.
Post Office Box 1200
Lubbock, Texas

Brownfield State Bank &

Trust Company
Brownfield, Texas

Billy B. Davis
2536 Duncan
Pampa, Texas 79065

Mre. James V, Reese
2818 - 23rd Street
Lubbock, Texas

Mrs. Allen L. Carter
3102 - 20th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Dom's Ltd.
2Lk20 Broadway
Lubbock, Texas

The Traditional Shop
1107 College
Lubbock, Texas

Herald Photo
1405 College Avenue
Lubbock, Texas

David Anthony Spaeth
911-B Avenue X
Lubbock, Texas

Lila A. Kinchen
3406 - 2lst Street
Lubbock, Texas

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 20

Page U
Purpose Amount

Irrigation Research $ 200,00
Project No. TTA-3-14
Acct. No. 391-1052
Christmas Lighting 150.00
Christmas Lighting 50.00
Acct. No. 391-2620
Christmas Lighting 10.00
Acct. No. 391-2620
Christmas Lighting 2.00
Acct. No. 391-2620
Memorial to Dr. A. J. lewis 20.00
for the DeVitt-Jones Fund
Christmas Lighting 100.00
Acct. No. 391-2620
Brownfield State Bank and 900.00
Trust Company Scholarships
Billy B. Davis Scholarship - 250.00
Agriculture
Library Enrichment Fund 10.00
Acct. No. 391-2055
Library Enrichment Fund 5.00
Acct. No. 391-2055
Christmas Lighting 25.00
Acct. No. 391-2620
Christmas Lighting 25.00
Acet., No. 391-2620
Christmas Lighting 10.00
Library Enrichment Fund 10.00
Acct. No. 391-2055

10.00

Library Enrichment Fund
Acct. No. 391-2055



Receipt No. and Date

Donor

1553

1554

1555

1556

1557

1558

1559

1560

1561

1562

1563

1564

1565

1566
1567

1568

1569

December 8

December 8

December 8

December 8

December 8

December 8

December 8

December 8

December 8

December 9

December 9

Decenmber 12

December 12

VoI

December 12

December 12

December 12

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 20

Page 5

Purpose

Mr. and Mrs. Harmon Jenkins Library Enrichment Fund

3216 - 46th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Acct, No. 391-2055

Mr. and Mrs. Harmon Jenkins Library Enrichment Fund

3216 - L46th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Bray's Sports Wear
2418 Broadway
Lubbock, Texas

Kathy's
2420 Broadway
Lubbock, Texas

Lubbock Rotary Club
Pioneer Hotel
Lubbock, Texas

Ollie B, Jones
Route #2, Box 110
Hart, Texas

The Coed
1301 College Avenue
Lubbock, Texas

The University Village
Shop

1321 College Avenue

Lubbock, Texas

Mrs. G. Vestsl Estate
Quansh, Texas

Womack's
328 College Avenue
Lubbock, Texas Tokl5

Snell Drug
1221 College Avenue
Lubbock, Texas

The Fabric Mart
316 College
Lubbock, Texas

Herbert Allen
Post Office Box 1212
Houston, Texas

West Texas Compress &
Warehouse Company

Post Office Drawer 1680

Lubbock, Texas

Charles E. Maedgen, Jr.
3009 Mesa Road
Lubbock, Texas

Bill Collins
3114 - 22nd Street
Lubbock, Texas

Acct. No. 391-2055

Christmas Lighting
Acct, No. 391-2620

Christmas Lighting Fund
Acct. NO. 391"2620

Music Scholarship Fund
Acct. No. 391-7660

Speech Clinic
Acct, No, 391-1230

Christmas Lighting
Acct. No. 391-2620

Christmes Lighting
Acct. No. 391-2620

Dell Morgen Memorisl Fund

Christmas Lighting
Acct. No. 391-2620

Christmas Lighting
Acct. No. 391-2620

Christmas Lighting
Acct. No. 391-2620

Foundation Special Fund
Acct. No., 991-

Foundation Operating Fund

Acct. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund

Acet. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund

Amount

$ 10,00

15,00

15.00

500.00

25.00

10.00

10.00

100,00

5.00

25.00

10.00

2,000.00

100.00

100.00

100,00



Receipt No. and Date

Donor

1570

1571

1572

1573
1574

1575

1576

1517

1578

1579

1580

1581

1582

1583

1584

December 12

December 12

December 12

VoID

December 12

December 12

December 12

December 12

December 12

December 12

December 12

December 12

December 12

December 14

December 14

December 15

Bob Westerburg & Company
500 East 50th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Don G. Furr
Box 1650
Lubbock, Texas

E. W, Williemg, Jr,

4700 - 21st Street
Lubbock, Texas 79407

Larry Lott - Insurance

Suite 810, Citizen's Tower

Lubbock, Texas T9LOL

T.I.M.E. Freight, Inc.
Post Office Box 1120
Lubbock, Texas 79408

Krueger Estates
802 Citizen's Tower
Lubbock, Texas 79401

Bryant Radio & Television,
Inc.

Post Office Box 1507

Lubbock, Texas

Roy Furr
Post Office Box 1650

Lubbock, Texas 79408

J. D. Leftwich

Box 559
Lubbock, Texas

First National Bank
Post Office Box 124l
Lubbock, Texas

Retha R. Martin Foundation

T20 Texas Avenue
Lubbock, Texas T94OL

R. H. Fulton, Contractor
Post Office Box 1526
Lubbock, Texas

S. CI Amett, er , M. D .
2609 - 19th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. Ross Bigham
222 Carrol Street
Harlingen, Texas

Ben E. Williams
Lol Citizens Tower
Lubbock, Texas 79401

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 20

Page 6
Purpose

Foundation Operating Fund $

Acct. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Acct, No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Acct. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Acct. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Acct. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Acct. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Acct. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Acct. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Acct. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Acct. No. 991-0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Accta NO- 991‘0050

Foundation Operating Fund
Acct. No. 991-0050

$400 - Clabber Hill Ranch
Scholarship, Acct. No.
391-6430
$600 - Foundation Special
Fund, Acct. No. 991-0060

E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund

E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund

Amount

100.00

loo. 00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100,00

1,000.00

10.00

5.00



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 20

Page 7

Donor Purpose

Receipt No. and Date

1586 December 15

1587

1588

1589

1590

1591

1592

1593

1594

1595

1596

1597

1598

1599

1600

December 15

December 15

December 15

December 15

December 15

December 15

December 15

December 16

December 16

December 16

December 16

December 16

December 16

December 19

Sr. Lic., Emilio Portes Gil Emilio Portes Gil $

Instituto Mexicano de Zonas Scholarship
Aridas, A.C.

Avenida Juarez 42B - 708

Mexico 1, D.F.

Southwestern Medical Clinic Christmas Lighting
701 College Avenue Acct. No. 391-.2620
Lubbock, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. Loyd Lanotte E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund
3301 - 58th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Jan Fouts Law School Special Account
Lubbock National Bank Bldg.
Lubbock, Texas

Vickers, Vickers, & Garner Law School Special Account
1507 - 13th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Robert C. Wright Law School Special Account
Lubbock National Bank Bldg.
Lubbock, Texas

John David Hughes Law School Special Account
3820 - 53rd Street
Lubbock, Texas T94l3

Phillips Petroleum Co. Unrestricted Gifts and

Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74003 Grants
Acct. No. 391-2650

Casey Charness Law School Special Account

1505-06 Great Plains Bldg.
Lubbock, Texas

McWhorter, Cobb, Johnson & Law School Special Account
Cobb

Room 337, Lubbock National
Bank Bldg.

Lubbock, Texas T94OL

Mr. and Mrs. Hector Mackay E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund

6012 Avenue V
Lubbock, Texas
G. L. Lory E. C. Pounds Memorisl Fund
1510 South Osage
Bartlesville, Oklahoma
Mrs. Arlie Brown E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund
3303 - 37th Street

Lubbock, Texas 79413

Educational Television

Bryant Radio and Tele-
g Acct. No. 391-2500

vigsion, Inc.
5600 Avenue A
Lubbock, Texas

Citizens National Bank Foundation Specigl Fund
P. 0. Box 841 Acct. No. 991-0060

Lubbock, Texas

Amount

300.00

15.00

20.00

10.00

10.00

15.00

25.00

27.00

25.00

25.00

10.00

10.00

5.C0

208.00

2,212,00



Receipt No. and Date

Donor

1601 December 19

1602

1603

1604

1605

1606

1607

1608

1609

1610

1611

1612

1613

1614

1615

December

December

December

December

December

December

December

December

December

December

December

December

Decenber

December

December

19

19

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

2l

21

21

Helen DeVitt Jones
430 L.N.B. Bldg.
Lubbock, Texas

Mr., & Mrs. Frank Underwood

Box 571
Bowie, Texas 76230

Dr. & Mrs. M, D. Watkins

3721 - 64th Drive
Lubbock, Texas T94l3

Mr. & Mrs. Bob Park
Route #1
Lubbock, Texas 7940l

Mro & MI‘B- Jo D. Hassell,

Jr,
3307 - 2kth Street
Lubbock, Texas T9L1O

Mr. & Mrs. Roy Forkner
3307 - L4th Street
Lubbock, Texas T9413

Mr. & Mrs. Robert A, Hill,

Jr.
2330 - 55th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Mr. & Mrs. Earl D, Miller

3413 - 45th Street
Lubbock, Texas 79413

Benton 0il Company
P. 0. Box 31
Lubbock, Texas 79408

Benton 0il Company
P. 0. Box 31
Lubbock, Texas 79408

Amos H. Howard, Jr.
1515 Avenue J
Lubbock, Texas

Standard 0il (Indiana)
Foundation, Inc.

910 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60680

Mrs. Inez Carter
412 Combs-Worley Bldg.
Pampa, Texas

Lee Optical
1135 Dragon Street
Dallas, Texas

William T. Pecora
U. S. Dept. of Interior

Washington, D. C.

Post-Montgomery
921 Austin Street
Levelland, Texas

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 20

Page 8
Purpose Amount

DeVitt Jones Fund $ 8,900.00
E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund 10.00
E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund 10.00
E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund 5.00
E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund 10.00
E. C. Pounds Memorisl Fund 10.00
E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund 15.00
E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund 5.00
E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund 15.00
E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund 25.00
Law School Special Fund 25.00
Foundation Special Fund 5,000.00
Acct. No. 991-0060
Inez Carter Scholarships 600.00
Educational Television 625.00
Acct. No. 391-2500

100.00

Library Fund - Geology Dept.
Geosciences Cost of Education
Acct. No. 391-1150
Post-Montgomery Co- 3,000.00
operative Research in

ent

Range
Acct. No. 391-3380



Receipt No. and Date

Donor

1617

1618

1619

1620

1621

1622

1623

1624

1625

1626

1627

December 30

December 30

December 30

December 30

December 30

December 30

December 30

December 31

December 31

December 31

Mr. and Mr's., Edgar Pate
3206 - 45th Street
Lubbock, Texas To4l3

Harry L. Davis.
136 Southwood Lane
Rochester, N. Y, 14618
James A. Walters

1202 Texas

Lubbock, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. Jim Morris
1312 Main Street
Lubbock, Texas T940l

College Avenue Barber Shop
1313-A College Avenue
Lubbock, Texas

Mr. & Mrs, Robert J.
Walker

3501 - 45th Street

Lubbock, Texas 79413

Helen DeVitt Jones
P. 0. Box T2k
Lubbock, Texas

William T. Holleman
3207 - 2lst Street
Lubbock, Texas T9410

Estate of Ethel R, Foster
First Nati Bank
Pterling City, Texas

Bunice C, Movegy

2901 - 20th Street
Lybbock, Texas Y9410

Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 20

Page 9
Purpose Amount

Ei C. Polnds Memorial Fund §  5.00
Iddustrial Engineering 100.00
Cost-of-Education
Acct: 391-14k45
Law School Special Fund 5:00
E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund 10.00
Christmas Lighting 10.00
E. C. Pounds Memorial Fund 5.00
DeVitt-Jones Fund 15,100.00
Acct. No, 391-2492
Unallocated 200.00
Matching for the 100,000.00
DeVitt-Jones Challenge
Grant
Ethel Foster Scholarship 1,000.00
Fund
Linda M, Speech Scholar- 500.00

ship Fund
Acct. No. 691-0240



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 21

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

office of the
Board of Directors February 7, 1967

RESOLUTION
Authority to Approve Travel

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That on the Tth day of February, 1967, the
Board of Directors of Texas Technological College regularly met, and passed
and duly recorded the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, Article V, Section 16, of the General Provisions for
Higher Education, Fifty-ninth Legislature, Regular Session, House
Bill No. 12, Fifty-ninth Legislature, the Regular Session, 1965,
provides in part:

". . .the respective governing boards may delegate their authority
to authorize and approve official travel . . . provided such dele-
gation of authority shall specify the kind and nature of official
travel to be approved and the termination date of such delegated
authority, that such delegations of authority are entered in the
official Minutes. . . ."

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, That the Board of Directors of Texas Technological
College designate and empower Dr. Grover E. Murray, President, or Dr. W. M.
Pearce, Executive Vice President, or Dr. S. M. Kennedy, Vice President for
Academic Affairs, or Dr. R. C. Goodwin, Presidential Advisor, or Mr. J. Roy
Wells, Assistant to the President, and/or Mr. M. L. Pennington, Vice President
for Business Affairs, to approve travel leaves involving travel expense, both
in-State and out-of-State, for employees traveling on official business for
the College (Official travel shall include travel required by the position
held, when the trip is of direct benefit to the College, and/or to present

an original research paper for a national, regional, or State learned society.)
for the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967; and authorize Dr.
Grover E. Murray, President, or Dr. W. M, Pearce, Executive Vice President,
or Dr. S. M. Kennedy, Vice President for Academic Affairs, or Dr. R. C.
Goodwin, Presidential Advisor, or Mr. M. L. Pennington, Vice President for
Business Affairs, or Mr. John G. Taylor, Business Manager, to approve the

travel reimbursement claims.

WITNESS MY HAND This Tth day of February, 1967.

ATTEST: BOARD OF DIRECTORS
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

ZBZ J. Roy Wells
J. Roy Wells, Secreta By: [s( Roy Furr
Y ’ = Roy Furr, Chairmen

RNV I IR 2 20 O O

I, J. Roy Wells, the duly appointed and qualified Secretary of the Board of

ing is a true and
Directors, hereby certify that the above and the forego
correct cépy of :ction taken by the Board of Directors of Texas Technological

College on February 7, 1967.

s/ J. Roy W
J. Roy Wells, Secretary

(SEAL)



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 22

RESOLUTION
APPROVAL OF OFFICIAL TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENTS

TEXAS TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE
OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
LUBBOCK, TEXAS

February 7, 1967

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That on the Tth day of February, 1967,
the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College regularly met, and
passed and duly recorded the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Article V, Section 16 of the General Provision of

Higher Education, House Bill No. 12, as passed by the Fifty-

ninth Legislature, Regular Session, provides that: "For the

purpose of in-State travel or out-of-State travel the respective
governing boards may delegate their authority to approve official

travel reimbursements from appropriations made in this Act, to
presidents, chief executive heads, vice presidents, or deans

heading State systems or particular agencies of higher education . . . .”"

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of Texas Techno-
logical College designate and empower Grover E. Murray, President, or
Dr. W, M. Pearce, Executive Vice President, or Dr. S. M. Kennedy, Vice
President for Academic Affairs, or Dr. R. C. Goodwin, Presidential
Advigor, or M. L. Pennington, Vice President for Business Affairs,

or J. G. Taylor, Business Manager, to approve official travel
reimbursements from State appropriations for officers and employees
of Texas Technological College whose jobs require them to travel, or
where the trip is for the best interest of Texas Technological Col-
lege, or for the presentation of original research by an employee
before a national, regional, or State learned society, for the period,

September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967.

Witness My Hand this Tth day of February, 1967.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ATTEST: TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

s/ J. Roy Wells By /s/ Roy Furr
J. Roy Wells, Secretary Roy Furr, Chairman

PREEEEE R X R

f the Board
duly appointed and qualified Secretary o

e Sity at the above and the foregoing is a true
d by the Board of Directors on

I, J. Roy Wells,
of Directors, hereby certify th
and correct copy of a resolution adopte

the Tth day of February, 1967.

/s/ J. Roy Wells
Secretary

(sEAL)



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Physics
Project: "National Science Foundation Training Grant for Physics”
For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967
Current Restricted Fund

Estimated Income:

National Science Foundation Training Grant
for Physics (0Z-76) «cccccconusmascason

Total Estimated Income --w-e-ccecea-

Estimated Expenses:

Professor and Head
Henry C. Thomag =---==v=c-cmccmcacax

Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help

Tuition and Fees

Roger A. Robbing ==-==v--ccecmaccaaa
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel -------
Indirect Cost (Overhead) -=-=e-=--cecc-e--

Total Estimated Expenses ----v------

-----

- -

Item

O O -~ O

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 23
Account No. 391-1194

1966-1967

$ 2,500.00

$ 2,500.00(a)

1966-1967

$ -o-
-0-

200,00
2,300.00
<0

$ 2,500.00

(a) Plus & stipend in the amount of $2,400.00 for the trainee.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 24
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE Account No. 391-3380
Department of Agronomy and Range Management
Project: "Post-Montgomery Cooperative Research in Range Management"
For the period December 1, 1966, through November 30, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-1967
Balance on December 1, 1966 —-eceeeocacmcao .o 1 $ 1,022.25
Post-Montgomery Estate Grant —-eeceoooooo oo 2 3,000.00

Total Estimated Income eeveccmmocaoa o .. 3 $ 4,022.25
Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Head

Arthur W. Young =e-cceccmcccmccmmanaoaa.. L $ -o-
Principal Investigator

Thadis Wayne BoX =--==ecemcccmccccccaoaae- 5 '8

Pre-doctoral Fellow

Virgil Helm ~----cccmmccammcmcmcacaccccaa 6 1,800.00(a)
................. 7 600.00(b)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ----- 8 200,00
ORBL  ssomesuansssiamtmsenssmmmms v s 9 8.80
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel «--=--=----= 10 1,413.45(c)
Indirect Cost (Overhead) -----c-c-cmmeccccac-a 11 -0-
Total Estimated Expenses e=-==e-=-c-ac--- 12 $ 4,022.25

(a) To be paid from December 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967 at the rate
of $200.00 per month.

(b) To be paid from September 1, 1967, through November 30, 1967, at the
rate of $200.00 per month.

(c) Allocation for travel--$T700.00.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 25
Account No. 391-3435

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Animal Husbandry
Project: "A Study of Calf Crop Percentage in Range
Cattle as Influenced by Various Management Factors"
For the period January 1, 1967, through April 30, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1967

Balance on January 1, 1967 =~ccececcacecomcacac 1 $ 1,593.58
Total Estimated Income =----eeccmcececao- 2 $ 1,593.58

Estimated Expenses: Item 1967

Associate Professor and Acting Head

Dale Wendel Zinn =------cemccmmmceccceaas 3 $ -0-
Principal Investigator

Samuel Everett Curl eccccccceccccaacaaa-. 4 -0-

Pre-doctoral Fellowship

Thomas J. Neely ~=c-o-ccoceccccccaaacacana 5 800.00(2)
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel =---v--e-o-- 6 793.58
Indirect Cost (Overhead) =----=cmcecccomenacan 7 -0-

Total Estimated Expenses =----------=c---- 8 $ 1,593.58

(&) This stipend is to be paid at the rate of $200.00 per month from
January 1, 1967, through April 30, 1967.



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 26

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE Account No. 391-1121
Department of Education Revised Copy

Project, "Preparation of Professional Personnel
in the Education of Handicapped Children"
For the period September 1, 1966, through June 30, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-1967

Grant from the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington,

DCCI’ Grant NO. OEG-u-G-OOOIBO-Olao et b b L 1 $ lh!hOO-OO
Total Estimated Income e-wemcececcacaoo.. 2 $ 14,400.00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Head

Morris Sheppard Wallace e-e-vcccecccmn--- 3 $ -0-
Project Director

Bruce Douglas Mattson =-=-----cccccecemao- 4 0=

Senior Undergraduate Traineeship

John Garner Hawking =---------em-cem-mnes LA 800.00(a)

Mrs. Linda Cheryl Williams Holtman ------ 5 1,600.00(b)

Mrs. Ruby Lee Boney Morris ee=---eceeeceee- 6 1,600.00(b)

Mrs. June Marie Denby Spratt --c-ece-cee- 7 .800.00(c)

Katherine Lee Fredennick «--=e-ec-coacoe- 8 1,600.00(a)
Secretary I (115, one-half time)

Mrs. Anna Frances Montgomery =-e---------=- 8A 1,523.75
(0.1 S 88 66.12
Tuition and Fees ~--=-----cccomcmmcmcmmaacanan 9 760.00

(a) The stipend is to be paid at the ratg of $200.00 per month from
Februery 1, 1967, through May 31, 1967.

(b) The stipené is t(; be paid at the rate of $160.00 per month from
September 1 through Januery 31, and $200.00 per month from February
1 through May 31.

(c) The stipend is to be paid at the rate of $160.00 per month from
September 1, 1966, through January 31, 1967.



Preparation of Professional Personnel in the
Education of Handicapped Children

Estimated Expenses: (Continued) Item
Consultants and Guest Lecturers ---~=w--- e 10
Books for College Library ~-c-cccmcmmccaaa-. 11
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel «---ccecow--a 12
Indirect Cost (Overhead 15%) =e=--eewecmcecan- 13
Total Estimated Expenses ---=w---ceceoa-o. 14

(a) Paid to Dr, Tony D. Vaughan, Greeley, Colorado.

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 26
Account No. 391-1121
Reviged Copy

Page 2

1966-1967
$  283.25(a)
-0-
L,280.88

1,086.00
$ 14,400.00



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 27

Account No. 1-12
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE . & %

Department of Education

Senior Year Traineeship Special Education--Area of Mentally Retarded

For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-1967

Grant from Texas Education Agency (U.S. Office
of Education, Public Law 85-926, as amended

by Section 301 of Public Law 88-164) ---o-a- 1 $ 3,600.00
Total Estimated Income ~--e-eeccccecaao-a 2 $ 25600.00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Head

Morris Sheppard Wallace -------ceccccaoe-- 3 - Q-

Professor and Director

Thomas Bruce Mattson =---=-s-ec-cecceaooa-a Y -0~
Traineeship

Darlene Sue Brun -----ceccemcceccocmcac-= 5 1,600.00(a)
Tuition and Feeg =---c-m--ec-ccaccccccnnacan—- 6 180.00
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ----- 7 -0-
OASI ~-cecemcccccmccmcocccnccc - —————— 8 26,40
Consultants and Guest Lecturers =------------- éa 300.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel --------=--- B 1,193.60
Indirect Cost (Overhead) =e--m---ce-scecccn-na- 10 300.00

Total Estimated Expenses =------=--==-=--= 11 $ 3,600.00

(a)

(v)

(c)

~This stipend 1s to be paid at the rate of $160.00 per month from Sep-

tember 1, 1966, through January 31, 1967, and $200.00 per month from
February 1, 1967, through Masy 31, 1967.

This budget is contingent upon Miss Brun's enrolling in Texas Tech for
the 9 months in 1966-1967. This budget should be limited to $1,800.00
for the 1966 Fall Semester and $1,800.00 for the 1967 Spring Semester.
A request for payment voucher may be filed with the Business Office of
the Texas Education Agency for $1,800.00 each semester after the

trainee registers.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 28

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Washington, D, C. 20550

November 22, 1966

Dr. Grover E., Murray, President
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas T9L09 GW-1659

Dear Dr. Murray:

It is a pleasure to inform you that a grant of $66,270 is awarded
to Texas Technological College for support of a "Summer Insti-
tute in Biology for Secondary School Teachers" described in your
proposal 7/232-0044. This grant is under the direction of Paul
V.GPrior, Department of Biology and terminates on September 30,
1967T.

While no commitment can be made at this time, it is the Foun-
dation's intention to continue support for two succeeding years
provided: (1) funds availsble are adequate to permit support
of this project, and (2) continuation of this project will be
carried out essentially as requested in the present proposal,
or as modified by mutual agreement, The actual amount of such
support will be determined by the Foundation following receipt
of a letter of request (accompanied by a budget) from your in-
stitution.

The Foundation requires administration of this grant in accor-
dance with the attached budget summary, "Administration of Grants
for Science Education," and the 1967 Guide for Summer Institutes
for Secondary School Teachers of Science and Mathematics.

Please acknowledge acceptance of this grant under the above terms
and include in your acknowledgment a reference to the grant number.

Sincerely yours,

John T. Wilson
Deputy Director

Enclosures

i
o
1"
1<



Board Minutes
February T, 1967
Attachment No. 29

STANDARD OIL (Indiana) FOUNDATION, INC.
910 South Michigan Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60680

John H. Lind
Executive Director

December 15, 1966

Dr. Grover Murray, President
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas

Dear Dr. Murray:

It is our special pleasure to enclose a check in the amount of
$5,000 from the Standard Oil (Indiana) Foundation, Inc., payable to
Texas Technological College.

We are pleased with your favorable reaction to the Foundation's
offer of & $5,000 grant, of which $3,000 will be used for awards to three
members of the faculty in the undergraduate school who in your opinion do
outstanding teaching during the current school year. I believe you will
find that the three $1,000 awards will not only be regarded as significant
recognition of outstanding teaching performance but a genuine stimulus to
those that you select for the awards as well as other members of the
faculty. I know that you will have many uses for the additionmal $2,000,
vhich is entirely unrestricted and may be used in any way that you elect.

All references to the grant and the awards should be made to the
Standard 0il (Indiena) Foundation, Inc., which as you know is supported
by the Standard Oil Company (Indiana). Ordinarily, this grant would be
made either by the Pan American Petroleum Foundation or the American Oil
Foundation, both of which are supported by wholly owned subsidiaries of
the Standard 0il Company of Indiana, but because of this being a new
program we have decided, at least for the present, to administer it
through the Standard 0il (Indiana) Foundation.

We would be interested in knowing to whom the grants are made and
of any additional interesting developments in connection with the selection
and announcement procedures.

With kindest regards and best wishes.
Sincerely yours,
/s/ John Lind

Enclosure
mp

10
=]
L)
]



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 30

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
OFFICE OF EDUCATION
Waghington, D, C. 20202

GRANT AGREEMENT
(Title II, Public Law 88-204)

Pursuant to Title II of the Higher Education Facilities Act of 1963, the
United States Commissioner of Education (hereinafter called the Commissioner)
hereby offers to make a grant of $551,014 or 33-1/3 percent of the eligible
project development cost, whichever is the lesser to Texas Technological
College (hereinafter called the "Applicant") » to aid in financing the con-
struction of facilities consisting of a Biology Building having a basement

and 6 additional floors and a roof plan housing greenhouses necessary for
graduate programs with a total of approximately 150,188 gross square feet.

and as further described in the application under Project Number 2-1684

This offer is made on the basis of the representations made by the Applicant
in its Application for a grant received: 3/4/66, and on the basis of the
assurances the Applicant gave in such Application, which assurances are
hereby incorporated by reference as a part of the terms and conditions of
this Agreement, and subject to the provisions of this Agreement, including
the Standard Terms and Conditions dated March 1965, attached hereto and mede a
part hereof as Exhibit A. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agree-
ment, if the Commissioner finds that any representation made by the Applicant
in connection with its Application is incomplete or incorrect in any material
respect or that the Applicant has for any reason failed to comply with any of
such provisions or that the purposes for which the grant under this Agreement
has been made have not been or will not be achieved, the Commissioner reserves
the right to take such action as he deems necessary and appropriate to protect
the interest of the Government, including refusing to make any disbursement of
funds and requiring the Applicant to return all or part of any funds that
have already been disbursed.

The Applicant: avers that it has on hand all funds required to assure payment
in full of the total development cost of the facilities or that it is assured
that such funds will be available as needed, and upon the request of the
Commissioner agrees to furnish satisfactory evidence of the foregoing; agrees
to proceed to construction of the facilities without undue delay and to
establish schedules or timetables toward this end; has given due consideration
to the nature of the terms and conditions subject to which the grant ofi’e:_r is
made and hereby sccepts the grant offer without reservation or qualification
and covenants that it will comply with all such terms and conditions.

The Commissioner shall not be obligated to honor an acceptance of this offer
received by him after 8 September 1966.

FOR THE APPLICANT:

FOR .s. NER OF EDUCATION:
THE U.S. COMMISSIO TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

By /s/ M. L. Pennington

By /s/ Peter P. Muirhead
fef e@ignature) (Signature)
Peter P. Muirhead
Associate Commissioner M. L, Pennington -
Vice President for Busi
for Higher Education Pl

(Typed Name and Title) Wm‘;}‘

DATE: _ September T, 1966

DATE:

OE 1016 (3-65)



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 31

A . 301
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE Reoins:: No. 391-3100

Department of Agricultural Economics
Project: "Economic and Engineering Feasibility
Analysis of Alternative Systems of Cotton Compressing"
For the period November 1, 1966, through October 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item ‘ 1966-1967
Allocation of Funds from Account No. 391-3475
as authorized by Dr. John R, Bradford ------ % $ 4,000.00(a)
Total Estimated Income e-e--cece---- 2 $ 4,000.00(a)
Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Head

Willard Forest Williams ~----ccececcac--- 3 $ -0-
Associlate Professor and Director

Thomas Richard Owens ~e-ce-ccccccccacca--- 4 -0-

Assistant Professor and Research Associate

Rex Page Kennedy «-=ve-eece-eccesmenoazaa- 5 1,350.00(b)
Research Aggistant =---e-ccce-cececcacc—cacac= 6 ;.
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ----- 7 1,518.00
ORBE  Sisimmmmmimmmmmmmmsi A A avecmmmemmnaa 8 132.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel e-------=-=- 9 1,000.00(c)
Indirect Cost (Overhead) ~--==-----cccceon---- 10 _-0-__(d)

Totael Estimated Expenses «-=--==-=--- 11 $ 4,000.00

(a) $2,000.00 to be transferred as of December, 1966, and the remainder to

be transferred during the spring of 1967.
(b) Research + time for 4% months; teaching 3/4 time for 41 months at &

salary of $4,050.00; salary rate, $10,800.00 for 9 months.

(¢) Allocation for travel--$800.00. N
(d) The overhead charges are reflected on the budget for Account No.

391-3475.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 32
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
P, 0. Box ll»610
Lubbock, Texas 79409

office of the Vice President
for Business Affairs January 11, 1967

Zumwalt and Vinther, Inec,
Consulting Engineers
2109 Avenue Q, Room 233
Lubbock, Texes

Gentlemen: Project No. Tex. 2-1684
Biology Building

You are hereby authorized to perform the services described under the Design
Phage of your contract with the Board of Directors dated 23 December 1965
for the Construction of Tunnels and Utilities Extension to the Biology

Building.

This authorization was made possible by the approval of the Board of Directors
on December 14, 1966,

It is understood that the Construction of Tunnels and Utilities Extension to
serve the Biology Building is an extension of existing service facilities
and that the piping shall be sized for the future extension of utilities in
the direction of campus expansion.

It is agreed that payment of fees for services described under the Design
Phase will be made in accordance with the tabulation and other determining
factors contained in your contract with the Board of Directors dated 23

December 1965.

It is further agreed that all other obligations of both parties to the con-
tract with the Board of Directors dated 23 December 1965 will be applicable
to this project with the exception of the Preliminary Phase which has been
completed by you and accepted by the Board of Directors on June 18, 1966.

Yours truly,
/s/ M. L. Pennington

M, L, Pennington
Vice President for
Business Affairs
JK:mk
ce: Mr. Jack Roberts (2)
Mr, John G, Taylor
Mr. J. Roy Wells
Mr. Robert B. Price

Miss Jerry Kirkwood
Mr. 0. R. Downing
Mr. Howard Schmidt
Housing and Urban
Development

o]
Lo
ivd
fr



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Vroachs Mistlonsl D Department of English
roject: "Natio efense Educetion Act Fellowships in English"
For the Period September 1, 1966, through Augugt 31, 1§‘Jé75

Current Restricted Funds, Account No., 391-1195

ESTIMATED INCOME:

Balance September 1, 1966 «---ceceueu--

Cost-of-Education Grant, National Defense

Education Act Fellowships

Total Estimated Income

ESTIMATED EXPENSES:

Professor and Head

Everett Alden Gillis

o L T

Student Assistants and/or Part-time
Help

- e e S e S A e -

0.A.S.1.

e e S e s RS A -

Tuition and Fees

- -

William Stephenson

Jimmy Carroll Couch

Library Books

. e S e

Consultants and/or Guest Lecturers --

Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ---

- - -

Indirect Cost (Overhead)

Total Estimated Expenses

(&) Travel allocation--$1,500.00.

- - -

——————— —-2

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 33
Budget Page 415

Ltem 1965-1966  1966-1967
-1 $ -0- $ 5,529.50

-- 1A 5,000.00 -0-
$ 5,000.00 $ 5,529.50
Item 1965-1966 1966-1967

3 $ -0- $ -0-

k4 600,00 -0-

5 25.00 ",

6 220.00 -0-

7 220-00 -0-

8 1,200.00 <O

9 600,00 ~0-
10 2,135.00(a) 5,529.50

11 -0~ =)=
12 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,529.50




Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 34
Account No. 391-3545

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Government
Project: "Economic Effects of Announced Changes in the
Status of Military Installations, 1965-68"
For the period September 1, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 16965-1966 1966-1967

Sub-contract with the University of
Kansas on the United States Arms

Control and Disarmament Agency --- 1 $ 3,943.32 $ 3,943.32
Total Estimated Income --- 2 $ 3,943.32 $ 3,943.32
Estimated Expenses: Item 1965-1966 1966-1967

Professor and Acting Head
Jc wo JaCkson ----- Ll b Lol Ll Ll 3 $ -0- $ -O-

Principal Investigator

Robert Malcolm Lawrence ==-==-- b 2,222.22(a) 2,311.00(v)
Secretary I
_____ 5 250.00 160.00
Student Assistants and/or
Part-time Help =---veccccece-cc-as 6 175.00 175.00
DB 8.L,  crmsumimisan R R 7 111.18 111.18
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel -- 8 194.66(c) 195.88(c)
Indirect Cost (Overhead) ==---==e=--- 9 _990.26 _990.26
Total Estimated Expenses - 10 $ 3,943.32 $ 3,943.32

tary . he period October
a) A supplemen contract in the amount of $555.55 for t
- 1, 1825, through May 29, 1966, and a full-time contract ;xszsthe amount of
$1,666.67 for the period May 30, 1966, through July 9, 1900. 1o Sevten.
(b) A supplementary contract in *:.hc.=.'Gzamcn.zn:i'i Offﬁf{?;:&fgzn:g:cse;notheegmo e
ber 1, 1966, through May 31, 1967, and a -
of $l:‘?33.3§ for the period June 1, 1967, through noon, July 16, 1967.

(¢) Allocation for travel--$80.00.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 35
Account No. 391-4070

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Washington, D, C. 20550

January 5, 1967

Dr. Grover E, Murray, President
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas T9409 GB-5959

Dear Dr. Murray:

It is a pleasure to inform you that a grant of $7,300 is awarded to
Texas Technological College for the support of research entitled
"Analysis of the Chin Glands of Gopherus." This research is to be
under the direction of Francis L. Rose, Department of Biology. It
is effective January 1, 1967, for a period of approximately one year.

The Foundation requires that this grant be administered in accord-
ance with the conditions, policies, and procedures stated in "Grants
for Scientific Research,” June 1963 (as amended December 1963 and
supplemented by Important Notice of January 24, 1966), Enclosure R-8
(Rev. 9/66), and the attached budget sumary.

Please acknowledge acceptance of this grant under the above terms
and include in your acknowledgment a reference to the grant number.

Sincerely yours,
/s/ Jobn T, Wilson

John T. Wilson
Deputy Director

Enclosures



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 36
Account No. 391-4070

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Biology
Project: "Analysis of the Chin Glands of Gopherus"
For the period January 1, 1967, through December 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1967
Grant from the National Science Foundation,
Grant No. GB 5959 =~-e-cecemcmcmamea. 1 $ 7,300.00
Total Estimated Income --w-cccaoe--- 2 $ 7,300.00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1967

Professor and Head

Earl D. Camp =~---cecmomcccccmccccceeno 3 $ -0-
Principal Investigator

Francis Lewis Rose =---c-veccecccccaccaaa-- 1 1,500.00(a)

Research Assistant

--------------- 5 2,010.00(b)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ----- 6 -0-
QAST mmmememmmeeee—cececeeeemoeecmmomnemmmes T 155.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ----------=- 8 2,487.00(c)
Indirect Cost (Overhegad) =-e-eecemc-cccccccacs 9 1,148,00(d)
Total Estimated Expenses =------=-=--- 10 $ 7,300.00

(2) For the period Jume 1, 1967, through July 31, 1967; p;us iglaggézional
$500.00 from State Organized Research Funds, Account No. ~vTT2,

(b) Contract to be pa.rt-tim; for O months and full time for 3 months.

¢) Allocation for travel--$1,211.00.

%d% The College will be contributing approximately $22.00 in fringe
benefits and $164.00 in Overhead to this project.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No., 37
Account No, 191-4772

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Biology
Project: "Analysis of the Chin Glands of Gopherus"
For the period June 1, 1967, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Head
Earl D, Camp ---v--cecocmmcccecaccaccanas : | $ -0-

Principal Investigator

Francis Lewis Rose =-=w--=-co-comccccaaoan 2 500.00(a)
Research Assistant -----c-cccccomcconcccoaacae 3 <O
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ----- t -0-
OASI --e-ecccemcccccca-- i e 5 -0-
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ------------ 6 -0-
Indirect Cost (Overhead) ~=-e-e-eeecccccaven-- 7 -0-

Total Estimated Expenses e---------= 8 $ 500.00

(&) For the period June 1, 1967, through July 31, 1967, plus an additional
$1,500.00 from Organized Research Account No. 391-4070.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 38
Account No, 391-1207

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas 79409

peace Corps Office

January 23, 1967

Mr. J. Roy Wells
Assistant to the Board
Campus

Dear Mr., Wells:

Attached is a copy of the budget and the supplemental
budget of the current Peace Corps Training Program
(Colombia: Agriculture-Development) which is forwarded to
you for board approval,

Sincerely yours,
/s/ George 0. Elle
George 0. Elle, Director

Peace Corps/Colombia
Texas Technological College

GOE:gs
Attach:

o'
lo
Ing
I



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 38
Account No, 391~1207

Page 2
COST PROPOSAL FOR PCV TRAINING
COLOMBIA AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT
SUMMARY OF COSTS
I. Administrative $ 15,133,00 (12.0% of VIII)
II. Selection 6,476.00 ($117.75/pCV)
III. Imstructional 45,186,00 (35.7% of VIII)
A. Language Training (21, 262.00)

B. Area Studies, World Affairs, Communism,

& American Studies ( 1,299,.00)

C. Agriculture and Related Technical Skills ( 5,426.00)

D. Physical Training ( 750.00)

E. Health & Medical ( 555.00)

F. Consultants ( 9,481.00)
(6

G. Materials & Tranmsportation ,413.00)
IV, Mexican Field Training 9,645.00
V. Medical Costs 5,960.00 ($108.36/PCV)
VI. Subsistence 39,078.00 ($50,76/PCV) wk
VII. PCT Administrative Costs 5,143.00 ($93.51/pCV)
VIII, Total Direct Costs $ 126,621,00

IX, Indirect Expenses, Direct
Salaries: $44,682 @ 32.77,

$ 5,840 @ 10.0% 15,195.00

X, Total Estimated Cost $ 141,816,00

XI. Cost/PCV/Week $ 184,18
XII. Cost/PCV/Training Phase (Texas Tech) $ 2,403,11 (93.2%)

Field Training (Mexico) $ 175.36 (6.8%)



Rank or Title

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No., 38
Account No. 391-1207
Page 3

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Peace Corps Training Program
For the Period November 1, 1966, through March 4, 1967

gstimated Expenses:

ADMINISTRATION

Time

Project Director

Admin. Asst.

(Bi-1ingual)

Secretary

Clerk-Typist

Driver

(Bi-1ingual)

0AS1

L - - - L] L] - L] - . L] . . L] . - . . L - . L

16 wks (27 Nov - 18 Mar)

14 wks (20 Nov - 4 Mar)

12 wks (27 Nov - 18 Feb)

2 x 10 wks (27 Nov - 4 Feb)

10 wks (27 Nov - 4 Feb)

Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
(Materials, Communication Cost, Travel) . « o« « « + « o o o o o 9 2,800, 00

Proposed
Name Rate/Week Item  Total
George 0. Elle 1 § 6,000.00(a)
$375
Cheryl I. Cason 2 2,450,00(b)
$175
Glenda G, Smith 3 1,080.00(c)
$ 90
Kay A. Burks 4 1,300,00(d)
Becky L. Johnson 5 (e)
$ 65
Charles Kraby 6 1,000.00(£)
Herman Doshier 7 (e)
$100
. e & e ® = . . 8 503.00

Subtotal, Administrative Expenses . o « « « « + « o o o 10 $_15,133.00

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract
Contract

to be dated 27 November,
to be dated 20 November,
to be dated 27 November,
to be dated 20 November,
to be dated 27 November,
to be dated 24 November,

1966,
1966,
1966,
1966,
1966,
1966,

through 18 March, 1967.
through 4 March, 1967.
through 18 February, 1967.
through &4 February, 1967.
through 4 February, 1967.
through 4 February, 1967.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 38
Account No, 391-1207

Page 4
gstimated Expenses (Continued):
SELECTION COSTS
Proposed
Rank_or Title Time Heme Rate/Week Item Total
Assessment Officers Arthur B, Sweney 12 § 4,690.00(a)
Deore Cannon (b)
Charles Mahone (b)
14 wks (27 Nov - 4 Mar) $335
Graduate Student Mary Spence 13 500.00(b)
I x1/2% 10 $100
Tests & Scording « « o & ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ + 55x$3.00 ., ..... 14 165.00
Psychiatric Screening Jerome A. Smith 15 900.00(b)
(Consultant) 12 days $75

msl L] L] L . . L] . . L - L] - L] . . . L - L] L ] L] . - . L - L - L ] . 16 221.00

Subtotal, Selection CoSt8 « « o o « s + « s« s o » =« « « 17 § 6,476,00

(a) Contract to be dated 27 November, 1966, through 4 March, 1967.
(b) Contract to be dated 27 November, 1966, through 4 February, 1967.

INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS

Language Training

Coordinator Fabri Diaz 18 $ 2,760.00(a)
11 1/2 wks (1-1/2-10-1/2) $240
Instructor (1) Richard Brown 19 2, 365.00(b)
11 vks $215
Instructors (2) Simon Rodriguez 20 4,510.00(:)
Betssy Rodriguez 21 (b)
11 wks $205
Instructors (3) Judy Alexzander 22 6, 270.00(:3
Maria Nannini 23 (b
Peter Leon 24 (b)
$190

11 wks



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 38
Account No., 391-1207

Page 5
gstimated Expenses (Continued):
INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS (Continued)
Language Training (Continued)
Proposed
Rank or Title Iime Name Rate/Ueek Item
Instructors (2) Maria Vidaud 25
Victor Huser 26
11 wks $170
Language Lab. Supervisor Ray Renteria 27
10 wks $ 75

MSI‘......III.'...’.OI.O...'I‘I.I28

Subtotal, Language Training , « o v o o v ¢ ¢ o o o « + 29

(a) Contract to be dated 16 November, 1966, through 31 January, 1967,
(b) Contract to be dated 20 November, 1965, through &4 February, 1967,
(¢) Contract to be dated 27 November, 1966, through 4 February, 1967,

Area Studies

Coordinator David M, Vigness 30
3/16 time, 2 months $1,722/mo

Profesgor (5) ;;

33
34
35

16 hours $15/hr

36
37
38
39
40

Assoc, Professor (5)

30 hours $12/hr
41

OASI LI I L ] [] *« & 8 ® @ PO T T T T T A N R D D B L I B 4 L L B |

Subtotal, Area Studles . o « o o o+ o s 0 0 s s 0 00 42

(3) Contract to be dated 27 November, 1966, through & February, 1967,

Iotal
$ 3,740,00(b)
(b)

750,00(c)

867,00

$_21,262.00

$ 646,00(a)

240,00(a)
(a)
(3)
(a)
(a)

360,00(3a)
(a)
(a)
(a)
(a)

53,00

$__1,299.00



gstimated Expenses (Continued):

INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS (Continued)

Agriculture and Lclated Technical Skills

Rank or Title Iime Name
Coordinator T. L. Leach

Board Minutes
February 7, 196%
Attachment No. 38
Account No. 391-120%

Page 6

Proposed

Rate/Veek Item

Total

1/4 time, 2 months $1, 500/mo
Assoc, Professor
(Marketing, Agri.) 10 hrs $15/hr
Asst, Professor
(Small Animal Hus.)
10 hrs x 2 $20/hr
Professor
(Meat Curing)
4 hrs x 2 $20/hr
Professor
(Insect & Disease Control)
15 hrs x 2 $20/hr
Professor
(Crop Nutrition & Soil Preparation)
12 ars x 2 $20/hr
Assoc. Professor
(Irrigation, Drainage,
Erosion Control) 8 hrs $20/hr
Assoc, Professor
(Farm Management) 7 hrs $15/hr
Assoc, Professor
(Audio-Visual Aids)
8 hrs x 3 $20/hr
Asst, Professor
(Nutrition and Food Preservation)
10 hrs x 3 $20/hxr
Asst, Professor
$20/hr

(Cottage Crafts & Sewing) 20 hrs

43

44

45
46

47
48

49
50

51
52

53
54

55

56
57
58

39
60
61

62

$

750,00(a)

150.00(a)

400,00(a)
(a)

160.00(a)
(a)

600.00(a)
(a)

480.00(a)
(a)

160,00(a)
(a)

105.00(a)

480, 00(a)
(a)
(a)

600.00(a)
(a)
(@

400.00(a)



gstimated Expenses (Continued):

INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS (Continued)

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. .38
Account No, 391-1207

Agriculture and Related Technical Skills (Continued)

pank or Title Time

Assoc. Professor
(Construction Skills)
10 hrs =z 2

Advisor
(Community Development)
10 hrs =z 2

Asst, Professor
(Ag. Extension Methods) 6 hrs

Page 7
Proposed
Name Rate/Week Item Total

63 $ 400.00(a)

64 (a)
$20/hr

65 400,00(a)

66 (a)
$20/hr

67 120,00(a)
$20/hr

OASI......‘......I...l.-.l.l.._....68 22]-.00

Subtotal, Agriculture and Related Technical Skills . . 69 $__5,426,00

(a) Contract to be dated 27 November, 19065, through 4 February, 1967.

Physical Training

Coordinator
1/4 time x 10 wks

1/4 time x 10 wks

OASIl--uluo....onoo-oo'.-olu-tll'.

Subtotal, Physical Training « « « o ¢ o ¢ o ¢ o o o s

Pre—

70 $§  750.00(a)

71 (a)
72 (a)
73 (a)
74 (a)

$300
75 ___Nome
76 §___ 150.00

(8) Contract to be dated 27 November, 1966, through & February, 1967.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 38
Account No, 391-1207

gstimated Expenses (Continued): Rage
INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS (Continued)
Health and Medical
Proposed
Rank or Title Time Name Rate/lieek Item Total
Medical Doctor Dr. Robert H., Gifford 77 $  150.00(a)
(Consultant Fee) 2 days $ 75
Medical Doctor 78 245,00(a)
(Travel: Per Diem) ($200.00+$45.00)
Medical Self Help - Lecture 79 160,00(a)
(Discussion & Demonstration) 8 hrs $ 20

Subtotal, Health and Medical , . . . +« + ¢+ o v o . . . 80 $ 555,00

(a) Contract to be dated 27 November, 1966, through &4 February, 1967,

Consultants
Returned Peace Corps Volunteer (1) Charles Lenkner 81 $§ 9,016.00(a)
Returned Peace Corps Volunteer (2) Melody Lenkner 82 (a)
Returned Peace Corps Volunteer (3) Richard Swantek 83 (b)
Returned Peace Corps Volunteer (4) Elena Radley 84 (c)
14 wks $161%
ASWAC Consultant 85 150.00(d)
(Communi sm) 2 days $ 75

86 __ 315.00

OASI"D.llbconoouclcoconnoolnillil

Subtotal, COnSULEANES « o « « « o o o s o ¢ o o o « o o 87 § 9,481.00

(a) Contract to be dated 24 November, 1966, through 4 March, 1957,
(b) Contract to be dated 27 November, 1966, through 4 March, 1967.
(c) Contract to be dated 9 January, 1967, through 15 January, 1967.
(d) Contract to be dated 27 November, 1966, through 4 February, 1967.

* $125/wk
11 Room
.25 Board
$161



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 38
Account No. 391-1207

Page 9
Estimated Expenses {Continued) : ’
INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS (Continued)
Materials and Transportation
Proposed Rate Item Total
Texts: $50/trainee x 55 trainees 83 § 2,750.00
Equipment and Construction $10/trainee x 55 trainees 89 550.00
(Supplies 1.)
Horse Rental $20/trainee x 55 trainees 90 1,100.00
Bicycle Rental $7.50/trainee x 55 trainees 91 413,00
Travel per diem
Consultants, ASWAC
Travel: $600.00 - Per Diem: 3300.00 ® o ® # 8 ® & 8 &8 % s ® » 92 900.00

Bus Rent@l = 10 WKS o o « ¢ o ¢ ¢ o« o o o o o » s « o « o« « « 93 700,00

Subtotal, Materials and Tramsportation . ... ... 9 §$_6,413,00

MEXICAN FIELD TRAINING (State of Veracruz) and FIELD SELECTION (San Antonio)

Administrative

Travel: 2 RT Lubbock to Mexico Site . v« o o o« o « s s ¢« ¢ o« 95 § 370.00

Per Diem: 2 xx 29 days @ $10,00 day « « « « o« o« s s« ¢ s ¢ ¢ s » 96 580.00
Selection
Travel: 1 RT Lubbock to Mexico Site .+ « « o o o o « « o s o « 97 185.00
PerDi.em: 29days@$10,00..........--.-.... 98 290-00
Instruction
.00
TraVEI: 6 RT @ $185.00 . . - . . . . L] L ] . e s = e & e & 99 1l110
' 40,00
Per Diem: 6 x $10/day x 29 days « « « « o + o s o o o o + o+ 100 1,7
125.00
AuhomobileRental..........---o-------"lol
102 1,000.00

BUSRenl:a]...........,...............



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 38
Account No, 391-1207
Page 10

gstimated Expenses (Continued):

MEXICAN FIELD TRAINING (Continued)

Instruction (Continued)

Proposed Rate Item Total

gtation Wagon Rental - 2 x $250/mo.

Plus 10¢ mile (3,000 miles) . & 4 v & 4 4 ¢ o o o o « o « « o 103 $ 800.00

Facilities Rental (other than lodging) . ... ... ... .. 104 1,000.00

Consultants
Technical: 2 x 7 days @$50/day . . ¢« v v ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ o o o o » « 105 700.00
Language: 1zx 2 weeks @ $200,‘J'eek e & & & & 8 ® &8 5 8 8 & & @ 106 400-00

Extra Costs in San Antonio

Lodging: @ $2.00/day x 2 days t 55 « « « o s o« o s o s o » o 107 220,00
Transportat ion - L] L] L ] - L] - - L ] . . L] . - - [} . L ] - L ] . - L] - 108 75- 00
FaCilities Rental L ] L ] - L ] L - L] L] . - L] - L L L] . L - - . - L . 109 150- 00

Insttucti.onal mtErials e & & % & ® & & ® 8 8 0 8 * & 8 s 3 * @ 110 900000

Subtotal, Mexico Field Training . « + + + « « « o » » 111 $_9,645.00

MEDICAL COSTS

Hedlcal ConUIRERE « + o o « o « o v 8 0 s s POXS5 o o« HZ § 550.00

Physical EXamination o « « « » o o o ¢ o o » $153 212 . ... 113 180.00

Eye Refractions . o« o o« « o« o« s ¢ o s o o o o $15x 5 §$ 75.00 114 225.00
$5x 30 $150,00

Dental RepPairsS « o o o o « o o o s o o o o o« 940 X 55 115 2,915.00
(Dental Gixams - $13 x 55)

Imunizations e & ® & & & 8 ® &8 & s 8 s 0 * 2 $13 b3 55 « = & @ 116 715'00

117 550.00

Wt‘patientcare ..,_..,_,....,$101{55-o--



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment Ho. 38
Account No, 391-1207

gstimated Expenses (Continued): Page 11
MEDICAL COSTS (Continued)
Proposed Rate Item Total

supplemental Medical . . . . . .4 v+ ..,85%x55 ., ... 118 275.00
(Special Medicines, etc,) $ 5.0

Health INSUTYANCE &+ o & o ¢ ¢ « o o o o o & @ $10 x5 .... 119 550.00

Subtotal, Medical COSt & 4 4 o ¢ o ¢ « o « o & « « o 120

$__5,960.00

SUBSISTENCE

U, S, Training (70 days)
PCT CQuarters . . . « 353 trainees
PCT Food . . « « o« « 55 trainees

®

70 days x $2,25/day . . 121 $§ 8,66,.00
70 days x $3.50/day . . 122 13,475.00

I
LAl

Training in Mexico (20 days)
PCT Quarters . « . . 55 trainees x 28 days x $1,25/day . . 123 1,925.00
PCT Food . . , « « » 55 trainees x 28 days x $2.75/day . . 124 4,235,00

"

PCT Daily Allowance , , 55 trainees x 70 days x $2,00/day . . 125 7,700,00
(U.S. Training)

PCT Daily Allowance . . 55 trainees x 28 days x $2,00/day ., . 126 3,080.00

Subtotal, SubsiStence . « « s « « o » o o+ o o o« o o » 127 $ 39,078.00

PCT_ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

Travel AlLOWANCE o+ o o« o o o o o o « $16 X 55 & o o s o « o » 128 $ 880.00
Clothing Allowance . . o o o o o o o $17.50 255 « ¢ « o o » «» 129 963,00
Surface Freight to Colombia . . . . . $3.50 x 40 trainees ., . . 130 140,00

Home Leave Allowance . . « « « « » » 10 days x $6/day x 40 131 2,400.00

Leave Travel Allowance (Home) $8/day x 55 .+« v o . . 132 440.00

Leave Travel Allowance (Port

Of DePArture) o o « o« o o o « o » « $8/day x40 o o o v o . o 133 320,00
Subtotal, PCT Administrative COSES « « o« « o & o & 136 $_5,143.00



gstimated Expenses (Continued):

Total, Direct Cost

L] L L . . L] . L] L . L] L ] - L ] L] . L] L] L] L] . .

Indirect Costs: 32,7% - $44,692,00

and 10,0% - 5, 840,00
of Direct Salaries $50,572,00

. L . L] - - L] L L . L - .

TdrAL (Estimated cost) . L] . L] . . . L] - . L] . L L] L - L .

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 38
Account No. 391-1207
Page 12

Item Total

135 §$126,521.00

136 15,195.00

137 $141,816.00

e i e



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 38A
Account No. 391-1207

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas 79409

peace Corps Office

COST PROPOSAL FOR PCV TRAINING

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET

SUMMARY OF COSTS

Supplement
VI, Total Direct Costs $§ 13,292.00

VIII. Indirect 1,104.00

IX. Total Estimated Costs § _14,396.00

Total Program
(Revised)

IX, Total Estimated Costs $ 156,212,00
X. Cost/PCV/Week $ 177.11

XI. Cost/PCV $ 2,479.55



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 38A

Account No. 391-1207
Page 2

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Peace Corps Training Program
For the Period November 1, 1966, through March 4, 1967
(Supplemental Budget)

Estimated Expenses:

ADMINISTRATIVE
Proposed
Rank or Title Time Name Rate/Week Item Total
Secretarial
Clerk-Typist Jan Stotts 1 § 325.00(a)
1/2 x 10 wks (27 Nov - 4 Feb) $65
MSI . - - - - - L] L] L] L] . L] L - . L] Ll . L] L] L] L] L] - . L] L] - - L] - 2 14l00

Maintenance, Travel (Station Wagon Rental for 6 wks ZEIj?) & @ owow 3 60.00

Subtotal, Administrative Expenses . . « « o o « » » « « « & $ 399.00

SELECTION COSTS

Tests&scoting...-.---.--.-o-..-. 83$3.00 5$ 2“'00

L))

Psychiatric Screening 225.00(b)

(Consultant) 3 days $75

Subtotal, Selection COSBLS « « « « s s « o o« s o o« » « o« » 7 $ 249,00

INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS
Language Training

Instructor (1) Mario Ponce 8 $ 1,710.00(c)
10 weeks $170
Language Table Instructor (11) 9 1, 650.00(b)
60 days x 2 meals
z -31.25 x 11 10 (b)
11 (b)
12 (b)

(a) Contract to be dated 22 December, 1966, through 3 January, 1967.
(b) Contract to be dated 27 November, 1966, through 4 February, 1967.
(¢) Contract to be dated 6 December, 1966, through 4 February, 1967.



Board Minutes
Pebruary 7, 1967
Attachment No., 38A
Account No. 391-1207

Page 3
INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS~~Lacguage Training (Continued)
Proposed

Rank or Title Time Name Rate/lieek Item Total

Language Table Instructors (1l1) 13 § (a)
14 (a)
15 (a)
16 (2)
17 (2)
18 (a)
19 (a)

60 days x 2 meals x $1.25 x 11
OASI ¢« ¢ o o o o 6 o 6 54 66 06680000 sseesesse 0 7400

Subtotal, Language Training . « « « « + « o« » » » « « » 21 § 3,434,00

Agriculture and Related Technical Skills

ETV Part-time Practical

Studies Instructor John Robert Copenhaver 22 §  250.00(b)
ETV Part-time Practical Studies
Studio Engineer (3) Arthur N, Redinger 23 250.00(b)
$105/total
Robert Pattillo 24 (b)
$60/total
John Vandenberg 25 (b)
$60 total

26 __ 22.00

OASIl.lco.-.-.....n.-t.....cu-...-

Subtotal, Agriculture and Related Technical Skills . . 27 §__522.00

(a) Contract to be dated 27 November, 1966, through & February, 1967,
(b) Contract to be dated 1 December, 1966, through 7 January, 1967.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 38A
Account No. 391-1207

Page 4
INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS
Consultants
Proposed
M Iiﬂ_lg y.?..nif. Ratelweek Item Total
Returned Peace Corps Volunteer (1) Elena Radley 2
6 wks (5 Dec - 8 Jan) 41764 8 § 1,056,00(a)

OASI---------o--..-.......-........29 36-00

Subtotal, Consultants COSt . &+ 4 4 4 o 2 o « o o « « « . 30

$_1,092.00

lMaterials & Transportation

Text8: o« o ¢ o o o o o o

Travel: Returned Peace Corps Volunteer (one way)

e ¢« s « s+ $50/trainee x 8 trainees . . 31 $§ 400,00

32 75.00

Subtotal, Materials & Transportation . . « . « « « « o« « 33 $§ 475.00

MEDICAL COSTS

Rank or Title Proposed Rate Item Total
Medical Consultant--Dr, James Morris $10 x 8 34§ 80.00(b)
Physical Examinations . « « o« « « 315 X 2 4 4 ¢ 4o ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ « o « o« « 35 30.00
Bye Refractions . « ¢« « « « o« « o $1521-815,00 ... ... . . 36 35.00

Dental Repﬁirs L] L] L] L] L]

Immunizations « « « « « o«

Qut-patient Care ., . . «

(a) Contract to be dated
(b) Contract to be dated

* $140/wk
11 room

e o« « o« 340 x 8 (Dental Exams -

$13 2 8) v ¢ o 0 00w o H 424,00
. - . . $ 13 x 8 L ] L] L] - L] - L] . . - L] - . 38 104' 00
L L . - $10 :‘ 8 L] - L] L] . L . . - L] - - . 39 80. 00

5 December, 1966, through 8 January, 1967,
27 November, 1966, through 4 February, 1967.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 38A
Account No. 391-1207

Page 5
MEDICAL COSTS
Rank or Title Proposed Rate Item Total

Supplemental Medical
SPEC1a1 Hedicinea’ etc' e ® s 8 & e = ..' ® &8 s s & s s s s 8 » e » 40 $ 40-00
Health Insurance S % 9 * 2 8 s e 28 B P B L S s s e s s s s e 41 80;00

Subtotal, Medical COSLS « & 4 4 4 o o o « o o o o » « « » 42 § 873.00

SUBSISTENCE

U. S. Training
PCT. Quarters . . « « « « « « « . 6 trainees x 42 days x $2,25/day 43 § 567,00

PCT. Food &« &« « o s ¢ o« s « « « o 6 trainees x 42 days x $3.50/day 44 882.00
PCT, Daily Allowance . . . . . . 6 trainees x 42 days x $2,00/day 45 504,00

subtotal’ Subsis tence L] . L] L L . . L] . L] . - - - . - L] L] l’ﬁ $ 1 £ 3 953. 00

PCT_ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

Tl‘a\fel Allowance . . . L) [ L . L] $16 x 5 L] L] -« » L] L] » - L] L] L] . - 47 $ 80!00

Clothing Allowance ., o« « « o« « » $100 X5 (BIV) . . . . « « o o« o 48 500,00

$82,50 x 40 (Ag. Dev.) . « . . . 49 3, 300.00
Air Freight to Colombia . . . . $7.00 x 5 trainees . . . . . . . 50 35.00
Home Leave Allowance . . . . . . $6/day x 10 days x 5 .+ « « + + « 31 300,00
Leave Travel Allowance . . . . » $8/day x 5 (Home) + « « « o « « « 32 40.00

Leave Travel Allowance . . . . . $8/day x 5 (Port of Departure) . 53 ___ 40.00

Subtotal, PCT Administrative COStS « « o » & & o + o + 54 $ 4,295.00

Total Direct c°sts e ¢ & 8 8 8 s 8 8 ® 8 8 8 6 e e+ s e s s o0 ® 55 $13)292-00

Total Indirect Costs
and 32.7%

of Direct Salaries - $3,375.00 ......----------'56 -!'M

TOTAL (EStimﬂtEd COBt) L] . L] L L] . L] L] L] L L] . L L . L] L] . L] - 57 $.1_£.4_3.2_6_=9_0




Board Minutes
February 7) 1967
Attachment No. 39
Account No. 391-4010

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Geosciences
Project: "Dolomite Sediments of Pluvial Lake Mound
Lynn and Terry Counties, Texag" ’
For the period February 1, 1967, through January 31, 1968

Estimated Income: Item 1967-1968
Estimated Balance February 1, 1967 --ecevec--a 1 $ s5,042.00
National Science Foundation Grant, GA-292 ---- 2 8,027.00

Total Estimated Income =e---=---cu-o 3 $ 13,069.00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1967-1968

Professor and Head

Richard Benjamin Mattox -----c-eccecac--a- L $ a0
Co-Investigator

William Thomas Parry =-------ec-ceemccce-e 5 2,205.00(a)

Corwin C, Reeves, Jr, «=------ecmec-cce-ce 6 1,911.00(a)

Regearch Assistant

Thomas Robert Bates =---=-wececmecocon--= 7 1,200.00(b)

Jerald Wayne Leach =---=-=--=s=---cs=-o=- 8 1,400.00(c)
Unallocated Salariegs =----=-==-seeccececcean-= 9 53.00
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ----- 10 471.00
0.A.S.T, <—cmcmemmmm-emeeeemmemmeseem—mm===eee- 1 307.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel -----====-== 12 3,344.00
Indirect Cost (Overhead) =-------=-=======-===== 13 2,178.00
Total Estimated Expenses =-----=---= 1k $ 13,069.00

F 1967.
(a) Full-time contract July 1, 1967, through August 31,
(b) Contract dated February 1, 1967, through July 31;119367
(c) Contract dated February 1, 1967, through August 31, ‘



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. L40O
Account No, 391-3181

COORDINATING BOARD
TEXAS COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
Sam Houston State Office Building
201 East 1lhkth Street
Austin, Texas 78701

December 22, 1966

LETTER OF AGREEMENT

Dr. Grover E. Murray, President
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas T9409

Dear Dr. Murray:

Pursuant to the proposal "Economic Engineering Feasibility Analyses
of Alternative Systems of Feedlot Waste Disposal” forwarded by your
institution to the Coordinating Board, Texas College and University
System, and pursuant to the general conditions outlined in our
Grants Guide, please be advised that on completion of this Agree-
ment the sum of $6,000 will be authorized for transfer to Texas
Technological College in order that the research and performance
outlined in the proposal may proceed.

Please sign and return three copies of this Letter of Agreement.
Two copies will be returned to you after signatures have been
obtained here, one for your files, the other for your business
office.

Sincerely,

/s/ Joe W. Tyson

Joe W. Tyson
/s/ Grover E. Murray Signature /s/Jack K. Williams Signature
President Title
December 26, 1966 Date January 11, 1967 Date
for for

The Coordinating Board, Texas

logical College
%ﬁ_ College and University System



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Attachment No, 41
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE Account No, 391-3181

Departments: Agricultural Economics, Agricultural
Engineering and Animal Husbandry
Project: "Economic and Engineering Feasibility Analysis of
Alternative Systems of Feedlot Waste Disposal”
For the period February 1, 1967, through January 31, 1968

Estimated Income: Ttem 1967
Grant from the Texas and Southwestern
Cattle Raisers Association ----- m—emameaa 1 $ 6,000.00
Grant from the Coordinating Board, Texas
College and University System eevceccece-- 2 6,000.00
Total Estimated Income ---e-mecceea- 3 $ 12,000.00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1967

Professor and Head, Agri. Engr.

Willie Lee Ulich ~---ecmccccccccmaa .. 4 $ -0-
Associate Professor and Coordinator,
Agri. Engr.
Walter R, Grub =cececoomcammcmacoa 5 3,000.00(a)

For Agricultural Economics

-------------- 6 3,500.00
For Animal Husbandry
------------- 7 300.00
Technical and/or Part-time Help ~-=--------- 8 1,600,00
OUA.S.I. ---------------------------------- 9 350.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel «-------- 10 2,230.00
' 1,020.00
Indirect Cost (Overhead) =---===e---cmee-a- 11 ;
Total Estimated Expenses =--------- 12 $ 12,000.00(b)

t 31, 1967.
a) Full-time contract June 1, 1967, through Augus 5 . )
Eb; Departmental Allowances: ,Agricultural Economics, $3,90§i0360Ag(1;i
cultural Engineering, $6,080.00; and Animal Husbandry, $1,000.00.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 42

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

office of the Board of Directors February 7, 1967
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That on the Tth day of

February, 1967, the Board of Directors of Texas Technological

College regularly met, passed and duly recorded the following:

WHEREAS, The Directors of Texas Technological College
desire to record their deep sorrow at the death on
Saturday, January 28, 1967, of Miss Margaret Watson
Weeks, Dean of Home Economics, Emeritus, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Directors of Texas
Technological College hereby gives formal expression
of its grievous loss in the death of Miss Margaret
Watson Weeks, and does hereby record in its Minutes
the passing from this life, a woman who was closely
associated with the college for twenty-eight years
and who was loved, admired and respected by all who
knew her; and be it

RESOLVED FURTHER, That a copy of this resolution be
made a part of the Minutes of this Board meeting and
that a copy be sent to Miss Mable Erwin and members
of her family as a sincere expression of the Board's
heartfelt sympathy.

WITNESS My Hand This Tth Day of February, 1967.

ATTEST: TEXAS TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

/s/ J. Roy Wells /s/ Roy Furr
J. Roy Wells Roy Furr, Chairman
Secretary

¥ % ¥ F X K KK

I, J. Roy Wells, the duly appointed and qualified Secretary of
the Board of Directors, hereby certify that the above and the
foregoing is & true and correct copy of action taken by the
Boerd of Directors on February 7, 1967.

s/ J. Roy Wells
J. Roy Wells
Secretary



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 43

TEXAS TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE
OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Lubbock, Texas
February 7, 1967

WHEREAS, Texas Technological College is engaged in contract research for
the United States of America; ﬁnd

WHEREAS, All members of the Board of Directors of Texas Technological
College have agreed to exclude themselves, both individually and collec-
tively, from access to any and all classifieti material and/or information
which may be entrusted to the cOllege ; and such action by the Board has
been made a matter of official record in the minutes of that body.
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the President, and/or the Executive Vice
President, along with other officers of Texas Technological College, 1s
hereby granted full and exclusive authority to exercise all required -
administrative and/or operational control over the performance of any and
all classified contracts and/or subcontracts, including precontract
negotiations in which the College may be engaged; and this authority is
to include éontrol over all personnel of the College who are or who may
become involved in the performance of any contract or subcontract -as
indicated above.

This resolution cannot be changed or amended without prior written noti-

fication to the cognizant security officer.

WITNESS MY HAND This the Tth day of February, 1967, A.D.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ATTEST: TEXAS TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE

J. Roy wells, Secretary Roy Furr, Chairman



Board M:I.nuteé

February 7, 1967

Atta ;
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE P o 1

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Lubbock, Texas

February 7, 1967

WHEREAS, Texas Technological College 18 engaged .1n contract research for
the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, The President, the Executive Vice President, the Assistant to the
President, the Vice President for Business Affairs, the Vice President for
Academic Affairs, the Business Manager, and the Comﬁtroller are the only
officers of administration of Texas Technological College who will require
Department of Defense security clearance in order for the College to be

granted a facility security clearance by the Department of Defense.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That all officers of 'adﬁ.li.nistratioh of Texas
Technological College other than those abové n'émed ;:11.1 be excluded from
access to any and all classified mateﬁal and/or information which may be
entrusted to the College in connection wiﬁh the perfémance of any con-
tract with the Department of Defense or any -other government agency or
any prime contractor. All such officers of administration 'other than
those above named can be effectively denied access to sucﬁ classified in-
formation, and none of them occupies a position which would enable him to
affect adversely the performance of any such contract by the College.'
This resolution cannot be changed or amended without prior written noti-
fication to the cognizant security officer.

WITNESS MY HAND This the Tth day of February, 1967, A.D.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ATTEST: TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

By _____
J. Roy Wells, Secretary Roy Furr, Chairman




Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 45
Account No. 391-3268

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
THE TEXAS AND SOUTHWESTE%WSA?\;TIE RAISERS ASSOCIATION
and
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
LUBBOCK, TEXAS

The Texas and Southwestern Cattle Raisers Association, Fort Worth, Texas,
desires to make a grant of funds to the Department of Animal Husbandry, Texas
Technological College, for the purpose of supporting a research study of the
brucellosis eradication program in the state of Texas.

The Texas and Southwestern Cattle Raisers Association and Texas Tech-

nological College mutually agree as follows:

1. The Texas and Southwestern Cattle Raisers Association will provide
the sum of $10,000 (ten thousand dollars) to be used in a research
study designed to investigate and evaluate the brucellosis eradica-
tion program in the state of Texas. These funds will be deposited
with Texas Tech College as follows: $5,000 upon initiation of this
project (January 1, 1967) and $5,000 January 1, 1968. Checks should
be made payable to the Texas Technological College, Lubbock, Texas,
and forwarded to this institution.

2. The Texas Technological College will keep this fund separate and
expend it as needed for expenses in connection with the conduct of
this research study.

3. The conduct, supervision, and analysis of data of this study is the

responsibility of the project leader.
4. The TSWCR reserves the right to review the results of the investi-

gation supported by this grant at anytime it deems desirable prior



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 45
Account No. 391-3268
Page 2

to publication of the results.

5. The Department of Animal Husbandry reserves the right to publish the
results, upon review by TSWCR » Of the investigations supported by
this grant as it may deem desirable in the public interest and as
soon as practical after completion of the study.

6. Any advertising referring to the results of these investigations
shall be so worded as not to imply the endorsement of any product
or producer by the Texas Technological College.

7. This agreement will be effective during the period of January 1,
1967 to June 30, 1968. Should it appear that additional funds are
needed for further study, this agreement may be renewed upon the
written consent of both parties. It is understood that final
acceptance of this grant is subject to the approval of the
Administration and board of Directors of Texas Technological
College.

Approval recommended: Approved:

/s/ Dale W, Zinn 12-20-66 Texas and Southwestern Cattle Raisers
Project leader date Association

/s/ Dale W. Zinn 12-20-66 /s/ Ben H. Carpenter 12-30-66
Head of Animal Husbandry date Gate
/s/ Gerald W, Thomas 12-20-66 Texas Technological College
Dean of Agriculture date

/8/ W. M. Pearce
for President date




Board Minutes

Feb
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE SoRmy b I

Attachment No. 4
Department of Animal Husbandry Account No. 391-2268
Budget Requirements Page 3

Project: "An Investigation and Evaluation of the Br
ucellosis Eradi
Program in the State of Texas" radication

For the period of January 1, 1967 to June 30, 1968.
Estimated Income:

1967-1968

Grant from The Texas and Southwestern Cattle '
Raisers Association, Fort Worth, Texas ------- $ 10,000.00
Total Estimated Income =-=--ceccmcacaa-- $ 10,000.00

For the period of January 1, 1967 to December 31, 1967

Estimated Expenses: 1967
Associate Professor and Acting Head
Dale W. Zinn $ -0-
Principal Investigator
Dale W. Zinn -0-
Co-Workers
Frank A, Hudson, 1/5 time, June 1, 1967 to
December 31, 1967 1,51k4,60
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help 919.50
0.A.5.1. 40.30
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 1,873.43
Indirect Cost (Overhead) __652.17
TotBl -=-=sce-cmmmm-mmecceeceme==a—o-oa= $ 5,000.00

For the period of January 1, 1968 to June 30, 1968

Estimated Expenses: 1968
Associate Professor and Acting Head
Dale W. Zinn $  -0-
Principal Investigator
Dale W. Zinn -0-
Co-Workers / p L4
Frank A. Hudson, 1/4 time, January 1, 1O
June 30, 1968 1,875.00
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help 1,328. %
0.A.S.1. .
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 1,(6)33.Og
Indirect Cost (Overhead) __652.18
Total =---=semmmmecemsmmmemscmceaos=ssoes $ _5,000.00

Total Estimated Expenses for 2 Years $ 10,000.00




Board Minutes
February 7, 19516
Attachment No.
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE Account No. 391-3268
Department of Animal Husbandry
Project: "Investigate and Evaluate the Brucellosis
Eradication Program in the State of Texas"
For the period January 1, 1967, through December 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Ttem 1961
Grant from the Texas and Southwestern Cattle
Raisers Association, Fort Worth, Texas ----- 1 $ 5,000.00
Total Estimated Income ~=----eeeea-a 2 $ 5,000.00
Estimated Expenses: Itenm 1967

Associate Professor and Acting Head

Dale Wendel Zinn -ccecc-ccmcccecccaancan- 3 $ -0-
Principal Investigator

Dale Wendel 2inn —-vec-ececccmccecaeo-n- L w0

Research Associate

Frank Alden Hudson =---=-==--cceccee---= 5 1,51k4.60(a)
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help ---- 6 919.50
0.A.S.I, ==cem-cceeccmcsesmesmmme—cces—ase-=- 1 4%0.30
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel «-----=---- 8 1,873.43
Indirect Cost (Overhead) ----me-=----m=e-ce-o- 9 652.17

Total Estimated Expenses =---=-=--== 10 $ 5,000.00

(a) Part-time from June 1, 1967, through December 31, 1967.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 47

Ac . -
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE count: No. 391-3154

Postects e B Department of Biology
roject: lology and Taxonomy of Parasitic Mites"
For the period December 1, 1966, through November 30, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-1967

Balance on December 1, 1966 -ecucacce-- PO - 1 $ i

H E W Grant (AI-00616-1k) <eveccccccccccacacaans 2 25,540.00(a)
Total Estimated Income =---vmee-vecc-- 3 $ 25,540.00

Estimated Expenses: Item 1066-1967

Professor and Head

Principal Investigator

Russell Williem Strandtmann ----e---eeee-e- 5 -0-
Acting Principal Investigator

Robert Lewis Packard —---=ccecceccecccanoca- 6 ~0-

Research Assistant

Hector Saul Cuellar -«----=ce-c-- cmmemmmnna 7 1,068.00(v)
Donald Allen Pittard =--------- acmcmmmecae 8 1,068.00(b)
OASI =--ecvecccecascmcenscecomceceaacmacossaanaus 9 93.98
Unallocated Funds --~=s====cce===- B ceee= 10 23,310.02(c)
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ---e=-===- ve-a 11 -0-
Total Estimated Expenses (Tentative) - 12 $ 25,540.00

(a) This cmount may be revised when the final contract document is approved.

b) Contract for 4 months--February 1, 1967, through Masy 31, 1967.
§¢g This is a tentative amount and 1s’restr1cted. A revised and complete
budget will be prepared as soon as the final grant allocation is

received.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

STANFORD UNIVERSITY Attachment No. 48

Stanford, Celifornia

Office of Controller

21 December 1966

Texas Technological College
P. 0, Box 4610
Lubbock, Texas 79409

Attention: John G. Taylor
Business Manager

Reference: Subcontract S-177 (Under Nonr 225(64)
Amendment 7

Gentlemen:

We wish to extend the referenced agreement to February 28, 1967,
with no increase in the total estimated cost. If this is accept-
able to you, please indicate such by returning an executed copy
of this letter to my attention.

Sincerely,
/s/ Earl G. L. Cilley
Barl G. L. Cilley

Associate Research Administrator
Controller's Office

ACCEPTED:

January 17, 1967
Date

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

By /s/ M. L. Pennington

Title:
Vice President for Business Affairs




Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 49

A . 391-
COORDINATING BOARD SRR k. ST

TEXAS COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
Sam Houston State Office Building
201 East 1lhth Street
Austin, Texas 78701

October 17, 1966

LETTER OF AGREEMENT

Dr. Grover E, Murray, President
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas 79409

Dear Dr. Murray:

Pursuant to your proposal, Basic Problems in High Power RF Heating and
Confinement in Magnetoplasmas, forwarded by your institution to the
Coordinating Board, Texas College and University System, and pursuant
to the general conditions outlined in our Grants Guide, please be ad-
vised that the sum of $34,900 will be authorized for transfer to Texas
Technological College in order that the research and performance out-
lined in the proposal may proceed.

Please sign and return three copies of this Letter of Agreement. Two

copies will be returned to you after signatures have been obtained

here, one for your files, the other for your business office.
Sincerely,

/8/ Joe W. Tyson

Joe W. Tyson
/s/ Grover E. Murray Signature /s/ Jack K. Williams Signature
President Title
October 20, 1966 Date October 24, 1966 Date
for
e i i g e rat loiveretty Hysten

1o}
=]
i
1<



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 50
Account No, 391-30395

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Electrical Engineering
Project: "Basic Problems in High Power R F
Heating and Confinement in Magnetoplasmag"
For the period October 17, 1966, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Income: Item 1966-1967
Grant from the Coordinating Board,
Texas College and University System ------- 1 $ 34,900.00
Total Estimated Income -----=-e---- 2 $ 34,900.00
Estimated Expenses: Item 1966-1967

Professor and Acting Head
Russell Holland Seacat, Jr, =----------- 3 $ -0-

Principal Investigator

Magne Kristiansen ---------c-ce-ceecea- 4 a0
Research Assistants -------ee-cecceccomcaan- 5 Yo
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help --- 6 -0-
0.,A.8,I, =evcemmmmmecccccorcnmmmnnaeaoooo = 7 -0-
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ---------- 8 34,500.00
Indirect Cost (Overhead) ----------===me=--c- 9 e

Totel Estimated Expense -----==--= 10 $ 34,900.00




Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 51

MEMORANDUM

from
OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT
FOR BUSINESS AFFAIRS

To: Mr. J. Roy Wells Date: January 25, 1967

DOCKET ITEM

By Item No. 897 and Attachment No. 6 of the Minutes of the Board of Directors
Meeting on January 26, 1957, and Item No. 1122 of April 13, 1957, the Board
of Directors of Texas Tech approved the publication by the West Texas Museum
Association of a multivolume set of books entitled "Builders of the Southwest"
which would contain biographical and historical sketches of persons and busi-
nesses to be financed by contributions of $500 for each sketch for the benefit
of the Southwest Collection.

The funds were to be deposited in a special account under the jurisdiction of
a Special Finance Committee. The methods for investing funds and the finan-
cial plans were stipulated in the approval.

Since 1957, the funds have been deposited and invested by the Special Commit-
tee which is composed of officers from the local banks, with the proceeds
being transferred to the Southwest Collection each year.

The Southwest Collection has long since moved from the Museum and operates
independently, although cooperatively with the West Texas Museum Association.
The Board of Directors of the West Texas Museum Association would like to be
relieved of the handling of the funds and has requested the College to assume
the responsibility. The transfer to the College was approved at the meeting
of the West Texas Museum Association Board of Directors on January 16, 1967.

As the Board of Directors of Texas Tech approved the original arrangements,
will you please include an item in the Agenda for the Board of Directors to
approve the transfer of the balance in the fund, approximately $19,350, to
the College to be handled as an endowment for the benefit of the Southwest

Collection.
/s/ M. L. Pennington

M. L. Pennington
Vice President for
Buginess Affairs

MLP:g
cc: Dr. Earl Green
Mr. Sylvan Dunn
Mr, John G. Taylor
Mr. R. B. Price c

{[=]
|0
i<



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 52

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFFICERS
Mr. Roy Furr, Chairman
Mr. C. A. Cash, Vice Chairman
Mr. J. Roy Wells, Secretary

STANDING COMMITTEES*

Executive - Mr. Furr, Mr. Cash, Mr. Martin
Academic Affairs - Dr. Tannery, Mr. McLaughlin, Mr. Reistle
Campus and Building - Mr. Hinn, Mr. Allen, Mr. Cash
Finance - Mr. Martin, Dr. Tennery, Mr. Cash
Public Relations and
Legislative - Mr. Allison, Mr. Allen, Dr. Tannery, Mr. Reistle

SPECIAL LIAISON

With the Foundation Board - Mr. Martin
With the Institute of Science and Engineering - Mr. Allen
With the Water Institute - Mr. Hinn

With Educational Television - Mr. Cash

¥The first person named after each committee
heading will serve as Chairman.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 53
Account No. 391-4080

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Washington, D. C. 20550

Januvary 25, 1967

Dr. Grover E. Murray, President
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas 79409 GB-6031

Dear Dr. Murray:

It is a pleasure to inform you that a grant of $19,500 is
avarded to Texas Technological College for the support of
research entitled "Systematics and Evolutionary Relation-
ships Within the Rana Pipiens Complex."” This research is
to be under the direction of John S. Mecham, Department of
Biology. It is effective February 15, 1967, for a period
of approximately two years.

The Foundation requires that this grant be administered in
accordance with the conditions, policies, and procedures
stated in "Grants for Scientific Research,” June 1963 (as
amended December 1963 and supplemented by Important Notice
of January 2, 1966), Enclosure R-8 (Rev. 9/66), and the
attached budget summary.

Please acknowledge acceptance of this grant under the above
terms and include in your acknowledgment a reference to the
grant number.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ John T. Wilson

John T. Wilson
Deputy Director

Enclosures



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Biology

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 54
Account No. 391-4080

Project: "Systematics and Evolutionary Relationships

Within the Rana Pipiens Complex"

For the Period February 15, 1967, through February 14, 1968

Estimated Income: Item
Grant from the National Science

Foundation, Waahingt.on, D. o)

Ro., GB=603l cceccvccccacecaccen el T 1l

Total Estimated Income ew-eemcce- 2

Estimated Expenses: Iten

Professor and Head

Earl D, Camp ---=ceccccccmcaccccanaa- 3
Principal Investigator

John Stephen Mecham «-e-cscccaccncaaa N

Research Assistant

e p

Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help -- 6
OASI =emececemcce-- cececamcna- B T
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ------=-- 8
Indirect Cost (Overhead) =-----ceceee===--- - 9
Total Estimated Expenses =-=-=- -- 10

(&) Contract for 2 summer months.
(v) Full time for 3 months.

1967

$ 12,468.14

$ lEElLGB.lh

2,555. 56(3)

900.00(b)

800.00

187.24
7,090.00

935,34

$ 12,468.14



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Department of Biology

Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 55
Account No. 191-4773

Project: "Systematic and Evolutionary Relationships

Within the Rana Pipiens Complex"

For the period Februasry 15, 1967, through August 31, 1967

Estimated Expenses:
Professor and Head
Earl D, Camp ~cec-ea- eemememcsecsccccmanane.
Principal Investigator
John Stephen Mecham -«-ececccceccace. ———————
Research Assistant «----e- B e i
Student Assistants and/or Part-time Help =------ .
OASI <--eccccccmcccccececccccaa. cemeaan “ememeceaa
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel «-eec-ee---- woe
Indirect Cost (Overhead) =-e=-=sececcemeccaeceeas
Total Estimated Expenses =~-=-e==c-=--=

Iten

o WM oW

{a) The College is also contributing a portion of the Indirect Cost to

this project.



Board Minutes
February T, 1967
Attachment No. 56

RESOLUTION NOTING FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVE CERTIFICATES

I, J. Roy Wells, Secretary to the Board of Directors of Texas Tech-
nological College, Lubbock, Texas, hereby certify that the following
is a true and exact extract from the Minutes of a Meeting of the Board
of Directors of Texas Technological College, duly called and held on
February T, 1967, at which meeting a Quorum was present and acted
throughout :

"Resolved: That the Board hereby takes official
notice of the exception of the Foreign Represent-
ative Certificate by Grover Elmer Murray under the
date indicated in which certification is made that
clagsified information will not be disclosed to any
unauthorized individual or group of individuals,
foreign or domestic."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my band and affixed the seal
of Texas Technological College this 15th day of February.

J. Roy Wells, Secretary
Board of Directors
Texas Technological College



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 57

CERTIFICATE FOR BOND RESOLUTION

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF LUBBOCK
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

We, the undersigned officers of the Board of Di
College, hereby certify as follows: rectors of said

1. The Board of Directors of said College convened in SPECIAL
MEETING ON THE TTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1967 at the Driskill Hotel in Austin,
Texas, and the roll was called of the duly constituted officers and members
of said Board, to-wit:

Hexbert Alten 7. Baa Helasgms

e n J. Edd McLaughlin
Alvin R, Allison Carl E. Reistle, Jr.

C. A. Cash Fladger Tannery

Harold Hinn J. Roy Wells, Secretary

and all of said persons were present, except the following absentees: none,
thus constituting a quorum. Whereupon, among other business, the following
was transacted at saild Meeting: a written

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS

was duly introduced for the consideration of said Bosrd and read in full.
It vas then duly moved and seconded that said Resolution be adopted; and,
after due discussion, said motion, carrying with it the adoption of said
Resolution, prevailed and carried by the following vote:

AYES: All members of said Board shown present
above voted "Aye."

NOES: None.

2. That a true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution
adopted at the Meeting described in the above and foregoing paragraph is
attached to and follows this Certificate; that said Resolution has been
duly recorded in said Board's minutes of said Meeting; that the above aI':d
foregoing paragraph is a true, full and correct excerpt from said Board's
minutes of said Meeting pertaining to the adoption of said Resolution; that
the persons named in the above and foregoing paragraph are the duly chosen,
qualified, and acting officers and members of said Board as indicated therein;
and that each of the officers and members of said Board was duly and suf-
ficiently notified officially and personally, in advance, of the time, place,
and purpose of the aforesaid Meeting, and that said Resolution would be
introduced and considered for adoption at said Meeting, and each of said
officers and members consented, in advance, to the holding of said Meeting

for such purpose.

SIGNED AND SEALED the Tth day of February, 1967.

3 W /s/ Roy Furr
fa/ gééﬁg!tﬁ;lh Chalzien

(SEAL)



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 58

RESOLUTION

BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGIC
COLLEGE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF ITS comgsg OF
THE STATE OF TEXAS CONSTTTUTIONAL TAX BONDS IN THE
AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $2,780,000, BEARING
INTEREST HEREINAFTER SET FORTH AND MATURING AS
HEREINAFTER PRESCRIBED, TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ACQUIRING, CONSTRUCTING AND INTTTALLY
EQUIPPING BUILDINGS AND OTHER PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS
AT TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE, PRESCRIBING THE FORM
OF THE BONDS, PLEDGING TO THE PAYMENT OF THE INTEREST
AND PRINCIPAL THEREOF THAT PART OF THE MONEY ALLOCATED
TO SUCH INSTITUTION FROM THE CONTINUING TAX LEVIED BY
THE CONSTITUFION UNDER ARTICLE VII, SECTION 17, AS
AMENDED, PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTING AMD DELIVERY OF
SATD BONDS AND PRESCRIBING THE DUTIES OF THE OFFICERS
OF SATD BOARD AND OF THE STATE IN REFERENCE THERETO,
AND MAKING CERTAIN COVENANTS WITH RESPECT TO SECURING
PAYMERT OF SAID BONDS AMD INTEREST,

WHEREAS, Section 17 of Article VII of the Constitution of Texas
adopted on the 23rd day of August, 1947, in addition to all other taxes
permitted by the Constitution of Texas, levied a continuing ad valorem tax
on all of the taxable property in the State at the rate of Five (5¢) Cents
on the $100.00 valuation to create a special fund for the purpose of
acquiring, constructing and intitially equipping buildings or other per-
manent improvements at the institutions of higher learning designated

therein; and
WHEREAS, such provision of the Constitution authorized the govern-

ing boards of the institutions therein designated to issue bonds and notes

paysble from such fund therein created, end pursuant to such authorization

the governing boards of such institutions issued and sold bonds and notes;

and
i1d in full and are

WHEREAS, all such bonds and notes have been pa
no longer outstanding; and

WHEREAS, Section 17 of Article VII of the Constitution of Texas

was amended as a whole by an amendment thereto adopted at the general

fective January

election on November 6, 1956, which became operative and ef

1, 1958; and

WHEREAS, Section 17 of Article

in 1956 ("the 1956 Amendment" ), levied and thus reneved a continuing ad

n all of the taxable property in the State at

VII of the Constitution, &8 amended,

the rate of Five
valorem tax o

(5¢) Cents on the $100.00 valuation for the purpose of creating & special



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967

Attachment No. 58
Page 2

fund for acquiring, constructing and initially equipping buildings or other
permanent improvements at the institutions of higher learning desigrated in
the sald amendment; and

WHEREAS, such amended provision of the Constitution again author-
ized the governing boards of the institutions therein designated to issue
bonds and notes payable from such fund therein created, and pursuant to
such authorization the designated governing board issued and sold bonds
and notes; and

WHEREAS, there remain outstanding bonds in the aggregate principal
amount of $8,920,000 paysble from the respective allocated shares of the tax,
and notes in the aggregate principal amount of $7,382,500 paysble from such
respective allocated shares of said tax after the bonds issued by each saild
governing boards have been fully peid or full provision shall have been made
by accumulating in the appropriate Interest and Sinking Fund established
for bonds of each said board, sufficient money to pay all of said bonds,
together with the interest payable on such bonds to ultimate maturity; and

WHEREAS, there will be sufficient monies available in accordance
with the tax levied by the 1956 Amendment and as allocated to pay the prin-
cipal of and interest on said outstanding bonds and notes in accordance with
their terms; and

WHEREAS, by adoption at the general election held in the State of
Pexas on November 2, 1965, Section 17 of Article VII of the Constitution of
Texas was again amended as a whole (hereinafter sometimes called the "Con-
stitutional Provision"); and

WHEREAS, the Constitutional Provision is self-enacting and bas

continued an ad valorem tax on all of the taxable property in the State of

Texas at an increased rate of Ten (10¢) Cents on the $100.00 valuation, and

authorizes the proceeds of the tax to be pledged to pay the principel of and

interest on the bonds issued pursuant thereto; and

WHEREAS, such tax levy became effective as of Jenuary 1, 1966, and

will remain effective for taxes which will become due and payable in each

year for a twelve year periocd beginning January 1, 1966, and for each suc-

cessive ten year period thereafter; and



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 58
Page 3

WHEREAS, the Constitutional Provision provides for an allocation
of proceeds of such tax for the twelve year period commencing January 1,
1966, among the seventeen designated state supported institutions of higher
learning (hereinafter sometimes called "Eligible Institutions") and has
authorized the governing board of each of the Eligible Institutions to
pledge any part of the fund allocated to it to pay the principal of and
interest on bonds; and

WEEREAS, the Constitutional Provision requires the Comptroller of

Public Accounts of the State of Texas to make the allocation of the funds to
the Eligible Institutions to be raised by such tax for the twelve year period
beginning January 1, 1966, 85% of such funds to be allocated on June 1, 1966;
and 156 to be allocated on June 1, 1972; and

WHEREAS, the Constitutional Provision requires that the Comptroller

of Public Accounts of the State of Texas make the Junme 1, 1966 allocation
(85%) vased on the following determinations:

"(1) Ninety per cent (90%) of the funds allocated on June 1,

1966, shall be allocated to state institutions based on projected
enrollment incresses published by the Coordinating Board, Texas College
and University System for f£all 1966 to fall 1976;

"(2) Ten per cent (10%) of the funds allocated on June 1, 1966
shall be allocated to certain of the eligible state institutions based
on the number of additional square feet needed in education and general
facilities by such eligible state institution to meet the average
square feet per full time equivalent student of all state senior in-
stitutions (currently numbering twenty-two);"

and |

WHEREAS, such determinations have been made by the Coordinating
Board; and

WHEREAS, the Comptroller has made the June 1, 1966 allocation as

required by the Constitutional Provision; and
WHEREAS, of the total funds thus allocated on June 1, 1966, for

the twelve year period, Texas Technological College is to receive 13.41922%;

and



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 58
Page 4
WHEREAS, the assessed valuation of property in the State of Texas
(1ess homestead exemptions) subject to such levy in accordance with the
approved tax rolls of 1965 vas $15,483,656,424, vhich valuation, together
vith the Comptroller's official estimates of valuations for each year of the
twvelve year period beginning January 1, 1966, and the figures representing
the June 1, 1966 allocation among the Eligible Institutions afford a basis
for estimating the amount of money to be received by Texas Technological
College under such tax levy for each of the years of the said tuaive year
period; and it has been officially estimated that Texas Technological College
will receive therefrom a total of $16,483,381, during such period; and
WHERBAS, the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College
authorized the issuance and sold its Colleges of the State of Texas Consti-
tutional Tax Bonds, Series 1966 - Texas Technological College, dated September
1, 1966, in the aggregate principal amount of $1,500,000 (hereinafter called
the Series 1966 Bonds), and being numbered and maturing as follows:

BONDS FUMBERS MATURITY AMOUNTS
1 thru 12 September 1, 1968 $ 60,000
13 " ho September 1, 1969 140,000
b " 70 September 1, 1970 150,000
" 103 September 1, 1971 165,000
08 " 139 September 1, 1972 180,000
Wwo " 177 September 1, 1973 190,000
178 " 28 September 1, 197k 205,000
219 * 262 September 1, 1975 azo,ooo‘ .
263 " 300 September 1, 1976 190,000;

WHERBAS, the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College

authorized the issuance and sold its Colleges of the State of Texss Consti-

tutional Tax Bonds, Series 1966-A - Texas TPechnological College, aateg
September 1, 1966, in the aggregate principal amount of $3,500,000 (herein-
after called the Series 1966-A Bonds), and being numbered and maturing as

follows:

BONDS NUMBERS MATURITY DATES AMOUNTS
thru September 1, 1968 $ 135,000

2§ " 92'27 September 1, 1969 325,&“2

93 " 163 Septexber 1, 1970 ;gs,om

16 " 240 September 1, 1971 u5,000

-7 323 September 1, 1972 hhg‘doo

3oy " k12 September 1, 1973 h&o'ooo

509 " 611 September 1, e Kha o001 et

612 "  T00 septepbor 1,



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 58

Page 5

WHEREAS, the interest on and the principal of the Series 1966
Bonds and the Series 1966-A Bonds ave payable from the funds allocsted to
Texas Technological College as aforesaid; and

WHEREAS, in the resolution authorizing the Series 1966 Bonds and
the Series 1966-A Bonds, the Board of Directors, subject to the conditions
and limitations set forth in such resolutions, reserve the right and power
to issue in one or more series pursuant to the Constitutional Provision ad-
ditional bonds on a parity with the Series 1966 Bonds and the Series 1966-A
Bonds, secured by and payable from the same allocated funds; and

WHEREAS, it has been and is hereby determined to be to the best
interest of Texas Technological College that $2,780,000 in aggregate prin-
cipal amount of bonds payable from its allocated fund be issued at this time
and that action necessary for the issuance thereof be taken by this Board;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL
COLLEGE:

1., The Bonds. That in order to provide funds for the purpose of
acquiring, constructing and initially equipping buildings and other permanent
improvements at Texas Technological College, bonds are hereby authorized to
be issued known as "Colleges of the State of Texas Constitutional Tax Bonds,
Series 1967 - Texas Technological College," in the aggregate principal amount
of Two Million Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($2,780,000), in the
denomination of $5,000 each and numbered from One (1) to Five Hundred Fifty
Six (556), both inclusive, (hereinafter referred to as the "Bonds"). The
Bonds are issued as Additional Bonds as permitted in the resolution author-
izing the Series 1966 Bonds and the Series 1966-A Bonds and shall be in all
respects on a parity with the said Series 1966 Bonds and the Series 1966-A

Bonds.
That no one of said Bonds shall be

2. Bonds of Issue on Parity.

entitled to priority over any other Bond of this issue in the application of
the money in the allocated fund which has been pledged to the payment of the
principel of and interest on the Bonds, irrespective of the fact that some of
the Bonds may be delivered prior to the delivery of other Bonds, 1t being the
intent of this Resolution that all Bonds of this issue shall rank equally.



Board Minuteg

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 58
Page 6

3. Date of Bonds ; Maturitx Schedule, That the Bonds shall be

dated March 1, 1967, and shall become due and payable on September 1 in each
of the years and in the amounts as follows:

YEARS AMOUNTS
1968 $ 110,000
1969 255,000
1971 305,000
1972 325,000
1973 360,000
1974 385,000
1975 415,000
1976 345,000

L. That as to said Bonds scheduled to mature on or after September
1, 1973, the Board of Regents reserves the right and option to redeem such
Bonds prior to their scheduled maturities, in whole or in part, on September
1, 1972, or on any interest payment date thereafter at par and accrued
interest to date fixed for redemption, plus a premium of 2% of the principal
amount so called for redemption. Notice of redemption is to be published
in a financial publication published in the English langusge in the City of
New York, New York, at least once, not less than thirty (30) days before the
date fixed for such payment, and thirty (30) days' notice in writing is to be
given to the Banks of Payment before the date so fixed for such redemption.
Prior to the date fixed for redemption, funds shall be placed in the Banks of
Payment sufficient to pay the Bonds called, the accrued interest and the

premium thereon. Upon the happening of the above conditions said Bonds thus

called shall not thereafter bear interest.

S. Interest Rates. That the Bonds shall bear interest at the rate
of 3.20% per annum, payable September 1, 1967, and semi-annually thereafter
on each March 1 and September 1.

6. Banks of Payment. That the principal of and the interest on
the Bonds shall be payable, without exchange or collection charges to the
owner or holder thereof, at Republic National Bank of Dallas, Dallas, Texas,
(hereinafter called "Principal Bank of Payment"), or, at the option of the
holder, at First National City Bank, New York, New York, or, The First
National Bank of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois, (herein collectively called

"Banks of Psyment") in lawful money of the United States of America upon



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 58
Page 7

surrender of proper Bond br ddupoh,

T+  Exécutipn of Bonds and Coupons. That each of said Bonds and

interest coupons shall be signed by the imprinted or lithographed facsimile
signature of the Chairman of the Board of Directors and countersigned by the
imprinted or lithographed facsimile signature of the Secretary of the Board
of Directors, and the official seal of said Board shall be impressed,
printed, or lithographed on each of said Bonds,

8. Negotiebility, That nothing contained in the Bonds or in
this Resolution shall affect or impair the negotiability of the Bonds or
the coupons thereto appertaining, and said Bonds and coupons shall constitute
negotiable instruments within the meaning of the Negotiable Instruments Acts
of the State of Texss.

9. Form of Bonds. That the form of the Bonds shall be substan-

tially as follows:
NO, $5,000

e e

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF TEXAS
COLLEGES OF THE STATE OF TEXAS
CONSTITUTIONAL TAX BOND
SERIES 1967
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

For value received the Board of Directors of Texas Technological
College, an agency of the State of Texas , and as authorized by the Constitu-
tion of the State of Texas, hereby acknowledges itself indebted to and
promises to pay out of the proceeds of the ad valorem tax herein described
to the bearer, on the lst day of September, 19, the sum of

FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

with interest thereon from the date hereof at the rate of three and twenty
hundredths (3.20%) per cent per annum until the principal amount of this
Bond shall have been paid, payable September 1, 1967, and semi-annually
thereafter on March 1 and September 1 of each year. Both principal and
interest shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America
upon presentation and surrender of proper bond or coupon at Republic National
Bank of Dallas, Dallas, Texas, or, at the option of the holder at First
National City Bank, New York, New York, or The First National Bank of Chicago,
Chicago, Illinois, without exchange or collection charges to the owner or the

holder thereof.



Board Minutes

Pebruary 7, 1967
Attachment No. 58
Page 8

This Bond 1is one of a series of Bonds (hereinafter sometimes called
the "Bonds") of like tenor and effect exccpt as to number, maturity and right
of redemption, numbered from One (1) to Five Hundred Fifty Six (556), both
inclusive, aggregating Two Million Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars
($2,780,000), issued for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, and
initially equipping buildings or other permanent improvements at Texas
Technological College, Lubbock » Texas, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 17 of Article VII, as amended, of the Constitution of Texas, and
pursuant to the Resolution authorizing the issuance of the series of Bonds
of which this 1s one, adopted by the Board of Directors of Texas Technologi
cal College, duly of record in the minutes of said Board (herein called the
"Resolution” ).

The date of this Bond in conformity with the Resolution is March
1, 1967.

The Bonds of which this is one are secured by a pledge of that part
allocated to Texas Technological College of the proceeds of a continuing
tax on all of the taxable property in the State levied by Section 17 of
Article VII of the Constitution, as amended on November 2, 1965, accumulated
and held in the State Tressury to be used solely to pay the principal of
and interest on the Bonds, other parity bonds heretofore issued and addition-
al parity bonds herein mentioned. The levy of such tax supporting the Bonds
and the pledge thereof will remain effective so long as any of the Bonds is
outstanding and unpaid.

The Board shall have the option of calling bonds maturing serially
on or after September 1, 1973, for redemption prior to maturity, in whole
or in part, on September 1, 1972, or any interest payment date thereafter,
at par and accrued interest to date of redemption plus & premium of 2% of the
principal amount so called for redemption. Notice of redemption is to be
published in a financial publication published in the English language in the
City of New York, New York, at least once, not less than thirty (30) days
before the date fixed for such peyment, and thirty (30) days'notice in

writing is to be given to the Banks of Payment before the date so fixed for

guch redemption. Pricr to the date fixed for redemption, funds shall be

placed in the Banks of Payment sufficient to pay the bonds called, the



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 58
Page 9

accrued interest and the premium thereon. Upon the happening of the above
conditions said bonds thus called shall not thereafter bear interest.

The Board reserves the right to issue additional parity bonds under
the terms and conditions stated in the Resolution authorizing this Bond and
the series of which it is & part, and said bonds may be made payable from
the same source, secured in the same manner and placed on a parity with this
Bond and the series of which it is a part.

Each successive holder of this Bond, and each successive holder
of each of the coupons hereto attached, is conclusively presumed to forego
and renounce his equities, in favor of subsequent holders for value without
notice, and to agree that this Bond and each of the coupons hereto attached,
may be negotiated by delivery by any person having possession thereof, how-
soever such possession may have been acquired, and that any holder who ghall
have taken this Bond or any of the coupons from any person for value without
notice, thereby has acquired absolute title thereto, free from any defenses
enforceable against any prior holder and free from all equities and claims
of ownership of any such prior holder. The Board and the Banks of Payment
shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND RECITED that all acts, conditions and
things required to be done precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond
and the series of which it is a part have been properly done, have happened
and been performed in regular and due time, form and menner as required by
the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas, and the proceedings herein-
above mentioned, and that this issue of Bonds does not exceed any constitu-
tional or statutory limitations and that provision has been made for the pey-
ment of the principal of and interest on this Bond and the series of which
it is a part by irrevocably pledging the allocated proceeds of the continuing

ad valorem tax hereinabove mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Directors of Texas Technological
College has caused the official seal of said Board to be impressed, printed
or lithographed hereon and has caused this Bond and the interest coupons
attached hereto to be executed by the imprinted facsimile signature of the

Cheirman of the Board and the Secretary of the Board, and this Bond to be



Board MInutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 58
Page 10

dated March 1, 1967,

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS
TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE

By

Chairman

Secretary

10. Form of Coupon. That the form of coupon for the Bonds shall
be substantially as follows:
NO. $

On the ____ day of » 19__, the Board of Directors of
Texas Technological College promises to pay to bearer, unless due provision
has been made for the redemption prior to maturity of the bond to which
this interest coupon is attached, without exchange or collection charges to
the owner or holder hereof, out of the allocated proceeds of the ad valorem

tax described in the Bond to which this coupon is attached the sum of
(¢ ) Dollers in lawful money of

the United States of America at Republic National Bank of Dallas, Dallas,
Texas, or, at the option of the holder at First National City Bank, New York,
New York, or The First National Bank of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois, being
the interest then due on its Colleges of the State of Texas Constitutional

Tax Bonds, Series 1967 - Texas Technological College.

NO.

Secretary Chairman

11, Comptroller's Certificate. That the form of Comptroller's
Certificate which shall be printed on the back of each of the Bonds shall be
substantially as follows:

CE OF COMPTROLLER :
OFFICE O REGISTER NO.

STATE OF TEXAS :
I HEREBY CERTIFY that there is on file and of record in my

office a certificate of the Attorney General of the State of Texas to the



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No, 58
Page 11

effect that this Bond has been examined by him as required by Section 17 of
Article VII of the Constitution, as amended, and that he finds that it has
been issued in conformity with the Constitution and laws of the State of
Texas and that it is a valid and binding obligation paysble from the
proc_:eeds of the State ad valorem tax pledged to its payment by and in the
Resolution of said Board of Directors of Texas Technological College, an
educational institution belonging to the State of Texas duly constituted
under authority of law authorizing same and said Bond has this day been
registered by me.

WITNESS MY HAND and seal of office at Austin, Texas.

Comptroller of Public Accounts of
the State of Texas

(sEar)

12, Definitions. That throughout this Resolution, in the bond
form prescribed herein and in the bonds authorized hereby, the following
terms and expressions as used herein shall have the meanings set forth,
to-wit:

The term "Additional Bonds" shall refer to the additional parity
bonds that are permitted to be issued by Section 13;

The term "Board” shall refer to the Board of Directors of Texas

Technological College;
The term "Bonds" shall refer to the bonds authorized to be issued

under the provisions of this resolution;
The term "Comptroller" shall refer to the Comptroller of Public

Accounts of the State of Texas;

The term "Constitutional Provision' shall mean Article VII,
Section 17 of the Constitution of Texas as amended Noveuber 2, 1965;

The term "Eligible Institutions" shall mean the seventeen state

supported institutions of higher learning designated as those institutions

to receive allocated proceeds from the tax levied by the Constitutional

Provision;
The term "1956 Amendment” shall mean Article VII, Section 17 of

the Constitution as amended November 6, 1956;
The term "Institution” shall refer to Texas Technological College;



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 58
Page 12

The term "Presiding Officer" shall mean the officer designated by
law to preside over the Board;

The term "Resolution" shall mean the resolution authorizing the
Bonds.

The term "Series 1966 Bonds" shall refer to Colleges of the State
of Texas Constitutional Tax Bonds, Series 1966 - Texas Technological College
in the aggregate principal amount of $1,500,000;

The term "Series 1966-A Bonds" shall refer to Colleges of the
State of Texas Constitutional Tax Bonds, Series 1966-A - Texas Technological
College in the aggregate principal amount of $3,500,000.

13. Findings, Pledge of Payment, Additional Bonds. That official
recognition is hereby given to these facts:

(a) That the tax suthorized by the 1956 Amendment and allocated in
accordance therewith to certain institutions designated therein was there-
after pledged to the payment of bonds and notes issued under the authority
of the 1956 Amendment; that such bonds and notes are to be paid in accord-
ance with such allocation and pledge; and that no attempt is made berein to
pledge such tax thus allocated to said designated institutions and subse-
quently pledged to the payment of bonds and notes issued pursuant to such
authority.

(b) That Section 17 of Article VII of the Constitution, as
amended in 1965 (the "Constitutional Provision") has levied a continuing
ad valorem tax on all taxable property in the State of Texas, at the in-
creased rate of Ten (104) Cents on the One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) of
valuation;

(¢) That such tax hes been effective since January 1, 1966 and
will remain effective so long as any of the Bonds is outstanding and unpaid;

(d) That as and when the proceeds from such tax levy are received
by the Comptroller the net amounts realized therefrom (including the portion
thereof allocated to the Institution) are deposited in the State Treasury
to be held for the purposes set forth in the Constitutional Provision;

(e) That the Comptroller on June 1, 1966 allocated among the
tax to be received for the twelve

1, 1972

Eligible Institutions 85% of the said
year period beginning January 1, 1966; and will on June



Boa:u_cd l;linutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 58
Page 13
allocate among the Eligible Institutions the remaining 15% of the said tax
for the said twelve year period, all in accordsnce with the Constitutional
Provision,

(£) That 1t is the duty of the Comptroller to draw all necessary
and proper warrants upon the State Treasury to effectuate the pledge of such
money made in this Resolution and to facilitate payment of the Series 1966
Bonds, the Series 1966-A Bonds, the Bonds, the Additional Bonds and interest
thereon; and

(g) That while such tax will remain effective so long as any of
the Series 1966 Bands, the Series 1966-A Bonds, the Bonds, or the Additional
Bonds is outstanding and unpaid, the Board must arrange the installment
maturities of the Bonds and the Additional Bonds and make its pledge of the
taxes allocated to the Institution so that the Series 1966 Bonds, the Series
1966-A Bonds, the Bonds, and Additional Bonds will be actually retired out
of taxes collected during the twelve year period beginning January 1, 1966.

Accordingly, the Board irvevocably pledges to the payment of the
principal of and interest on the Series 1966 Bonds, the Series 1966-A Bonds,
and the Bonds the following:

(1) All of the money, in the State Treasury to the credit of

the Institution, realized from the collection of such continuing tax
levied for the year 1966, exclusive of that part of the tex allocated
and pledged pursuant to the 1956 Amendment to the payment of out-

standing bonds and notes issued prior to the adoption of the Consti-

tutional Provision;
(2) ALl of the proceeds from such continuing tax to which it 1s

entitled levied for each of the years 1966 to 1977, both inclusive, and

allocated June 1, 1966 by the Comptroller, which tax according to law
becomes due on October 1 of each of said years, exclusive of that part
of the tax allocated and pledged pursuant to the 1956 Amendment to
the payment of outstanding bonds and notes prior to the adoption of
the Constitutional Provision;

(3) In the event that any of the Bonds or any jnterest thereon

remains outstanding and unpaid ou the date the last of the Bonds is



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 58

Page 14

scheduled to mature y and in the event the Interest ang Sinking Fund,

the making of such payments, to the extent of such deficiency, the
proceeds from such continuing tax to which the Institution may bve
entitled under the allocation made by the Comptroller on June 1,
1966 or additional allocations of reallocation arrangements then in
effect are pledged and such pledge shall remain effective until the
Bonds shall have been paid in full with ihterest thereon; but when
full provision shall have been made for the Final payment of the Bonds
by depositing money sufficiént for the purpose in the Interest and
Sinking Fund, the obligation under this sub-séction (3) will have been
fully satisfied and the pledge ﬂiil have been released; and
(4) The modey piddged to the peytient of the Series 1966 Bonds,
the Series 1966-A Bonis ahd the Bokds shall be tsed solely to pay the
principal of and interest bn the Series A966 Bonds, the Series 1966:A
Bonds and the Bonds énd to defray the expense incident té such peyments
80 long as any of Buch bonds or interest thereon is outsténdirg and
unpaid. After full provision shall have been made by accumulating in
the Interest and Sinking Fund sufficient money available for the purpose,
which can be used for no other purpose, to pay all of such bonds and
interest calculated thereon to maturity, the Board reserves the right
to use money in excess thereof for such purposes as may be pexrmitted
under the Constitutional Provision.
Provided, however, the Board reserves and shall have the right and power to
issue pursuant to the Constitutional Provision additional parity bonds in
one or more series, (herein defined as "Additional Bonds") which Additional
Bonds, when issued, shall be secured by and payable from the Ten (10¢) Cent
tax levied by the Constitutional Provision for the twelve year period
beginning January 1, 1966, and allocated to the Institution, in the same
manner and to the same extent as the Series 1966 Bonds, the Series 1966-A
Bonds, and the Bonds, and the Additional Bonds permitted by this Section 13,
when issued, shall be in all respects of equal dignity and on & parity with
the Series 1966 Bonds, the Series 1966-A Bonds and the Bonds whether payeble



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 58

Page 15

1966, or to be made by the Comptroller of June 1, 1972, Provided, further,
that Additional Bonds will not be issued in an aggregate principal amount
that will cause the total amount required for the peyment of the principal
of and interest on the Series 1966 Bonds » the Series 1966-A Bonds, the Bonds
and the Additional Bonds in any year to be more than 85% of the amount of
such taxes allocated to the Institution and officially estimated by the
Comptroller of Public Accounts to be cdllect_ed in such year for the credit
of the Interest and Sinking Fund, _ '

14, Interest and Sinking Funli That (a) the Treasurer of the
State of Texas pursuant to the provisiohs bf the resolution suthorizing the
Series 1966 Bonds established in the State Trétsiiry a fund known as Texas
Technological College Constitutional Pax Bond Intérest dnd Sinking Fund
(herein called "Interest and Sinking Fund");

(b) As received into the State Treasury the said allocated money
of the Institution shall be credited to the Interest and Sinking Fund in
the manner and to be held in accordance with the pledge contained in Sectitn

13 hereof.

15, Procedure for Remitting to Banks of Payment.

That
(a) In accordance with the requirements of the Constitutional

Provision that "The State Comptroller of Public Accounts shall draw sll
necessary and proper warrants upon the State Treasury, in order to carry out
the purpose of this amendment," to the end that money will be available at
the Banks of Payment in ample time to pay the principal of and interest on
the Bonds, as such principal and interest, respectively, matures, the
Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas, on or before August
15, 1967, and on or before February 15 and August 15 of each year while any
of the Bonds is outstanding and unpaid, shall draw a warrant against the
Interest and Sinking Fund in the amount of the interest or interest and

principal (when both are scheduled to mature) which will become due on the

September 1 or March 1 next following. The amount of each such warrant

shall be increased by the amount of the charges of the Banks of Payment for

making peyment of tbe Bands or coupons or both Bands and coupons scheduled to



Board Minutes

Febm T, 1967
Attachment No, 58

Page 16

mature in each such instance, Within the discretion of the Comptroller of
Public Accounts he may draw a separate warrant for the payment of such
charges.

(b) Each such warrant shall be made payeble to the order of the
Principal Bank of Payment specified in Section § above » and the Comptroller
of Public Accounts shall deliver such warrant to the payee Bank;

(c) Tne Principal Bank of Payment designated in Section 6 hereof,
shall out of moneys remitted to it under the provisions of this Section 15,
and not otherwise, make available at the other Banks of Payment specified in
Section 6 hereof funds sufficient to pay such of the Bonds, and such of the
coupons as are presented for payment at such banks and the Principal Bank of
Payment. The Principal Bank of Payment by accepting designation as such
Principal Bank of Payment agrees and is obligated to perform such service.

16, Enforcement of Rights of Bondholders. That all rights avail-
able to the holders of the Bonds under the Constitution and laws of the State,
by suit for mandamus or otherwise, to compel the performance of their official
duties by the Board, its officers, the officers of counties, or the officers
of the State to the end that the principal of and interest on the Bonds may
be paid promptly, are hereby recognized and reserved to and for the holders

of the Bonds and of the appurtenant coupons.

17. Confirmation of Sale of Bonds. That the sale of the Bonds to
The First Boston Corporation and Associates, Chicago, Illinois, at a price of
par and accrued interest to date of delivery, plus a premium of $7,200.20 be

and the same is hereby confirmed.

18. Custody and Delivery of Bonds. That after ssid Bonds shall

have been executed it shall be the duty of the Presiding Officer of the Board
or some officer of the Board acting under suthority from him, to deliver said
Bonds to the Attorney General of Texas for examination and approval and after
said Bonds shall have been approved by the Attorney General they shall be
delivered to the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas for
registration. The Bonds thus registered shall remain in the custody of the

Pregiding Officer of the Board subject to his order, until the delivery

thereof to the purchaser.



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 59

February __, 1967

The Chase Manhattan Bank National Associ
1 Chase Manhattan Plazs Sociation
New York, New York 10015

Attention: Mr. David Berry, Brokers Loan Department

COLLEGES OF THE STATE OF TEXAS CONSTITUFTIONAL TAX
BONDS, SERIES 1967 - TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE,
$2,780,000

Gentlemen:

The issuer and the purchasers of the captioned issue of bonds bave designated
your bank as the place, and as their agent, for the delivery and payment of
the bonds. You are hereby authorized and directed to receive the bonds at
The Signature Company, 25 South William Street, New York, New York, on
Wednesday, March 8, 1967, from the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the
State of Texas following registration of such bonds by the Comptroller, and
to hold the bonds for safekeeping pending delivery of same to the purchasers
and payment therefor. The Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of
Texas 3;111 be manually signing each of the bonds on such date beginning

at 9:30 A.M.,

It is anticipated that the bonds will be delivered to the purchaser on
March 9, 1967 at 11:00 A.M. You are suthorized and directed to deliver
the bonds to the purchasers thereof, to-wit:

The First Boston Corporation
New York, New York and Associates,

when you have received payment for the bonds in imrediately available
Federal funds, in the sum of the principal amount or par value thereof
and accrued interest to the date of delivery, plus a premium of $7,200.20,
and less $55,600 previously received as good faith money.

We enclose herewith the following:

(a) Four signed but undated copies of the
Treasurer's Receipt;

(b) Three signed but undated copies of the Signature
Identification and No.Litigation Certificate.

U peyment for the bonds you are authorized to insert the date of pay-
ng: in the Treasurer's Receipt and Signature Identification and No-
Litigation Certificate and hand all copies to a representative of the firm
of McCall, Parkhurst & Horton, Dallas, Texas, who will be present at the
time of the delivery of the above captioned bonds.



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No., 59
Page 2

You are further authorized and directed to remit all of the proceeds
received from the delivery and payment of the bonds, immediately upon

receipt, by the fastest means available, to First National Bank in Dallas,
Dallas, Texas, for the credit of this Board.

If any litigation or contest should develop pertaining to the bonds or
any other matters covered by said certificate, the undersigned will notify
you thereof immediately by telephone and telegraph. With this assurance
you can rely on the absence of any such litigation or contest, and on the
veracity and currency of said certificate, at the time of delivery and
payment of the bonds, unless you are notified otherwise as aforesaid.

ATTEST:

/s/ J. Roy Wells

cc:

Secretary

Mr. Robert Carr

The First Boston Corporation
20 Exchange Place

New York, New York

Mr. John Clayton

Vice President

First National Bank in Dallas
Dallas, Texas

McCall, Parkhurst & Horton
1400 Mercantile Bank Bldg.
Dallas, Texas 75201

Comptroller of Public Accounts
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas

Yours very truly,

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS
TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE

By /s/ Roy Furr




Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 60

February _ , 1967

The Attorney General of the
State of Texas

Capitol Station

Austin, Texas

Attention Bond Division

COLLEGES OF THE STATE OF TEXAS CONSTTTUTIONAL TAX
BONDS, SERIES 1967 - TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE,
$2,780,000

Dear Sir:

The above issue of bonds will be st The Signsture Company, 25 South William
Street, New York, New York, on Wednesday, March 8, 1967, for registration

by the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas. It is requested
that you examine such bonds on such date at The Signature Company.

We enclose herewith one signed copy of the Signature Identification and
No-Litigation Certificate, which has not been dated. Upon approval of the
bonds, you are authorized to insert the date of approval in the Signature
Certificate., If any litigation should develop before you have approved
the bonds, we will notify you at once both by telephone and by telegraph.
With this assurance you can rely upon the absence of litigation at the
time you approve the bonds unless we advise you otherwise.

After you have examined the bonds, kindly deliver them to & representative
from the Office of the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas
who will be present at The Signature Company. The Comptroller has received
ingtructions as to disposition of such bonds following registration.

Thanking you, we are
Yours very truly,

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL
COLLEGE

By /s/ Roy Furr

ATTEST:

/s/ J. Roy Wells
cretary

ec: McCall, Parkhurst & Horton

Comptroller of Public Accounts



Board Minutes
February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 61

February __, 1967

Honorable Robert S. Calvert
Comptroller of Public Accounts
Auvstin, Texas

COLLEGES OF THE STATE OF TEXAS CONSTITUTTONAL TAX
BONDS, SERIES 1967 - TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE,
$2,780,000

Dear Sir:

The Attorney General will deliver the above captioned bonds to you at The
Signature Company, 25 South William Street, New York, New York, on Wednesday,
March 8, 1967. It is requested that you register such bonds on such date.
Following registration this will be your authority to deliver sald bonds to
an authorized representative of The Chase Manhattan Bank National Associa-
tion, New York, New York, at which Bank the said bonds will be delivered to
the purchasers thereof.

A representative of the firm of McCall, Parkhurst & Horton, Dallas, Texas,
will be present at The Signature Company on March 8, and at the bank of
closing on March 9, At the time the Attorney General's opinion is released,
please hand such representative three copies of the Attorney General's
opinion and the Comptroller's Signature Certificate covering the said issue
of bonds.

Your bill for this service sbould be sent to Mr. John Carter, Chairman of
the Bond Committee for the Governing Boards, North Texass State University,
Denton, Texas.

Yours very truly,
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL

COLLEGE
; B /s/ Roy Furr
ATTEST: Y. ~I'—c'3:a T
_/s/ J. Roy Wells
Secretary
McCall, Parkhurst & Horton
ce: Mr. John Clayton 1400 Mercantile Bank Bldg.
Vice President Dallas, Texas
First National Bank in Dallas
Dallas, Texas

Mr. John Carter, Comptroller
North Texas State University
Denton, Texas



Board Minutes

Fabruary 7, 1967
Attachment No., 62

SIGNATURE IDENTIFICATION AND NO-LITIGATION CERTIFICATE
THE STATE OF TEXAS :

COUNTY OF LUBBOCK

We, the undersigned, hereby certify as follows:

(a) That this certificate is executed and delivered with reference to
that issue of Colleges of the State of Texas Constitutional Tax Bonds, Series
1967 - Texas Technological College, dated March 1, 1967, in the principal
amount of $2,780,000.

(b) That we officially executed and signed said Bonds and the interest
coupons attached thereto by causing facsimiles of our manual signatures to
be imprinted or lithographed on each of gaid Bonds and interest coupons,
and we hereby adopt said facsimile signatures as our own, respectively, and
declare that said facgimile signatures constitute our signatures the same
as if we had manually signed each of said Bonds and interest coupons.

(c) That said Bonds and interest coupons are substantially in the form,
and have been duly executed and signed in the manner, prescribed in the order,
resolution, or ordinance authorizing the issuance of said Bonds and interest
coupons.

(d) That at the time we so executed and signed said Bonds and interest
coupons we were, and at the time of executing this certificate we are, the
duly chosen, qualified, and acting officers indicated therein, and authorized
to execute the same,

(e) That no 1itigation of any nature has been filed or is now pending
to restrain or enjoin the issuance or delivery of said Bonds or interest
coupons, or which would affect the provision made for their payment or
security, or in any manner questioning the proceedings or authority concern-
ing the issuance of said Bonds and interest coupons, and that so far as we
know and believe no such litigation is threatened.

the title
f) That neither the corporate existence of said issuer nor

of 1t£ :)aresent officers to their respective offices is being contested, and
that no authority or proeeedings for the issuance of said Bonds and interest
coupons have been repealed, revoked, or rescinded.

be impressed,
That we have caused the official seal of said issuer to

or prs.rgxg.ed, or lithographed on each of said Bonds; and said seal on Bai:l Bo?ds
bas been duly adopted as, and is hereby declared to be, the official seal o

said issuer.

EXECUTED and delivered this

MANUAL SIGNATURES OFFICIAL TITLES
/s/ Roy Furr Chaimman, Board of Directors
/s/ J. Roy Wells Secretary, Board of Directors

The signatures of the officers subscribed above
are hereby certified to be true and genuine.

(BANK SEAL) First National Bank of Lubbock, Texas

B [sz Lee F. York
" Authorized Officer




Board Minuteg

February 7, 1967
Attachment No. 63

TREASURER'S RECEIPT

THE STATE OF TEXAS:
COUNTY OF LUBBOCK:

The undersigned hereby certifies as follows:

(a) That this certificate is executed and delivered with reference
to that issue of Colleges of the State of Texas Constitutional Tax Bonds :
Series 1967 - Texas Technological College, dated March 1, 1967, in the
principal amount of $2,780,000.

(b) That the undersigned is the duly chosen, qualified, and acting

Treasurer of the issuer of said Bonds.

(¢) That all of said Bonds have been duly delivered to the purchasers

thereof, namely:
The First Boston Corporation
New York, New York and Associates

(4) That all of said Bonds have been peid for in full by said
purchasers concurrently with the delivery of this certificate, and the
issuer of said Bonds has received, and hereby acknowledges receipt of, the
agreed purchase price for said Bonds, being the par or principal amount
thereof and accrued interest to the date of delivery, plus a premium of

$7,200.20.

(e) That all interest coupons representing interest scheduled to come

-

due on said Bonds were attached to said Bonds at the time of delivery thereof;
except that all interest coupons, if any, scheduled to come due prior to the

date of delivery of said Bonds were detached and cancelled prior to said

delivery.
EXECUTED and delivered this

Zs[ M, L. Penni_ngbon
TREASURER

Vice President for Business Affairs



BID TABULATION
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL BQUIPMENT FOR A HEATING AND COOLING PLANT
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE, LUBBOCK, TEXAS
January 26, 1967, 3:00 p.m.

Zumwvalt & Vinther, Inc.
4O Interested Parties Present

- Consulting Engineers
I BASE
ITEM BIDDER'S NAME BID ALTERNATE BID FRICE RECOMMENDED REMARKS
NO. BOND PROPOSAL AWARD
CENTRAL PLANT GRAPHIC PANEL AND
INSTRUMERTATIONy ORIFICES ARD
AUTOMATIC CONTROL VALVES
Cert.
1 Bailey Meter Co. Check Base $101, 774.00 .
Not in compliance
1 Foxboro No Base 85,253.00 (See Remarks) with specifications
1 Johnson Service Co. Yes Base 85,578.00 $ 85,578.00
WATER TREATING EQUIPMENT
2 Anthony Company Yes Base 305, 000.00 305.000.00
| Alt. 1 Deduct 15,000.00 -15, 000. 00

Alt. 2 Add. Alt. Not Allowable 290, 000.00

Alt., 3 Add. Alt. Not Allowable

Alt. L Add. Alt. Not Allowable
2 McCormick Equipment Co. Yes Base $38L, 846.00

Alt. 1 Deduct 32,28k.00

Alt. 2 Deduct 57,689.00

79 *ON jusuyoBlly
Lo6T ‘L Axenxqeg
S2NUTH pPIBOg



40 Interested Parties Present

BID TABULATION
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL BEQUIPMENT FOR A HEATING AND COOLING PLANT
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE, LUBBOCK, TEXAS
January 26, 1967, 3:00 p.m.

Zumwalt & Vinther, Inc.

2 R Consulting Engineers
ITEM BIDDER'S NAME BID ALTERNATE BID PRICE RECOMMENDED REMARKS
NO. BOND PROPOSAL AWARD
COOLING TOWERS
3 Ceramic Cooling Tower Co. Yes Base $180, 334.00 $180, 334.00 o
Not in eonpiiance
3 C.H.E., Inc. No Base 103,250.00 (See Rewarks) with specifications
CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS
4 Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co. Yes Base 87,395.00 87,395.00
ELECTRICAL SWITCHGEAR
5 Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co. Yes Base 89,931.00
5 Fields and Co. Yes __Base 87, 960.00 87, 960.00
5 General Electric Supply Co. Yes Base _93,950.00
5. Graybar Electric Co. Yes Base 9k, 945.00
5 Westinghouse Electric Corp. Yes Base 96, 708.00 7
DESUPERHEATERS E
6 George W. Noyes & Assoc. Yes Base 19, 160.00 19,160.00

%9 “ON FUMPBIFY
1961 ‘L Lxeniqag
Saqnuy pasog



4O Interested Parties Present

BID TABULATION

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FOR A HEATING AND COOLING PLANT
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE, LUBBOCK, TEXAS

January 26, 1967, 3:00 p.m.
Zumwalt & Vinther, Inc.

_ Consulting Engineers
BID BASE
ITEM BIDDER'S NAME BID ALTERNATE BID FRICE RECOMMENDED REMARKS
NO. BOND PROPOSAL AWARD
ATR COMPRESSORS AND AIR DRIERS
Written bid was not received until
id Chicago Pneumatic (Telegraphic Bid) Yes Base $31,010.00 (See Remarks) 11:12 a.m., Tues, Jan. 31, 1967.
Bid was returned unopened.
T Hatco Engineering Yes Base 32,116.00 $ 32,116.00
T M. B. McKee Co., Inc. Yes Base 35,246.80
T W. M. Smith Flec. Co. Yes Base 38, 87k.00
1 Wilson Company Yes Base 35,893.00
FEEDWATER HEATER
8 Chicago Heater Yes Base 2L, 154,00 24, 154,00
CAST STEEL VALVES
9 Vinson Supply Company Yes Base 59,808.13 59,808.13
TOTAL $6866,505.13

£ 9%eg

19 °ON JuamyOB3Yy

L96T ‘L Lxeniqag
893nUTH pIBOg



Board Minutes

February 7, 1967
Attacbment No. 65

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

Office of the Board of Directors February 7, 1967

In Memory of
Honorable R. Wright Armstrong

WHEREAS, The Board of Directors of Texas Technological College
desire to record their sorrow at the death on September 15, 1966,
of a former member and Chairman of the Board of Directors, The
Honorable R. Wright Armstrong, Fort Worth, Texas, who served as
a member of the Board of Directors of the college from April 10,
1961, to May 31, 1966, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Directors of Texas Technological
College hereby give formal expression of their loss in the
death of The Honorable R. Wright Armstrong, who contributed
greatly to the growth and development of Texas Technological
College and who was esteemed by the members of the Board, the
Administration, the Faculty and Staff of the College and one
who wvas admired and respected by all who knew him.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That a copy of this resolution be made a
part of the Minutes of the Board of Directors of Texas
Technological College and that copies be sent to his family
as a humble expression of sympathy.

Adopted the Tth Dey of February, 1967, A. D.

ATTEST: TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

[s/ 3. Roy Wells [s/_Boy Furr
J. Roy Wells Roy Furr, Chairman

Secretary



	ttu_minbdm_000113_000001
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000002
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000003
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000004
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000005
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000006
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000007
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000008
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000009
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000010
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000011
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000012
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000013
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000014
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000015
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000016
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000017
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000018
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000019
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000020
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000021
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000022
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000023
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000024
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000025
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000026
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000027
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000028
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000029
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000030
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000031
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000032
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000033
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000034
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000035
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000036
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000037
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000038
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000039
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000040
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000041
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000042
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000043
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000044
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000045
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000046
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000047
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000048
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000049
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000050
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000051
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000052
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000053
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000054
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000055
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000056
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000057
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000058
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000059
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000060
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000061
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000062
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000063
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000064
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000065
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000066
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000067
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000068
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000069
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000070
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000071
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000072
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000073
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000074
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000075
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000076
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000077
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000078
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000079
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000080
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000081
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000082
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000083
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000084
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000085
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000086
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000087
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000088
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000089
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000090
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000091
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000092
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000093
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000094
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000095
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000096
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000097
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000098
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000099
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000100
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000101
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000102
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000103
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000104
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000105
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000106
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000107
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000108
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000109
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000110
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000111
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000112
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000113
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000114
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000115
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000116
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000117
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000118
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000119
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000120
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000121
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000122
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000123
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000124
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000125
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000126
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000127
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000128
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000129
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000130
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000131
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000132
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000133
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000134
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000135
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000136
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000137
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000138
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000139
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000140
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000141
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000142
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000143
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000144
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000145
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000146
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000147
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000148
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000149
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000150
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000151
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000152
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000153
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000154
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000155
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000156
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000157
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000158
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000159
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000160
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000161
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000162
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000163
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000164
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000165
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000166
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000167
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000168
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000169
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000170
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000171
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000172
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000173
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000174
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000175
	ttu_minbdm_000113_000176



